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RARE BOOKS, MILITARIA, MAPS & HISTORIC ART

ONLINE AUCTION

Bidding opens on Tuesday 27th June and closes on Tuesday 4th July 2023 from 5.00pm NZT
live.artandobject.co.nz

VIEWING
Saturday 1st July 11.00am - 4.00pm
Sunday 2nd July 11.00am - 4.00pm 
Monday 3rd July 9.00am - 5.00pm
Tuesday 4th July 9.00am - 5.00pm

The sale will commence with the collection of militaria which includes medals, badges, books & ephemera from the estate of 
military historian & collector Colin George Laing.

Colin Laing was a collector from his Parnell Primary School days in the late 1930s when he began what would become a life-
long interest in New Zealand Military history, books, medals, and badges.
A sense of history, service, tradition, and respect for New Zealand’s military prowess followed. 
In 1942, during WWII, the Auckland Domain was covered by regular lines of army huts, and this was the perfect playground 
for Colin and his friends. He became a ‘runner’ for the men in the camp, for all sorts of supplies, and their payment to him 
was badges, buttons, and other small uniform keepsakes, many of which are included in the auction.
Laing made many overseas trips to battlefields and sites of significance. He was a life member of the Military Historical 
Society of NZ until his death in 2017. His passion for all things military endured over 70 years and during this time he 
amassed a large and important collection of medals, badges & military ephemera.

Part two of the auction includes some 350 lots of rare books, maps, historic art and photographs. Items of note include a 
superb Fern Album with carved kauri bindings by Eric Craig, a collection of historic maps including Bayley’s Chart of New 
Zealand 1772, and a number of early New Zealand photographs including three rare Sherwin & Cotton ceramic portrait tiles 
of Chief Tuari Netana, Guide Sophia and Guide Bella. 
Also included is historic New Zealand art, Māori printings and histories, early editions of ‘Cooks Voyages’; a 17th century 
Geneva Bible; a superb copy of Omar Khayamm bound by the renowned English book binder Cedric Chivers, a first edition 
of John LeCarre’s ‘A Spy who Came in from the Cold’; a number of Private Press, Literature and Art books; and association 
copies from the library of John Edgar. 

This is a timed online auction. Bidding opens on Tuesday 27th of June and begins closing with lot 1 at 5.00pm on Tuesday 4th 
of July. Thereafter, lots will close consecutively every 20 seconds until completion. If a lot receives a bid within the last two 
minutes, it will auto-extend until bidding stops. Please contact us should you have any questions.

Pam Plumbly, Rare Books Consultant
Phone: +64 9 354 4646
Mobile: +64 21 448 200
Email: pam@artandobject.co.nz
www.artandobject.co.nz

Art+Object
3 Abbey Street
Newton
Auckland 1010
New Zealand
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Back Cover Lot 270
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Payment and Delivery: Art+Object will advise me as soon as is practical that I am 
the successful bidder of the lot or lots described above.

I agree to pay immediately on receipt of this advice. Payment will be by Eftpos, 
cash (under $5000) or direct credit. I understand that there is a 2.5% surcharge 
for payment by Visa or MasterCard credit cards. I understand that payments 
over $10,000 must be made by direct credit to Art+Object’s bank account as 
shown on the invoice. 

I will arrange for collection or dispatch of my purchases. If Art+Object is 
instructed by me to arrange for packing and dispatch of goods I agree to pay any 
costs incurred by Art+Object. Note: Art+Object requests that these shipping 
arrangements are made prior to the auction date to ensure prompt delivery 
processing.

ABSENTEE BID FORM

This completed and signed form authorises Art+Object to bid on my behalf at the 
above mentioned auction for the following lots up to prices indicated below. These 
bids are to be executed at the lowest price levels possible.

I understand that if successful I will purchase the lot or lots at or below the prices 
listed on this form and the listed buyers premium for this sale (20%) and GST on the 
buyers premium. I warrant also that I have read and understood and agree to comply 
with the conditions of sale as printed in the catalogue. 

I understand that this is an online timed auction and that Art+Object will lodge my bid 
online on my behalf.

Bid maximum in New Zealand dollarsLot DescriptionLot no.

Auction No. 186  Rare Books

Tuesday 4th July 2023 closing from 5pm NZT

MR/MRS/MS:

FIRST NAME: 

ADDRESS: 

HOME PHONE: 

BUSINESS PHONE: 

Signed as agreed: 

SURNAME: 

MOBILE: 

EMAIL: 

To register for Absentee Bidding this form must be lodged with Art+Object prior to the day of the auction 
in one of three ways:

1. Email a printed, signed and scanned form to Art+Object: info@artandobject.co.nz

2. Fax a completed form to Art+Object: +64 9 354 4645

3. Post a form to Art+Object, PO Box 68345 Wellesley Street, Auckland 1141, New Zealand
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MILITARY HISTORY

1 ANDREWS, TED [inscribed]
“Kiwi Trooper”: The Story of Queen Alexandra’s Own
Published by author. Wanganui Chronicle Co Ltd 1967. xiii, 273p, 
220mm, original light tan cloth light creases in the cloth, DJ. 
rubbed. 
Inscribed on endpaper by author ‘With Best wishes, what a great 
tank driver you would have made. Ted Andrews, New Plymouth 
11th April 1968.  Scarce.
$100 - $150

2 AUSTIN, LIEUT.-COL W.S.
The Official History of the New Zealand Rifle Brigade
Covering the period of service with the New Zealand 
Expeditionary Force in the Great War from 1915 - 1919. 
Wellington: New Zealand: L.T. Watkins Ltd, Date: 1924 xx, 587 
pages, complete with illustrations and maps. 220mm, bound in 
original illustrated green cloth, black lettering and illustrations 
faded. Light wear and marks.
$100 - $200

3 BOX OF MISCELLANEOUS MILITARY BOOKS
A. Conan Doyle - 4 titles. 1. The Great Boer War. A Two Year 
Record 1899-1901.  Ln: Smith Elder 1901, 13th impression. 2,3,4. 
The British Campaign in France and Flanders. 3 volumes 1915, 
1916, 1917. Ln: H & S 1919 - 1919. All complete, condition varies G 
to VG. 5. P.E. Abbott & J. Tamplin - British Gallantry Awards. UK, 
1971. Hard cover, torn DJ. 6. P.D. Griffin - Encyclopaedia of Modern 
British Army Regiments. Sutton Publishing 2006. Hardcovers, 
DJ, fine. 7. Bruce Bairnsfather - The Bystander’s fragments from 
France. [1916]. Original paper covers. 8. W & K Bloomer - Scottish 
Regimental Badges 1793-1971. Arms & Armour Press 1973. Hard 
cover, DJ. 9. The Register of the Victoria Cross. UK, 1981. 250mm, 
hard cover, DJ, VG.10. The Register of the George Cross. UK, 1985. 
250mm, hard cover, DJ, fine. 11. John Mulholland & Alan Jordon 
- Victoria Cross Bibliography. London: Spink & Sons 1999. hard 
cover, DJ, fine. 12. Ian S. Hallows - Regiments and Corps of the 
British Army. London: New Orchard 1994. 225mm, laminated hard 
cover, DJ, fine. 13. Barry Davey - SAS Rescue. Sidgewick Jackson 
1996. Fine copy in DJ.
$150 - $250

4 BURDON, R.M [2 titles]
24 Battalion
War History Branch. Wellington DIA 1953. xv, 361p, frontis, 
complete with illustrations and maps. 220mm, original red cloth, 
gilt titles. VG.
2. D.M. Davin - Crete. War History Branch. Wellington: DIA 1953. 
Inscriptions & stamp on endpaper. xvii, 547p, frontis, complete 
with illustrations and maps. 250mm, original red cloth, worn at 
edges and cloth splitting alone back hinge. Contents VG.
$80 - $120

5 BYRNE, LIEUT A.E.   [2 titles]
Official History of the Otago Regiment, N.Z.E.F in the Great 
War 1914-1918
Dunedin: J. Wilkie, second edition. [xvi]p 407p, illustrations and 
fldg maps, colour frontis. 220mm, blue cloth binding, gilt titles, 
light fading, VG.
2. Stewart, Colonel H - The New Zealand Division 1916-1919.
Auckland etc: W & T 1921. xv, 634p, illustrations and fldg maps, 
225mm, original brown cloth, decorative border and black titles, a 
little light mottling, VG copy.
$100 - $200

6 CHAMBERLAIN, HOWARD, E.
Service Lives Remembered
The Meritorious Service Medal in New Zealand and its Recipients 
1895-1994. ix, 574p, illustrated. 305mm, green hard covered 
boards, gilt titles, DJ, fine.
Loosely enclosed the Supplement to ‘Service Lives Remembered’.  
Cover title, 16p, 290mm, paper covers.
2. Sidney Hurst - The Silent Cities. An illustrated guide to the war 
cemeteries and memorials to the ‘missing’ in France and Flanders 
1914-1918. Uckfield, The Naval & Military Press nd. Maps, and b/w 
illustrations. Soft covers a very good copy. A facsimile of the work 
first published in 1929.
$80 - $100

7 CODY, J.F  [2 titles]
New Zealand Engineers, Middle East
Official History of New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-
45, War History branch, DIA Wellington, 1959. Presented to 
Captain K.J Mawson and with his signature. Original red cloth, 
and in DJ. spine faded and chips. 
2. W.E. Murphy - 2nd New Zealand Divisional Artillery. Official 
History of New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-45, 
War History branch, DIA Wellington, 1966. Lacking front free 
endpaper, original red cloth with mottling. Contents clean and VG.
$100 - $150

8 CODY, J.F.
21 Battalion
War History Branch. Wellington: DIA 1953. xv, 471p, frontis, 
complete with maps and illustrations. 220mm, bound in red cloth 
boards, fine. DJ torn with loss to front titles.
$60 - $100

9 CRICHTON, JOHN [1917-1993]
World War II Archive – Documents & Photographs
Material relating to his time as the official war photographer with 
the rank of Captain in the Royal Warwickshire Regiment 1939-
1945 assigned to the Fourteenth Army in Burma.
The material consists of 6 albums; two of them ring binders 
containing long typescripts, No.1 Album, typescript titled ‘How I 
became a War Photographers with the 14th army in Burma’; ‘My 
First Assignment’.  Another album with typescript ‘Mandalay 
story’, both are detailed and describe his journeys in the battle 
fields looking for press photographs. Three other typescripts 
including details from books by Frank Owens ‘Imphal’; ‘The battle 
of the Admin Box’ and ‘The second Attack from Arakan’.  There 
are 4 other albums with a large number of original photographs, 
newspaper clippings all are profusely illustrated with views of 
battles, capture of prisoners, tanks, military vehicles, battles, 
photographs of the dead and wounded. Many of the photographs 
are titled and with ‘press’ descriptions verso.
Four full plate images [300 x 380mm] of military scenes each with 
exhibition details verso.
5 small notebooks which appear to be part diaries, and part 
address books, as well as newspaper clippings.
His shoulder badges with ‘Official War Photographer’ 
embroidered in silver thread on green velvet.
Following W.W.II
John Crichton moved to Auckland, New Zealand. He established 
John Crichton Limited and was the first professional interior 
designer in New Zealand. Examples of his work are held in 
several New Zealand institutions including Te Papa. Also includes 
a photograph [255 x 200mm] of John Crighton working on his 
ceramics and an untitled portrait in graphite and body colour 
signed Crighton 1940.
$1,000 - $2,000

10 CROSBY, RON 
NZSAS - The First Fifty Years
Viking 2009. 464p, illustrated, 250mm, DJ fine.
$50 - $75
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11 DAVIN, D.M  [2 titles]
Crete
Official History of New Zealand in the Second World War 
1939-45, War History Branch, DIA, Wellington, 1953. Contents 
complete and clean, corner cut from font endpaper. Original red 
cloth binding VG.
2. W.G. McClymont - To Greece. Official History of New Zealand 
in the Second World War 1939-45, War History Branch, DIA, 
Wellington, 1959. Library stamp on front endpaper. else contents 
complete and clean, red cloth binding and in DJ with edge chips 
and small losses.
3. A.L. Kidson - Petrol Company. Official History of New Zealand 
in the Second World War 1939-45, War History Branch, DIA, 
Wellington, 1961. Contents complete and clean, DJ with library 
marks, taped and worn.
$100 - $200

12 DE GAULLE, CHARLES 
The Edge of the Sword
London: Faber & Faber 1960, first UK edition. 118p, 222mm, blue 
cloth boards with white title label on spine, DJ. VG copy.
$100 - $150

13 FERGUSON, CAPTAIN, DAVID
The History of the Canterbury Regiment, N.Z.E.F. 1914-1918
Auckland etc: W & T 1921. [xii]p, 364p, fronts, illustrations and fldg 
maps. 230mm, tan cloth boards with black titles and blue & red 
rules. VG copy.
$100 - $200

14 FULLER, JEAN OVERTON
The Starr Affair
London Victor Gollancz Ltd. 1954 First Edition. 222p, frontis 
portrait. Hardcover VG in VG DJ. 
Tells the story John Renshaw Starr, an officer of the SOE sent to 
establish the Acrobat Network in north-eastern France during the 
Second World War.
$100 - $200

15 GILLESPIE, OLIVER A.  [3 titles]
The Pacific
Official History of New Zealand in the Second World War 
1939-45, War History Branch, DIA, Wellington, 1952. Some light 
foxing & browning first few pages, else clean. Owners name on 
endpaper and tide mark. Original red cloth, some light mottling 
else VG. DJ edges rubbed and edge chips. 2. W.E. Murphy - The 
Relief of Tobruk. Official History of New Zealand in the Second 
World War 1939-45, War History Branch, DIA, Wellington, 1961. 
Contents complete and clean, original red cloth binding, near 
fine, DJ spine lightly faded, edge wear and chips. 3. S.P. Llewellyn - 
Journey Towards Christmas. Official History of the 1st Ammunition 
Company, Second NZEF 1939-45. Official History of New Zealand 
in the Second World War 1939-45, War History Branch, DIA, 
Wellington, 1949. Name on endpaper, contents clean, spine 
cocked. Original red cloth.
$60 - $100

16 H.M.S.O
Bundle of W.W. 2 Booklets
Coastal Command; The Mediterranean Fleet, Greece to Tripoli 
1941-1943; Merchantmen at War 1939-1944; Fleet Air Arm. 1943; 
The Battle of Britain. August-October 1940; The Campaign in 
Burma; His Majesty’s Minesweepers. All in original paper covers, 
condition varies some faults. 
International Military Tribunal No.1. Le Livre Noir - 100 documents 
Prodigieux sur Le Plus. Grand Proces de L’Histoire. Illustrated 
booklet of the Military tribunal following W.W.2.
$50 - $100

17 HAIGH, J BRYANT & POLASCHEK, ALAN J  [Signed] [4 titles]
New Zealand and the Distinguished Service Order
Being a record of New Zealanders and those associated with New 
Zealand, appointed as Companions of the Distinguished Service 
Order. Chch: John D. Wills 1993. xi, [12]-468p, portraits. Signed by 
both authors on title page. 225mm, DJ, VG.
2. James Sutherland - Gallantry Awards to New Zealanders in 
World War Two. Chch: Regal Medals [1989]. 206p, 210mm, soft 
covers, owners stamp. VG. 3. Alan J. Polaschek - The Complete 
New Zealand Distinguished Conduct Medal. Chch: Medals 
Research 1983. x, 359p, colour frontis. 245mm, near fine. 4. The 
Great War 1914-1918. New Zealand Expeditionary Force Roll of 
Honour. Naval & Military Press Ltd 2009. Soft covers & clean and 
bright, facsimile of the original published in 1924.
$100 - $150

18 HARPER, GLYN [3 titles]
Spring Offensive
New Zealand and the Second Battle of the Somme. Auckland: 
Harper Collins 2003. 240mm, Hard cover, DJ, fine. 2. Dark 
Journey. Three key NZ Battles of the Western Front. Auckland: 
Harper Collins 2007. 240mm, hard cover, DJ, fine. 3. Richard 
Stowers - Bloody Gallipoli. The New Zealanders Story. Auckland: 
David Bateman 2005. 448p, illustrated throughout. 290mm, DJ, 
fine.
$80 - $120

19 HENDERSON, JIM  [5 volumes]
RMT. Official History of the 4th and 6th Reserve Mechanical 
Transport Companies, 2 NZEF.
Official History of New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-
45, War History branch, DIA Wellington, 1954.Bound in original 
red cloth, DJ. With the stamp of G.T. Stagg, Captain in NZ Army. 
Served in the Second World War, prisoner of war in Italy and 
Germany. Served also with the J-Force in Japan. 
2. W. Wynne Mason - Prisoners of War. Official History of New 
Zealand in the Second World War 1939-45, War History branch, 
DIA Wellington, 1954. Contents complete and clean, original 
green cloth, small burn mark on front boards, else VG. 3. Nancy 
Taylor - The Home Front. Official History of New Zealand in 
the Second World War 1939-45, War History Branch, DIA, 
Wellington, 1986. 2 volumes in DJs and VG.
4. Documents. Volume III. Relating to NZ’s participation in the 
Second World War. DIA. 1963.
$100 - $200

20 KENNEDY SHAW, W.B.
Long Range Desert Group
The story of its work in Libya 1940-1943. London: Collins 1945. 
255p illustrations & maps. Bound in tan cloth with black titles and 
in DJ small chip at spine. VG.
$60 - $80

21 KIPLING, ARTHUR L. & KING, HUGH L.
Head-dress Badges of the British Army. Two Volumes.
Volume One -Up to the end of the Great War. London: Frederick 
Muller 1978, 2nd rev ed. xii, 479p: Volume Two - From the End of 
the Great War to the Present Day. London: Frederick Muller 1979, 
first edition. x, [1] l., 242p. Both volumes extensively illustrated, 
sprinkle of light foxing, 270mm, volume one with owner’s stamp 
front and back endpaper. A VG set.
2. E.C. Joslin - The Standard Catalogue of British Orders, 
Decoration and Medals. Spink & Son 1976, 3rd edition. xvi, 39p of 
text 61 colour & B/W plates, index at end. 250mm, VG in torn DJ. 
3. John Hayward [et al] - British Battles and Medals. London: Spink 
2006, 7th edition. xix, 798p, profusely illustrated. 275mm, bound in 
pink cloth with silver medallion and titles, owners stamp else fine.
$100 - $200
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22 MACKENZIE, CLUTHA [editor]
Chronicles of the N.Z.E.F. 
Records of Matters Concerning the Troops and Gazette of 
Patriotic Effort. 
Bound volume of 34 issues, an interrupted run from Volume 1 No. 
3 September 29, 1916 to Number 61, January 24, 1919. Illustrations 
by J.H. Gilmour and Harry Rountree. 275mm, neatly bound in black 
cloth with red title label. VG
$200 - $300

23 McKINNEY, J. B [2 W.W.II histories] 
Medical Units of 2 NZEF in Middle East and Italy
Official History of New Zealand in the Second World War 
1939-45, War History Branch, DIA, Wellington, 1952. Contents 
complete and clean. Bound in original red cloth, near fine and in DJ 
chips & small losses. Govt Presentation label, to Mrs I.C. Wilkes 
9815 front endpaper.
2. T. Duncan M, Stout - War Surgery and Medicine. Official 
History of New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-45, War 
History Branch, DIA, Wellington, 1954. Contents complete and 
clean, bound in maroon cloth, gilt titles, near fine, DJ spine faded 
and edge chips.
$150 - $250

24 MILITARY HISTORIES - 5 Titles
1. Mildred Dooner - The ‘Last Post’: A roll of all Officers who gave 
their lives for their Queen King & Country in the south African 
War. J.B. Hayward & Son 1980. 2. Casualty Roll for the Crimea 
1854-1855. J.B. Hayward & Sons 1976. 3. Mark Adkin - The 
Western Front Companion. Guide to how the armies fought for 
four devastating years 1914-1918. Aurum 2013. DJ. 4. South Africa 
Field Force Casualty List 1899-1902. UK: Oaklands Book Division, 
no date. DJ.  5. Scotland for Ever. Gift Book of the Scottish 
Regiments. H & S nd, ca 1930. 
Condition varies, mostly VG.
$50 - $100

25 MOORE, JAMES, G. HARLE
With the Fourth New Zealand Rough Riders
Dunedin: ODT and Witness 1906. 200p, 20 plates and plans, the 
frontis [fldg] is defective lacking from the first fold. 215mm, bound 
in the original maroon cloth, gilt titles, faded with wear, binding 
tight. Scarce.
$100 - $200

26 MOTTELAY, PAUL B. & CAMPBEL-COPLAND, T. [editors] [et al]
The Soldier in Our Civil War 
A Pictorial History of the Conflict 1861-1865, Illustrating the Valor 
of the Soldier as Displayed on the Battlefield. Volume I & II. NY: 
J.H. Brown 1884. 421p; 473p, [8]p index, both volumes profusely 
illustrated. Large folios 435mm, bound in original half leather with 
textured cloth boards with gilt illustration and titles. Some scuff 
marks and minor faults to edges generally a VG copy.
$400 - $600

27 NAPIER, W.E.L.
With the N.Z. Trench Mortars in France
By Capt. W.E.L. Napier, 2nd Battal. Auckland Regt N.Z.E.F. [1st 
and 4th Light T.M. Batteries]. Auckland: Alpe Bros & Co Printers 
1923. 110p, illustrated. 190mm, bound in cream cloth illustration 
of mortar gun and titled in black front boards. Light browning on 
endpapers, scarce. VG copy.
$600 - $800

28 No lot

29 NORTON, FRAZER D.
26 Battalion
War History Branch, Wellington: DIA 1952. xvi, 554p, frontis, 
complete with maps, and illustrations, signature on title page. 
Original red cloth binding with gilt titles, near fine. DJ, light creases 
and rubbing, VG.
$100 - $200

30 O’CARROLL, BRENDAN  [2 titles by]
Barce Raid
The Long Range Desert Group’s most Daring Exploit in World 
War II. Wellington: Ngaio Press 2005. 168p, illustrated, end 
paper maps. 255mm, inscribed on title page to Colin by Brendan 
O’Carroll and dated 2005. Fine copy in fine DJ.
2. Kiwi Scorpions. The Story of the New Zealanders in the Long 
Range Desert Group. Devon: Token Publishing 2000. xv, 228p, 
illustrated throughout. 305mm, DJ near fine copy.
3. Ian McGibbon - New Zealand and the Korean War. Volume II 
Combat Operations. Auckland: Oxford Univ Press 1996. Light 
edge wear, else fine in DJ.
$150 - $250

31 O’CARROLL, BRENDAN [4 titles]
Khaki Angels
Kiwi Stretchers in the First and Second World Wars. Wellington: 
Ngaio Press 2009. 208p, illustrated. 255mm, illustrated laminated 
boards, fine.
2. Sheryl Kendall & David Corbett - New Zealand Military Nursing. 
A History of the Royal New Zealand Nursing Corps, Boer War to 
Present Day. Auckland: Published by authors, 1990. Inscribed by 
both authors. viii, 240p, illustrated throughout. 275mm, illustrated 
laminated boards,
3. The WAAF Book. A scrapbook of wartime memories compiled 
by Bathia Mackenzie. Chch: Whitcoulls 1982. 112p, illustrated, 
240mm soft covers fine.
4. Frank Glen - For Glory and a Farm. The story of Australia’s 
Involvement in the New Zealand Wars of 1860-66. Whakatane 
Historical Society Monograph No 10. 1984. 237p, illustrated. VG. 
Both copies with original paper covers.
$80 - $100

32 OLDHAM, GEOFFREY P.  [3 titles]
Bridges and Insignia of the New Zealand Army
An illustrated price guide to cap and collar badges, insignia 
and shoulder titles of the N.Z. Army, Police & Militia from 
1867-1997. Auckland: Published by author 1997. 88p, illustrated 
throughout.300mm, soft covers, VG.
2. G.P. Oldham & B. Delahunt - Orders, Decorations, and Medals 
Awarded to New Zealanders. An illustrated Guide for Collectors. 
Auckland: Published by author 1991. Soft covers, creases.
3. Phillip P. Shea - Honours, Titles, Styles and Precedence in New 
Zealand. Wellington: Govt Ptr 1977. 214p, frontis.250mm, grey 
hard covers, black titles, DJ rubbed.
$80 - $120

33 PERIODICAL
The Haversack, Auckland
Bound volume of The Haversack from Volume 1. Auckland March 
1st, 1907 to Volume 5. 1908.
Illustrated throughput and with articles relating to the Military.
$200 - $300

34 PERIODICAL
The New Zealand Military Journal
8 issues, Vol.1. No.2. [Two issues - April 1912]; Vol. 2. No’s 1,3 & 4 
[1913]; Vol. 3. No’s 1,2 & 4. [1914].  Condition varies all with original 
paper covers.
$200 - $250
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35 PHILLIPS, N.C. & KAY, ROBIN  [2 Volumes]
Italy
Volume I. The Sangro to Cassino; Volume II. From Cassino to 
Trieste. 
Official History of New Zealand in The Second World War 1939-
45, War History Branch, DIA, Wellington, 1957 and 1967. Both 
volumes complete and clean. Bound in red in cloth, Vol I. cloth 
with some mottling, both with DJs, faded and with chips & short 
tears. Contents clean and VG.
$100 - $200

36 POWLES, LIEUT-COL. C. GUY  [2 titles]
The New Zealanders in Sinai & Palestine
Auckland Etc: W & T 1922. Owners neat signature on title page. xv, 
284p, many illustrations and maps, large fldg map at end. 225mm, 
original brown cloth, with decorative border and black titles. some 
mottling along edges, else VG copy.
2. Drew, Lieut. H.T.B. - The War Effort of New Zealand. Auckland 
etc 1923. xxii, 276p, illustrations. 220mm, bound in cream cloth 
decorative border and black titles, VG.
$100 - $150

37 PRINGLE, D.J.C & GLUE, W.A.  [3 titles]
20 Battalion and Armoured Regiment
Official History of New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-
45, War History branch, DIA Wellington, 1957. Complete VG copy 
in original red cloth, DJ split along back hinge.
2. J.F. Cody - 21 Battalion. Official History of New Zealand in the 
Second World War 1939-45, War History branch, DIA Wellington, 
1953. Exlib copy with stamps, lacking front free endpaper and 
number penned to spine.
3. W.D. Dawson - 18 Battalion and Armoured Regiment. Official 
History of New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-45, War 
History branch, DIA Wellington, 1961. Complete copy, contents 
mainly clean, worn red cloth binding.
$100 - $120

38 PUGSLEY, CHRISTOPHER [2 titles]
Te Hokowhitu A Tu
The Māori Pioneer Battalion in the First World War. Reed 1995. 
147p, illustrated. 300mm, DJ, fine copy.
2. Wayne McDonald - Honours and Awards to the New Zealand 
Expeditionary Force in the Great War 1914 - 1918. Napier: 
Published by Helen McDonald 2001. 352p, double columns, 
300mm, illustrated soft covers, some creases.
$100 - $150

39 Puttick, Sir Edward [3 titles]
25 Battalion
Ex Naenae library copy. Original red cloth mottled and in torn and 
faded DJ.
2. A.L. Kidson – Petrol Company. Exlibrary copy with library marks. 
contents clean.
3. W.G. Stevens - Bardia to Enfidaville. Exlib with library number 
on DJ spine and inside front endpaper else clean. Original red 
cloth with some mottling and DJ spine faded with small losses. 
Official Histories of New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-
45, War History branch, DIA Wellington, 1960, 1961, 1962. Bound 
in original red cloth, DJ.
$100 - $150

40 ROSS, ANGUS  [3 titles]
23 Battalion
Official History of New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-
45, War History Branch, DIA, Wellington, 1959. Presentation label 
taped onto front endpaper. Contents complete and clean, original 
red cloth binding, light edge wear, torn and taped DJ, loosely 
enclosed. 
2. R.M. Burdon - 24 Battalion.  Official History of New Zealand 
in the Second World War 1939-45, War History Branch, DIA, 

Wellington, 1953. Contents complete and clean, original red cloth, 
spine faded & light edge wear.
3. W.G. Stevens - Problems of 2 NZEF. Official History of New 
Zealand in the Second World War 1939-45, War History branch, 
DIA Wellington, 1958. Contents complete, binding worn and 
damp damaged.
$100 - $120

41 SINCLAIR, D.W. 
19 Battalion and Armoured Regiment
Official History of New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-
45, War History branch, DIA Wellington, 1954. Contents complete 
and clean, original red cloth, fine & in VG, DJ.
2. C.A. Borman - Divisional Signals. Official History of New 
Zealand in the Second World War 1939-45 War History branch, 
DIA Wellington, 1954. Complete and clean, original red cloth 
some mottling and light wear.
$100 - $150

42 THE MEN OF ANZAC  [5 titles]
The Anzac Book written and illustrated by the Men of Anzac
Cassell & Co 1916. xv, 169p, colour frontis, plates, illustration, 
[some in colour] fldg map. Browning, 285mm, original blue cloth 
with laid on illustrations, edge wear. 2. From the Australian Front. 
Cassell and Co 1917. 127p illustrated throughout with captions, 
some spotting and browning, sewing loose on one section. 
285mm, original soft illustrated covers. 3 & 4. Two Issues of ‘New 
Zealand at the Front’. Written and illustrated by Men of the NZ 
Division. Cassell & Co 1917 & 1918. Both copies worn with covers 
detached and foxing. 5. Will Lawson - Historic Trentham, 1914-
1917. Wellington Pub Co 1917. Worn copy, lacking paper spine 
strip, else complete.
$80 - $120

43 THOMAS, MALCOLM & LORD, CLIFF
New Zealand Army Patches 1911-1991
Part one and Part two. Wellington: Published by authors 1995, first 
editions. 176p, & 148p, both profusely illustrated. Oblong format 
210 x 280mm red and black soft covers, VG copies
$60-$80

44 WAITE, MAJOR FRED.  [2 titles]
The New Zealanders at Gallipoli
NZ: W & T 1919, first edition. xix, 330p, many illustrations and 
maps, large flg map at end. Pencil signature on endpaper and title 
page. foxing on endpapers.
2. Powles, Lieut.-Colonel C. Guy - The New Zealanders in 
Sinai and Palestine. Auckland etc: W & T 1922. xv, 284p, many 
illustrations and maps, large fldg map at end. Browning on 
endpapers. 
Both volumes 225mm in original brown cloth with decorative 
borders and black titles, binding a little loose in the Gallipoli 
volume, and light edge wear, the other fraying at top of spine else, 
VG,
With the inscriptions ‘George H. Thomson from A.H.T 19-19-20’ 
on the endpapers
$100 - $200

45 WAITE, MAJOR FRED. 
The New Zealanders at Gallipoli
NZ: W & T 1919, first edition. xix, 330p, many illustrations and 
maps, large flg map at end. Pencil signature on endpaper and 
title page. 225mm, original brown cloth with decorative border 
and black titles. a few light marks, VG copy. Loosely enclosed 
complimentary slip from Hon Sir James Allen.
$80 - $120
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46 WALKER, RONALD [3 titles]
Alam Halfa and Alamein
Official History of New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-
45, War History Branch, DIA, Wellington, 1967. Complete clean 
copy in original red cloth binding.
2. W.E. Murphy - The Relief of Tobruk. Official History of New 
Zealand in the Second World War 1939-45, War History Branch, 
DIA, Wellington, 1961. Ex Officers Club with stamps, contents 
complete and clean, red cloth VG, torn DJ. enclosed.
3. J.L. Scoullar - Battle for Egypt. Official History of New Zealand 
in the Second World War 1939-45, War History Branch, DIA, 
Wellington, 1955. Light foxing, name on endpaper, red cloth with 
light mottling.
$80 - $120

47 WALLACE, R. L.  [3 titles]
The Australians at the Boer War
Canberra 1976. xv, 420p, illustrated. 240mm, tan cloth hard 
binding fine, DJ rubbed, short tears.
2.Ruari Chisholm - Ladysmith. London: Osprey 1979. 224p, 
illustrated. 252mm, DJ hard covers, VG.
3. Sheila Gray - The South African War 1899-1902: Service 
Records of British and Colonial Women. A record of the service 
in South Africa of Military and Civilian Nurses, Laywomen and 
Civilians. Auckland: published by author 1993. 90p, printed and 
bound typescript, 295mm, red soft covers, black titles, fine. 
Rubber stamp inside cover.
$80 - $120

48 WATERS, S.D [3 Titles]
The Royal New Zealand Navy
Official History of New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-
45, War History branch, DIA Wellington, 1956. Contents complete 
small sprinkle of foxing, original blue, cloth DJ, VG.
2. T. Duncan M. Stout - War Surgery and Medicine. Official 
History of New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-45, 
War History branch, DIA Wellington - Oxford Univ Press, 1954. 
Contents complete and clean, maroon cloth binding, a little 
mottling, DJ spine faded and edge wear.
3. J.M.S. Ross - Royal New Zealand Air Force. Official History of 
New Zealand in the Second World War 1939-45, War History 
branch, DIA Wellington, 1955. Exlib copy with library marks, inside 
hinge taped, complete contents clean. Blue cloth, binding VG.
$150 - $200

49 WILLS, JOHN D.
Zealandia’s Brave
The Royal Humane Societies in New Zealand 1850-1998. Royal 
Humane Society of New Zealand 2001. 641p, colour frontis, 
illustrations. 305mm, hard cover, blue cloth, white titles, DJ, fine 
copy.
$100 - $150

MILITARY MEDALS & BADGES

50 BELGIUM MEDALS [3x]
Grand Prix Humanitaire Belge. Officer class. Large.
Belgium enamel Maltese cross, gilt metal and enamel.
WW2 Belgium medal, Cruix de Guerre (1939) with Belgium crown
$100 - $200

51 BRIGADIER J.G.C. WALES - GROUP OF 9 MEDALS 
1. Military Cross engraved Capt. J.G.C. Wales. Oct 1917. 
Paschendale.

W.W.I medals all with impressed 11/391 Capt J.G.C. Wales N.Z.E.F.
2. Star 1914-15; 3. British War Medal 1914-1918; 4. Victory Medal 
1914-1919; 
5. Star 1939-1945; 6. W.W. 2. The Pacific Star. 7. The Defence 
Medal; 8. The War Medal; 
9. New Zealand War service Medal. All medals with ribbons 
Brigadier J.G.C Wales served in W.W. 1. 1914-1918; Regular Military 
service; W.W. 2, 1939-1945.  In the Gallipoli and Pacific Theatre of 
war campaigns.
$4,000 - $5,000

52 BRITISH COMMANDER OF THE MOST EXCELLENT ORDER 
Of the British Empire. Silver gilt, Royal cypher verso [George], with 
ribbon.
$200 - $300

53 BRITISH GROUP OF 5 MEDALS
All awarded and impressed 2133528 C.G. Denyer.
1. Africa General Service medal, Somaliland 1908-1910. L.G. Sea. 
HMS Philomel; 2. 1914-15 Star. LS. RN; 3. War Medal 1914-1918. 
L.S.R.N; 4. Victory Medal. L.S.R.N.5. Royal Navy Long Service and 
Good Conduct Medal L.D.G. HMS Victory.
$600 - $800

54 BUCKLES 
Victorian Prison Service Belt buckle, brass, 2 piece. 
30th Battalion New South Wales Uniform belt buckle, ‘278’ 
‘Stokes & Sons London’, chrome plated, 2 piece 
Cameron Highlanders Officers belt buckle, one piece, silver plate.
NZ open frame buckles NZ issue, WW2 Haversack, brass.
NZ ‘Housewife’ buckles NZ issue, WW2 Haversack, brass.
30th Battalion New South Wales Uniform belt buckle, ‘278’ 
‘Stokes & Sons London’, chrome plated, 2 piece 
$100 - $200

55 CAMPAIGN MEDALS 
QE II Campaign Medal with one clasp Borneo. Unnamed.
QE II Campaign Medal with one clasp Malaya impressed mark 
18244 PTE F. Naliva. Fiji INF RFGT.
$200 - $250

56 CHINA WAR MEDAL 1857
Unnamed, given to members of the British Army and the Royal 
Navy who took part in the first Anglo Chinese War [5th July 1840-
29th August 1842] popularly known as the ‘First Opium War’.
$200 - $300

57 CHINA WAR MEDAL 1900
Engraved 1288 Lce Naick Kaim Din 31st Burma Lt Inft. Silver medal 
with ribbon.
$150 - $250

58 COLLECTION OF 17 W.W.1 & 2 MEDALS
World War II New Zealand War service Medal, two medals with 
ribbons [2x].
War Medal 1939-1945, two medals with ribbons. [2x]
British War Medal 1914-1918 and Victory Medal 1914-1918 both 
with ribbons [2x]. Pte W. Goodwin 5962. Cheshire Regt.
British War Medal 1914-1918 and Victory Medal 1914-1918 both 
with ribbons [2x]. Pte L. Davies 
25367 Welsh Regt.
British War Medal 1914-1918. Co Sgt Mjr Abbott 5979 
Lincolnshire No ribbon.
British War Medal 1914-1918. Pte W.H. Julyan 36522, Devonshire 
Regt. No ribbon
War Medal 1914-1918, ribbon. Pte W.J. Starkie 74805. 
British Victory Medal 1914-1918 with ribbon. Pte W. Clarke 5/57A 
NZEF wounded NZI Infantry. 
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U.K. W.W.1. 1914-1915 Star with ribbon. Pte A. Borthwick 28311, 
18th Hussars.
British War Medal 1914-1918 with ribbon. Pte F. Sterling 23/604. 
NZEF NZMGC wounded.
1914-1918 with ribbon. Pte P. Pudney 22503. NZEF
British War Medal 1914-1918 British War Medal 1914- 1918 with 
ribbon. Pte C. Pearce 16706. NZEF
British War Medal with ribbon. Pte L. Reidy 19046. NZEF
$400 - $600

59 CONSTABULARY & METROPOLITAN POLICE MEDALS [3X]
1. George VI. For Faithful Service in the Special Constabulary. 
Impressed John Goldsmith. Bronze medal; 2. George V. For 
Faithful Service in the Special Constabulary. Impressed Henry 
D. Edwards. Bronze medal 3. George V. Metropolitan Police. 
Coronation 1911. Engraved name P.C. H. Williams. Silver medal, all 
have ribbons.
$50 - $100

60 CONSTABULARY & METROPOLITAN POLICE MEDALS [3X]
1. Victoria. Metropolitan Police. Jubilee of Her Majesty Queen 
Victoria 1887. Inscribed P C, 
H. Arney. K. Div. Bronze medal and ribbon with clasp 1897. 2. 
Victoria. Metropolitan Police. Jubilee of Her Majesty Queen 
Victoria 1887. Engraved CHf, INSPr J. L. Littlechild. A.DIVn. 
Bronze medal. 3. George VI. For Faithful Service in the Special 
Constabulary. Bronze medal with 2 clasps Long Service 1944 & 
1951. Impressed John G. Arthur.
$150 - $200

61 CORONATION MEDALS [3X]
1. George VI, Queen Elizabeth Crowned 13th May 1937. Silver 
medal with ribbon.
2. Queen Elizabeth Crowned June 2nd, 1953. Silver medal with 
ribbon.
3. George V Coronation medal June 22nd, 1911. Silver metal with 
ribbon.
$100 - $150

62 CRIMEA WAR MEDAL 1854
One clasp Sebastopol. Engraved Gunr & Dr C. Longwell.
$200 - $300

63 EGYPT MEDAL  
Khedive’s Star 1884. Bronze star with blue ribbon & ribbon bar 
bearing a star and crescent, the face bearing a sphinx, three 
pyramids with a ring inscribed Egypt 1884.
$100 - $150

64 ER II MEMORIAL CROSS [2 medals]
Sterling silver with brooch pin, ribbon & in original box. 
Awarded to the next of kin of New Zealand service personnel who 
since September 1939 have been killed on active service.
2. Territorial medal W.W.II awarded to C. Bowles 844357 detail 
impressed details.
$100 - $200

65 FATHER & SON MEDALS
South Africa Medal 1879 without clasp. Impressed 3804 Pte C. H. 
Cox.  A.H.C. [Army Hospital Corps]. Father of Pte Charles Henry 
Cox below.
Queen Victoria, South Africa Medal, [QSA] Anglo Boer War with 
3 clasps Transvaal, Orange Free State, Cape Colony & original 
ribbon. Impressed 22182 Pte Charles Henry Cox, Thornycroft’s 
M.I. [Mounted Infantry].
$600 - $800

66 FRANCE FRANCAISE REPUBLIQUE
Croix du Combattant. Bronze medal original ribbon [tattered] for 
those who participated in combat for France W.W.I. 
France, Republique Francaise, Combattant Volontaire 1939-1945. 
Bronze medal with original ribbon.
$80 - $100

67 GROUP OF THREE MEDALS
G.VI Naval General Service Medal one clasp Bomb and Mine 
Clearance 1945-53
G.VI Naval General Service Medal one clasp Mine Sweeping 
1945-51
Canada – Voluntary service Medal 1939-1945. All with ribbons. 
$250 - $350

68 GB INDIAN MUTINY MEDAL 1857-58 
Without clasp, engraved W.M. Smith 7th Husrs [Hussars]
$300 - $400

69 GERMAN MEDALS
Two W.W.I. German Iron crosses, 2nd class 1914 with the Royal 
crown and ‘W’ One with ribbon.
‘For Kultar’ Iron Cross 1914. GB made, anti-German propaganda 
medal, together with a broken ‘For Kulter’.
$200 - $300

70 GROUP OF 2 INDIA SERVICE MEDALS
India General Service Medal with 1 clasp Burma 1889-92. 
Inscribed Saiyed Ayum. 23 Madras L. Infy
India General Service Medal 1895. With 1 clasp Relief of Chitral 
1895. Engraved 4024 Pte W Simmons 1st Bn E Lancs Regt
$300 - $400

71 GROUP OF 3 MEDALS
1939-1945 War Medal with Mid Oak leaf sewn onto ribbon.
The bronze oakleaf indicates mentioned in Despatches. 
New Zealand Cadet Forces Medal 1950 with Bar, unnamed 
ER II Long service and Good Conduct Medal with fixed New 
Zealand bar, unnamed. Ribbon.
$150 - $200

72 GROUP OF 3 MEDALS
Queen’s South Africa Medal [QSA]. 2 clasps, South Africa 1902; 
Cape Colony. Impressed 4670 Pte G.E. Herriman. Lincoln Regt.
Queen’s South Africa Medal [QSA]. 1 clasp, Cape Colony. 
Impressed 71111 Dr T. Lansdown 14th Batt. R.F.A
King’s South Africa Medal, with 2 clasps South Africa 1901 and 
South Africa 1902. Impressed 5603. Pte B. Michael. Welsh Regt.
$300 - $400

73 GROUP OF 4 MEDALS
ER II, General Service Medal with clasp Near East. Pte R. Wilson 
23189070
ER II, General Service Medal with clasp Brunei, Malaya. Specimen 
medal. 
George VI General Service Medal with clasp Palestine 1945-48t, 
name erased.
George VI General Service Medal with clasp Palestine. Inscribed 
3160 B. Const. H. Gibson. Pal. Police.
$300 - $400

74 GROUP OF 5 MEDALS & EPHEMERA
Sgt Pilot W.J. R. Culpan. Royal New Zealand Air Force; Prisoner of 
War, August 1941 he was shot down in a Wellington Bomber on a 
night raid on Duisberg, Germany.
Star 1939-1945.
Air Crew Europe Star Medal with ribbon. Awarded to 
Commonwealth aircrew who participated in operational flights 
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over Europe from UK bases; British War Medal 1939-1945; The 
Defence Medal 1939-1945; W.W. 2 New Zealand War Service 
Medal 1939 – 1945. Mounted as worn.
W.W.2 Royal New Zealand Air Force pilot wings. Silk threads, 
padded and finished in standard black backing. Returned service 
Association collar badge. 
Caterpillar Club Card – Certificate of Membership stating Sgt 
Pilot W.J.R Culpan saved his life by parachute. With the original 
gold badge of a caterpillar – A gold badge with red stone 
eyes, inscribed verso Sgt W.J.R. Culpan. The requirements for 
membership are rigid – members must have saved their lives by 
jumping with a parachute.
$1,200 - $2,000

75 GROUP OF 5 MEDALS ALL IMPRESSED CPRL W. GUYATT
1914 Mons Star with clasp 5th Aug - 22nd Nov 1914. Impressed 
39820 
British War Medal 1914-1918. Impressed 39820 
George V Medal for Long Service and Good Conduct. Impressed 
1033478
George V Medal for Meritorious Service. Impressed 39820
Victory Medal 1914-1919. Impressed 39820
$300 - $500

76 GROUP OF 5 MEDALS
British War Medal 1939-1945, George VI with ribbon.
British War Medal 1914-1918, George V. DVR T.G. Harris 230188. 
Royal Field Artillery.
King George V Coronation Medal. 1911, with ribbon. Impressed 
mark Lieut & Comdr D. Stuart R.N. HMS Osprey
India General Service Medal 1909. 1 clasp North West Frontier 
1930-31. Impressed 6720 SEP. Ali Ditta. 2 R. Sussex. R
India General Service Medal 1909. 1 clasp Burma 1930-32. 
Impressed 6283810 Pte K. A. MacLaren. The Buffs.
$200 - $250

77 GROUP OF 5 MEDALS
All impressed A. Ridgeon.
1914 Mons Star with 1 clasp 5th Aug: 22nd Nov 1914. Army 
Service Corp.  Impressed T/19771 Sgt A. Ridgeon A.S.C. 
British War Medal 1914-1918. Inscribed T/19771, A-W.O. Cl. 1. A. 
Ridgeon. A.S.C
Victory Medal 1914-1918. Impressed T/19771. A-W.O.CL. 1. A. 
Ridgeon. A.S.C
George V Medal for Long Service and Good Conduct. Impressed 
T-723.
George V Medal for Meritorious Service. Impressed 19771.
$500 - $700

78 GROUP OF 5 W.W. II MEDALS
The Italy Star; The France and Germany Star; New Zealand War 
Service Medal; War Medal; Defence Medal. All with ribbons.
$200 - $300

79 GROUP OF 6 MEDALS 
Awarded to George, Robert, James Duthie 415298 Flight Sgt. RAF 
KIA 158 Squadron. Killed in action 14 July 1943. 
The Air Crew Europe Star; The 1939-1945 Star; Geo VI Defence 
Medal; Geo VI War Medal; New Zealand Service Medal; Memorial 
Cross. All housed in a presentation frame. 
$600 - $800

80 GROUP OF 7 MEDALS
Awarded to Able Seaman Edward Statham. 
The 1939-1945 Star; The Pacific Star; British Defence Medal; 1939-
1945 War Medal; New Zealand Defence Medal; 1953 Coronation 
Medal; HMNZ Philomel Medal, impressed; E. Stratham YEO Sigs. 
N.Z. 997 HMNZ Philomel. All with ribbons.
$200 - $300

81 GROUP OF MEDALS
1914-19 Star impressed 13/2030 L/Cpl G.T. Crawley NZEF.
New Zealand Mercantile Marine War Medal W.W. I. impressed 
G.T. Crawley 
Returned Soldiers Association badge, impressed G.T. Crawley 
N.Z.E.F.  
1914-1918 War Medal and Victory Medal impressed 6-5749 Sgt P. 
Larking. R.SS.R.
Both with ribbons. 
Special Constabulary Medal impressed George Craig; War Medal; 
Defence Medal 1939-1945.
1914-1918 War Medal and Victory Medal impressed 6-5749 
War Medal 1939-1945; Defence Medal 1939-1945.
$200 - $300

82 INDIA GENERAL SERVICE MEDAL  [plus one]
Geo VI India General Service Medal impressed 5883011 Pte. C.W. 
Brooks.  North’ N.R.
MB 123
Geo V Royal Marine Royal Fleet Reserve Medal impressed PC. 
8226. B. 857 W. Hill. PTE. RFR
$50 - $100

83 ITALY- 3 MEDALS
Member’s Cross in the Order of the Italian Crown. Instituted in 
1868 by King Vittorio Emanuele for civilian and military merit until 
end of WW2. One piece of fine wire work detached from one side 
[loosely enclosed] and some very small flakes of white enamel 
missing.
1930 Knights of Malta, white enamel Maltese cross, gilt metal, 
London mark [MB261]
1902-2002. 100th Anniversary of Peace Anglo-Boer War. White 
metal with original ribbon.
$80 - $100

84 KOREA MEDALS [4x] 
United Nations Service Medal with clasp Korea and the Korea 
Medal 1953 [Queen’s Korea Medal]. Both with ribbons & 
impressed 20 88 08 C/CPL R.W. Demster. 
With two others the same, one with impressed ‘specimen’, the 
other with clasp and unnamed. 
$250 - $350

85 MEMBER OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE 
MBE established for services to the British Empire. With ribbon.
$80 - $120

86 MEMORIAL CROSS
Engraved 81131 TPR Morris, A.K. W.W. II. Sterling silver George VI 
Memorial Cross.
$250 - $350

87 METROPOLITAN POLICE MEDALS [3X]
1. Edward VII – Metropolitan Police. Coronation of his Majesty 
King Edward VII 1902.
Engraved name P. S. H. Arney. T. DIV. Bronze medal with ribbon. 
2. George V – Metropolitan Police. Coronation 1911. Engraved 
name P. S.  H. Arney. T. DIV. Silver medal with ribbon.
3. Edward VII – Metropolitan Police. Coronation of his Majesty 
King Edward VII 1902. Impressed name P. C A. Macklen, Y. DIV. 
Bronze medal with ribbon.
$50 - $100

88 NEW ZEALAND COMMISSIONERS MEDAL & HELMET BADGE
Medal - For Long Service and Good Conduct. Silver medal with 
ribbon.
New Zealand Police Helmet Badge, Queens crown white metal 
with 2 lugs.
$100 - $150
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89 NEW ZEALAND COMMISSIONERS MEDAL
For Long Service and Good Conduct awarded to NZ Police [1889-
1917]. Impressed No 422 2/c Const. Hans Peter Rasmussen. NZP 
1896. Silver Medal.
$300 - $400

90 NEW ZEALAND RIFLE BRIGADE
‘Soyes Ferme’ blackened brass Cap & Collar set [3x], all lugs. And 
NZRB curved shoulder title
$60 - $100

91 NEW ZEALAND POLICE COMMISSIONERS MEDAL
For Long Service and Good Conduct. 3 Clasps 21, 28 & 35 Years 
Service. Silver medal with ribbon.
$200 - $300

92 NEW ZEALAND WAR MEDAL - VIRTUTIS HONOR
Impressed T. Johnstone. Napier Mili.
The New Zealand War Medal was a campaign medal authorised in 
1869 to be awarded to Imperial and Colonial troops involved in the 
New Zealand Wars of 1845–47 and 1860–66.
$800 - $1,000

93 NEW ZEALAND WAR MEDAL - VIRTUTIS HONOR
1860-1866. Spec, name erased, silver medal with ribbon.
$250 - $350

94 NEW ZEALAND WAR MEDAL - VIRTUTIS HONOR
Name erased, undated. With ribbon.
A campaign medal authorised in 1869 to be awarded to Imperial 
and Colonial troops involved in the New Zealand Wars of 1845-47 
and 1860-66.
$250 - $300

95 NZRV RIFLE VOLUNTEERS
White metal helmet plate worn by worn by units of New Zealand 
Rifle Volunteers NZRV. [1885]
$150 - $200

96 PUGGAREE 
N.Z. Puggaree, lemon squeezer hat band with 12th Nelson 
Infantry cap badge.
$100 - $200

97 QUEEN VICTORIA AFGHANISTAN MEDAL
Instituted 19th March 1881 for award to those who served in 
the second Afghan War 1878-188. Medal engraved, 2551 G.R. J. 
Caswell. F/A RHA, with ribbon.
$200 - $300

98 QUEEN VICTORIA, SOUTH AFRICA MEDAL
5 clasps Sth Africa, Diamond Hill, Johannesburg, Orange Free 
state, Cape Colony. Impressed, 807 Pte A.W. Foulds. NZ Land R.R.
$1,200 - $1,500

99 QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA [QSA] MEDAL
3 clasps Transvaal, Orange Free State, Cape Colony. Impressed, 
Civ [Civilian] Vet, Surg C. Aggio A.V.D.
$300 - $400

100 QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA MEDAL [QSA]
3 clasps Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal. Impressed 
7381 Pte D.F. Stewart Gordon High. RS M.I.
$150 - $250

101 QUEEN’S SOUTH AFRICA MEDAL [QSA]
5 clasps, Cape Colony; Orange Free State; Transvaal; South Africa 
1901; South Africa 1902. Impressed 1759. CLR: SGT H.G Gallop, 
RL: Sussex Regt
$200 - $300

102 SARGENT, CAPT E. FITZ  
Trio of W.W.1 medals
Military Cross; British War Medal, impressed Capt. E. Fitz. G. 
Sargent; Victory Medal, impressed Capt. E. Fitz Sargent.
$1,000 - $1,200

103 SERVICE MEDAL MALAYA 
George VI Service Medal Malaya with Malaya clasp. Impressed 
2213 RPC Hassan Bin Salam. S Pore Pol; Two Warrant Officer 
badges [2x] Kings & Queens crown with a laurel wreath, brass, 
with 2 lugs.
$80 - $100

104 SIX W.W.II. STARS
The Pacific Star; The Burma Star; 1939-1945 Star; The Atlantic 
Star; The Africa Star with one clasp 8th Army; The France and 
German Star with the Atlantic clasp. MB137. With ribbons.
$250 - $450

105 SOUTH AFRICA QUEEN’S MEDALS [2X]
Queen’s South Africa Medal [QSA]. 2 clasps, South Africa 1902, 
Cape Colony. Engraved A. Bronte Surgeon; Queen’s South Africa 
Medal [QSA]. Engraved W.G. Read. P O II [Petty Officer II]. HMS 
Monarch.
$200 - $300

106 SPECIAL CONSTABULARY FOOT
Auckland No. 1913 General Strike medal engraved with the name 
D.V. Hanna.
$150 - $200

107 SPECIAL CONSTABULARY MOUNTED
Auckland No. 1913. General Strike medal engraved with the name 
J. Forsyth.
$150 - $200

108 TURKEY - MEDAL
Turkish Order of Charity, 1st Class, c1900, Ottoman empire 
medal, gold & enamel.
$200 - $300

109 VIETNAM MEDAL - PAIR
Republic of Vietnam Campaign Medal with one clasp 1960, 
impressed 43283, R.A. Caldwell. 
The Vietnam Medal, impressed detail 43283 Ptr R. A. Caldwell. 
RNZIR. Both with ribbons.
$350 - $450

110 W.W.II AIR CREW EUROPE STAR
with ribbon
$350 - $450

111 WORLD WAR 1 MEDALS  [5x all Inscribed] 
British War Medal 1914-1918. Rifleman. W. Reside 41889. NZEF. 
[NZ Rifle brigade 2nd Battalion from Wairarapa.]; Victory Medal 
1914-1918. Pte J. McGuire 34402. NZ Infantry wounded; Victory 
Medal 1914-1918. Pte I. Kemp 6044. NZEF; British War and Victory 
Medals 1914-1918 [2x]. Both inscribed Capt G.S. Moore 5/2338. 
NZEF
$150 - $200
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112 CANADA 
1. W.W.2.  Toronto, Scottish Regiment [‘Carry On’] Badge, white 
metal, 2 lugs; 2. 48th Highlanders of Canada, Cap Badge, white 
metal, 2 lugs; 3. Argyll and Sutherland Highlanders of Canada, 
Cap Badge, white metal, 2 lugs; 4. Canada - North Nova Scotia 
Highlanders, Cap Badge, white metal 2 lugs; 5. Canada – W.W.2. 
The Cameron Highlanders of Ottawa, Cap Badge white metal, 2 
lugs.
6. UK. W.W.1.  Liverpool Scottish, 10th Kings Liverpool Regiment 
Cap Badge, white metal, lugs; 7. Canada, W.W. 2. Glengarry 
Fencibles Cap Badge, shite metal, with 2 lugs; 8. W.W.1. 16th 
Infantry Battalion ‘Canadian Scottis’ Cap Badge, white metal, 2 
lugs; 9. Canada – Scottish Regiment, Queens crown. Cap Badge, 
white metal, 2 lugs; 10. Canada - W.W.2. Seaforth Highlanders, 
Cap Badge, white metal, 2 lugs; 11. South African Army W.W.2. 
Native Military Corps Cap Badge. Bronze, 2 lugs.
$100 - $150

113 19th MOUNTED RIFLES
19th Mounted Rifles Reinforcements ‘horse head’ centre cap 
badge, brass, all lugs; 
New Zealand Mounted Rifles NZMR curved shoulder title.
$200 - $300

114 NEW ZEALAND BADGES
31st Reinforcements “Whakatangata kia kaha” NZ brass cap 
badge, 2 lugs;
6th Hauraki Battalion Cap/collar set, brass, Cap and one collar, 2 
lugs, other collar with repaired pin;
6th Hauraki Battalion Cap, brass, Gaunt London, lugs; 15th North 
Auckland Infantry Regiment cap Kings’ [1] and Queens [Northland] 
[1] crown brass, with lugs. Collar badges Kings’ crowns [2x], lugs;
3rd Auckland Co. Infantry Regiment cap badges [2] one chromed 
the other brass, Kings’ crown one lug. Collar badges [2x] brass 
Kings’ crown one with lugs one with screw; 3rd Auckland Co. 
Infantry Regiment cap badge, Brass, all lugs; Wellington, West 
Coast and Taranaki Regiment Cap brass and white metal badges 
[2x] with lugs. Collar brass and white metal badges [2x] with 
lugs; 17th Ruahine Regiment cap/collar brass badges all with lugs 
[3x]; 5th Battalion Wellington Regiment cap badge lion/pennant, 
brass with 2 lugs;  7th Wellington West Coast Rifles Regiment 
collar/cap [3x] brass, 2 with lugs, one with broken pin; NZ Army 
7th Wellington West Coast Rifles regiment, collar set [3x], brass, 
all lugs; 5th Wellington Regiment cap & Collar badge set [3x]. 
Brass, cap badge with 2 lugs repaired pins on collar badges; 9th 
Wellington East Coast Rifles Cap [2x], Collar [2x]. Cap with Kings’ 
crown, brass, all with lugs.
$200 - $300

115 5th & 1st MOUNTED RIFLES
5th Mounted Rifles [Otago Hussars]. Cap/collar set and another 
collar. Kings’ Crown, bimetal. Cap and collar with 2 lugs, one collar 
with pin, one collar with one lug; 1st Mounted Rifles, Canterbury 
Yeomanry Cavalry, Cap/collar set, one collar with Gaunt London, 
all lugs; 1st Mounted Rifles, Canterbury Yeomanry Cavalry bronze 
cap badge, side pins and Gaunt London; 1st Mounted Rifles 
Canterbury Yeomanry Cavalry bronze cap and collar badges. Cap 
with side hooks, collars with lugs. 
$150 - $200

116 A.W MEWTON  [GROUP OF ITEMS] 
New Zealand ‘Service Wounded Stripe’ badge, CH w FFP SP “SS 
LTD. – 6 No. 4 Prov. Pat#115896”;
NZ 11th Taranaki Rifles Regiment, two cap badges, brass with 
Gaunt London, each with 2 lugs one with pin; embroidered and 
metal pips;  NZR Shoulder titles, [2x] brass with lugs, one with pin.
$50 - $100

117 ARTILLERY & OTHERS
NZ artillery Cap badge, grenade collars badges, NZFA shoulder 
titles set, Brass, Cap Kings crown; Collars with soldered pins, 

others all lugs; NZA Artillery beret badge, brass with slider; RNZA 
Artillery Cap, Kings crown, Gaunt London, two lugs. RNZA curved 
title bar, brass with lugs.
Slouch Hat Lions head badges with screwbacks and hooks [2x]; 
NZA Artillery copper, collar badge two lugs; Engineer Corps 
volunteer’s grenade, silver metal collar badge. 2 lugs; NZGA 
Garrison Artillery, curved title bars [2x], Gaunt London, brass with 
lugs; Artillery Cross Cannon sleeve badge, brass, four lugs.
$100 - $200

118 AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND SWEETHEART BADGES etc
Australia Shoulder title Badges [2x] one with makers name & 
Melbourne. Brass with 2 lugs;
Australian Army sweetheart badge. Gilt metal, brooch pin; Royal 
Australian Airforce RAAF. 9ct, sweetheart badge with brooch pin; 
Australian Military Forces white metal Rising Sun hat badge; 
New Zealand - NZEF 5th Battery. Sweetheart badge in s/silver 
and enamel, Young & Co Auckland, Brooch pin; Victoria League 
brooch and one school badge; New Zealand Forces sweetheart 
badge, button mounted in gold plated s/silver. Brooch pin; New 
Zealand – 26th Mounted Rifles, 9ct gold and s/silver sweetheart 
brooch; NZ Onward sweetheart brooch, gilt metal & enamel.
$150 - $300

119 BADGES - AUSTRALIA
1. Australia W.W.1. 7th Light Horse Australia Hat Badge. Unofficial, 
scarce; 2. Australian Army 16th Battalion Cameron Highlanders. 
Uniform cap badge, white metal; 3. Royal Australian Medical 
Corps. Hat badge, gilt metal; 4. Royal Australian Regiment. Hat 
badge, brass; 5. 1914 W.W.1 Australian Commonwealth Military 
Forces Rising Sun badge; 6 & 7. Australian Commonwealth 
Military Forces, sunburst collar badges [2x]; 8. 12th Australian 
Light Horse Tasmanian Mounted Infantry, Hat badge.
9. Royal Australian Armoured Corp, collar badge; 10. Boer War, 
Australian Rising Sun badge.
11. Australian Field Artillery W.W.1 Collar badge; 12. Royal 
Australian Army Ordnance Corps, collar badge, two colour metal; 
13. Australian Intelligence Corp Brass cap badge.
$200 - $250

120 BADGES - CANADA 
1. Canadian Royal cap badge, 22nd Regiment ca W.W.2 era, white 
metal & brass; 2. George VI Royal Canadian Army service Corps, 
cap badge; 3. Canadian Light Infantry Princess Patricias. W.W.2. 
cap badge, brass & white metal; 4. The Royal Regiment of Canada. 
W.W.2, cap badge, white metal & brass, 1 lug broken; 5. The Royal 
Hamilton Light Infantry [Wentworth Regt]. W.W.2 cap badge brass 
& white metal; 6. Royal Canadian Army Pay Corps, cap badge, 
brass; 7. Canadian Engineers W.W.1, cap badge, brass; 8. Royal 
Canadian army Medical Corps W.W.1. cap badge, brass; 9. Royal 
Canadian Corps of Signals, W.W.2. cap badge, white metal & 
brass; 10. Royal Canadian Corps Cap Badge, Kings crown, brass; 
11. Royal Canadian Army Cadets Cap Badge, Kings crown, brass; 
12. Royal Canadian Engineers Cap Badge, W.W.2 Kings crown, 
brass, 1 lug broken.
$50 - $100

121 BADGES - CANADA
1. Canadian Fort Garry Horse Cap Badge. W.W.2. two-part 
bronze & white metal; 2. W.W.1. Canada General Service, Cap 
badge, bronze. Maker Roden Bros Toronto; 3. W.W.1. The Yukon 
Infantry Company Cap Badge, bronze, makers label verso; 4. The 
Calgary Highlanders Cap badge, bronze & white metal; 5. W.W.1. 
Canada General Service, Collar curved band; 6. British Columbia 
Regiment, Duke of Connaught’s Own Rifles, Cap Badge. W.W.2 
white metal; 7. W.W.1. Canada General Service, Collar badge [1x], 
bronze. CANADA slightly larger; 8. Ireland – W.W.1. Connaught 
Rangers, Cap badge, brass; 9. Canadian Provost Corps, Cap 
badge, Kings Crown, brass, makers name verso Birks. 
10. Canadian Officers Training Corps, Cap Badge, brass; 11. The 
Loyal Edmonton Regiment, 49th, Cap Badge; 12.  W.W.2. XII 
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Manitoba Dragoons Cap Badge. Brass gilt. 1948-1960, Maker 
Scully Ltd verso.
$100 - $200

122 BADGES - CANTERBURY, NELSON 
1st Canterbury New Zealand Infantry Regiment Cap [spikey fern 
version] /collar set, bimetal, Cap with lugs, collar one with lugs, 
other a hook; 1st Canterbury New Zealand Infantry Regiment 
Collar [2x], bimetal, with lugs; 4th Cadets, Canterbury Regiment 
Cap badge with slider ; NZIF 2nd South Canterbury Regiment 
Cap/collar set, bimetal, all with lugs; 10th Nelson Mounted Rifles 
Cap/collar set, [2 left collars and 1 right collar] brass, Gaunt 
London, 2 lugs; collars: one with lugs, other no lugs.
NZR Shoulder Title, curved, brass, with lugs.
$200 - $300

123 BADGES - MILITARY & MIXED
1. Wallace Family Crest, ‘Sperandum Est’.  1920’s Vintage Bonnet 
Badge, white metal;
2. Scotland, Stuart Cloak Badge ‘Nemo Me Impune Lacessit’. Ca 
1918, white metal;
3. Scottish Clan Cap badge with inscription “Prenez Garde. White 
metal; 
4. Canadian Stormont & Dundas & Glengarry Highlanders, Cap 
Badge, white metal. Maker name ‘Hull Canada Breadness Co 
Ltd’. 5. US Navy Warrant Officers Repair Technician, Collar badge 
[1x] Brooch pin broken. Maker ‘Theo Meyer Auck. 6. W.W.2. U.S. 
Enlisted Mens Cap badge, brass [pin, stud back, lacking retaining 
nut]. 7. W.W.2. U.S. Army Signal Corps Collar Discs [2x] screw 
stud backs; 8. W.W.2. Quartermaster corps Collar Badge [1x] with 
screw stud back; 9. W.W.2. U.S. Army Enlisted Infantry Collar 
Badges [2x] with crossed rifles & screw stud backs; 10. Canadian 
Women’s Army Corps Cap Badge, white metal & brass, lug 
fasteners; 11. Royal Canadian Dragoons, Cap badge, brass with 
3 lugs; 12. Canada-202nd Sportsman Battalion [? Collar Badge? 
age] brass with brooch backing; 13. The Regina Rifle Regiment, 
Cap Badge, brass; 14. Royal Australian Air Force RAAF Sleeve 
Eagle, bronze 2 screw fasteners, one nut. Crown with screw & nut 
[2 parts]; 15. W.W.2. Royal Canadian Armoured Corps, Cap Badge. 
White metal, 2 lugs; 16. W.W.2. South African Tank Corps ONS IS, 
Cap Badge. White Metal, 2 lugs verso; 17. W.W.2. The Royal Tank 
Regiment, Cap Badge with inscription ‘Fear Naught’. White metal 
and 2 lugs.
$150 - $250

124 BADGES - MIXED
1. 8th Irish Batt, Kings Regt, L’pool. South Africa 1900-1902. Cap 
badge, white metal with slider.
2. British Army Trades, Bandmaster, Cap Badge, Kings crown. 
White metal with slider.
3. W.W.2. Parachute Regiment, Cap Badge, white metal with 2 
lugs; 4. W.W.2. U.S. Air Force Crew badge, Cap Badge, white 
metal, screw fastener with nut; 5. The Irish Regiment of Canada, 
Cap Badge, white metal and brass, 2 lugs; 6. South African Corps 
of Signals, Cap Badge, white metal & brass, 2 lugs; 7. W.W.1. South 
Africa Infantry ‘Union is Strength’. Brass with 2 lugs; 8. Royal 
Canadian Regiment, Victoria Regina Imperatrix, Cap Badge, white 
metal & brass with 2 lugs; 9. Bagpipe Cap Badge, Brass with2 lugs; 
10. South African Engineers, Kings crown, Cap Badge, brass, 2 
lugs;
11. 28th Australian Infantry Battalion [Swan Regiment], Brass Cap 
badge, 2 lugs; 12. Canada 8th Princess Louise’s New Brunswick 
Hussars Cap Badge. Brass with 2 lugs.
$100 - $200

125 BADGES - MIXED
1. RPAF Royal Air Force. Crowned laurel wreath bearing ‘RPAF’ 
monogram to the centre. Bronze cap badge, 2 lugs; 2. Canadian - 
The Lorne Scots, Peel, Dufferin & Halton Regiment. Kings crown, 

white Metal badge, 2 lugs; 3. RAAF. Royal Australian Air Force. 
Kings Crown, bronze metal with 2 lugs.
4. RNZAF. Royal New Zealand Air Force. W.W.2. Cap Badge, 
bronze metal, 2 lugs; 5. RFC. Royal Flying Corps. W.W.1. Cap 
Badge, bronze metal, 2 lugs; 6. Canada – Lincoln Welland 
Regiment, Cap Badge, brass, 2 lugs. 7. RAF. Royal Air Force Cap 
Badge, Kings crown, brass 2 lugs; 8. RCAF Royal Canadian Air 
Force, Cap Badge, Kings Crown, brass 2 lugs; 9. 11/44th Infantry 
[City of Perth Regt] Cap Badge [1953-60] brass, 2 lugs; 10. South 
Lancashire Regiment ‘Prince of Wales Volunteers’. Collar Badge, 
brass and white metal with 2 lugs.
$100 - $200

126 BADGES - MIXED
1. Australia- 27th Infantry Battalion South Australian Scottish 
Regiment White metal, cap badge;
2. Shako Helmet Plate, 90th Regiment of Foot [Perthshire 
Volunteers] Victoria Crown. Brass;
3. Scotland- Ayrshire Yeomanry [Earl of Carricks Own] Cap 
badge, brass; 4. Ireland- W.W.1 The Royal Dublin Fusiliers, cap 
badge, bronze and white metal; 5. Scotland- W.W.1 The Royal 
Scots Fusiliers, cap badge, brass; 6. Canada- W.W.1 48th 
Highlanders, pair of bronzed collar badges [2x]; 7. Scotland – 
W.W.1 Lovat Scouts, Yeomanry, cap badge, brass; 8. Ireland- 4th 
Royal Irish Dragoon Guards, ca 1900. Cap Badge, white metal & 
brass; 9. Scotland- Black Watch, Scot’s Guard, Nemo Me Impure 
Lacessit. Cap badge, brass; 10. Scotland- W.W.1. Coldstream 
Guards. Cap badge, brass.
11. Scotland Lothians & Border Horse. Cap badge, brass; 12. South 
African Medical Corps [SAMC], Cap badge, brass; 13. Scotland- 
The Kings Own Scottish Borders. Collar badge, bronze.
$200 - $400

127 BADGES - SCOTLAND, CANADA & AUSTRALIA
1. Scotland – Argyll and Sutherland Highlanders Regiment, 
cap badge, white metal; 2. Bydand Gordon Highlanders 
Regiment, cap badge, white metal; 3. Scotland- Queens own 
Cameron Highlanders or 79th Regiment of foot 1793-1962. Cap 
badge[silver]; 4. Canada- The Black Watch of Canada, Royal 
Highlanders Regiment. Cap badge, white metal; 5. Scotland- 
Queens own Cameron Highlanders or 79th Regiment of foot 1793-
1962. Cap badge[bronze]; 6. Argyll and Sutherland Highlanders 
Regiment, Sans Peur, Ne Obliviscaris. Collar badge; 7. Highland 
Light Infantry of Canada. Cap badge white metal; 8. Glasgow 
Highlanders 9th Highland Light Infantry, Cap badge white metal; 
9. South Africa 1900, Highland Light Infantry, gyll Elephant. 
Cap badge, white metal 5th, 7th or 8th Battalion; 10. Scotland 
– Black Watch 4th Perthshire Volunteer Battalion. Cap Badge; 
11. Scotland – British Lovat Scout, Yeomanry 2nd Battalion. Cap 
badge, white metal; 12. Scotland – Tyneside Scottish Regiment. 
Cap badge, white metal; 13. Scotland- City of Glasgow, Highland 
Light Infantry. Cap badge, white metal; 14. Scotland- Black Watch, 
Scot’s Guard, Nemo Me Impure Lacessit. Cap badge, white metal; 
15. Australia- 41st Battalion, Byron Scottish Regiment, cap badge, 
white metal
; 16. Canada- The Royal Highlanders of Canada, 13th Battalion, 
1st Canadian Division, cap badge, white metal; 17. Scotland- The 
Royal Highlanders, The Black Watch. Cap badge. Badges – 
Scotland, Canada & Australia; 18. Nemo Me Impure Lacessit, The 
Royal Scot’s, Cap badge, W.W 2, white metal; 19. Canada- The 
Black Watch, RHRC, 5th Infantry Brigade, 2nd Infantry Division, 
Cap badge white metal; 20. Australia- New South Wales, 30th 
Battalion, Scottish Regiment. Cap badge, white metal & brass. 
21. Royal Scottish Regiment, W.W.1. cap badge; 22. The Kings 
Own Scottish Boarderers cap badge; 23. Royal Highlanders 
Black Watch Cap badge [faulty]; 24. The Black Watch, the Royal 
Highlanders Regiment of Canada. 
$150 - $200

128 BADGES - US & SOUTH AFRICA
1.United States - Army Air Forces Officer’s Cap Badge; one piece 
stamped gold badge, Coat of Arms of the United States depicted; 
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embossed text “E PLURIBUS UNUM”; screw back fastener; 2. 
W.W.2 South Africa - 1st Battalion Pretoria Highlanders WW2 Tam 
o’ Shanter, cap badge; 3. W.W.2 US Army Officer’s Hat Badge – 
Marked Meyer; 4. South African Air Force, SAAF. SALM. Bronze 
gilt cap badge; 5. W.W. 2. US Army Major Oakleaf Rank Collar 
Badge; 6. US Medical Corps, collar badge, patterned verso with 
‘acid test’; 7. U.S Army Military Police collar badge with ‘Amcraft 
Attleborg Mass Acidtest’ verso; 8. US Army Air Force Officers, 
USAAF collar badge; 9. US Marine Corps cap badge and 2 collar 
badge set; 10. South African Army Division shoulder title badge; 11. 
US Navy Seabees ‘Construimus’.
$100 - $150

129 BELT BUCKLES [3x]
WW1 German Imperial belt buckle, brass and white metal; WW1 
Turkish Army belt buckle, brass, one piece; WW1 German Army 
belt buckle, one piece, no fasteners.
$250 - $350

130 BRASS SHOULDER TITLES  15x.
They include a pair of 4th /7th DG [Royal Dragoon]; NZR straight; 
NZCC [NZ Cyclist Corps]; NZMC [NZ Medical Corp]; NZMR 
straight, and nine others.
$100 - $150

131 No Lot

132 BRITAIN - CLOTH BADGES
British Royal Navy Officers Bullion Wire Cap Badge; Warrant 
Officers Second Class Kings Crown Bullion Insignia Rank Badge; 
British Navy bullion anchor, flag [SS Co, damaged]; Royal Navy-
Wire Crown, Wreath and Anchor; Army issue Issue No.2. rank 
patch; SAS cap badge ‘Who Dares Wins’; Women’s Voluntary 
Service Badge “WVS CIVIL DEFENCE”. With epaulettes, buttons 
and chevron stripes & brass Royal Nay buttons.
$100 - $150

133 BRITISH UNITS STATIONED IN NZ
12TH East Suffolk Regiment of Foot, Glengarry badge [ca 1874]. 
Brass, 2 lugs; 18th Royal Irish Regiment of Foot, Egypt. Cap badge 
ca 1880’s, brass, 2 lugs; 32nd Cornwall Light Infantry, Glengarry 
cap badge ca 1874. Brass 2 lugs; 40th Second Somersetshire 
Regiment of Foot. Glengarry badge ca 1880. Brass 2 lugs; 43rd 
Monmouthshire Light Infantry Regiment of Foot. Glenggary Badge 
ca 1880. Brass with lugs; 46th South Devonshire Regiment of 
Foot. Glengarry badge ca pre 1880. Brass 2 lugs.
57th West Middlesex Regiment of Foot, Glengarry badge ca 1880. 
Brass 2 lugs; 58th Rutlandshire Regiment of Foot, Glengarry 
badge ca 1880. Brass with lugs; Royal Artillery Engineer brass 
badge. Victorian with 4 rear fittings for attaching to waist belt 
clasp; Royal Artillery cap badge with rotating wheel. Gilt brass & 
slider.
$200 - $300

134 CANADA ETC
Ontario Regiment gilt brass cap badge
W.W. II South Africa Tank Corps cap badge, white metal. Lacking 
lugs; Canada W.W.1. – Seaforth Highlanders, ‘Cuidich Righ’ 
White metal ap badge. Broken Antler; Canada W.W.2. – The Royal 
Regiment of Canada. Brass & white metal cap badge. 2 lugs; 
Canada, Kings’ Crown – The Lake Superior Scottish Regiment, 
gilt brass cap badge. 2 lugs; Canada, Kings’ Crown – Lord 
Strathcona’s Horse brass gilt brass cap badge. 2 Lugs; Canada – 
Tank Corps Canada. Two-part bronze metal cap badge, missing 
insert, 2 lugs; W.W. 1 Crowned Lion on Crown badge of Brigadier’s 
& Colonels during reign of Geo V & Geo VI, Bronze metal, 2 slides; 
Indian Medical Service Cap Badge, bronzed metal with 2 lugs; 
Indian Medical Service [IMS] Should title badge. Brass with 2 lugs; 
Legion of Frontiersmen, cap and collar badge set [3x], brass with 
2 lugs; Legion of Frontiersmen, Shoulder titles [2x]. Brass each 

2 lugs; 14th Canadian Hussars, cap badge. Scully Ltd, Montreal. 
Brass, 2 lugs.
Elgin Regiment, Kings brass cap badge. 2 lugs; 14th Battalion Royal 
Montreal Regiment Kings, brass cap badge. 2 lugs.
$100 - $200

135 CANTERBURY BADGE
1st Canterbury Rifle Battalion 1903. Kings Crown, cap badge white 
metal 2 lugs.
$200 - $300

136 COLLECTION OF U.S. BADGES & COLLAR BADGES
They include: US Marine Corps collar & cap badges; US Army 
Officer Rank Badges; US Enlisted Men’s collar badges; US Army 
Air Force Officers, USAAF collar badges; US Marine Corps - 
Civilian Badge; US Navy (U.S.N.) - collar badge; US Army Medical 
Corps - collar badge; Generic Fusilers Regiment - shoulder titles & 
collar badge; US Army Air Force Officers, USAAF collar badge; 
US Army Asiatic-Pacific Campaign Ribbon Bar; US Army Asiatic-
Pacific Campaign Ribbon Bar with bronze campaign star; US Army 
Ribbon Bar; US 334th Infantry Regiment. ‘Fortes Fortuna Juvat. 
Collar brooch; Sharpshooter Maltese cross badge on suspension 
bar; US Army Maltese Cross badge [s/silver], suspension bar; US 
Marine Corps Pistol Marksman badge with 3 clasps; US Marine 
Corps eagle, globe anchor insignia, bronze badge.US Navy – USN 
anchor & chain badge. ‘Sterling silver Pasquale’ with brooch pin.
$50 - $100

137 COLLEGE RIFLES
Auckland 1897, Cap Badge, brass, 2 lugs.
$200 - $300

138 CYCLISTS CORP
NZ Cyclist Corp WW1 NZEF Cap/Collar set, Kings crown, bronze. 
One collar soldered pin, other lug.
$200 - $250

139 FIJI DEFENCE FORCE BADGES & SERVICE BADGES
New Zealand Permanent Staff bronze Kings’ crown cap badge, 
2 lugs; Fiji Defence Force brass cap badge, 2 lugs; New Zealand 
Home Guard shoulder title brass with pin; Royal NZ armoured 
corp. White metal cap badge with 2 lugs; NZRB shoulder title, 
curved brass shoulder title, 2 lugs.
Royal NZ regiment cap Kings’ crown, brass cap badge 2 lugs; NZ 
Army onward beret & collar badge set, Kings’ crown, badge with 
brass with slider, collar badges, lugs; Kings’ College OTC school 
curved shoulder title brass with 4 lugs; NZ public school cadet 
Kings’ crown, brass cap badge, 2 lugs. Junior cadet NZ Kings’ 
crown brass cap badge 2 lugs; Cadet Corp NZ Kings’ crown, brass 
collar badge 2 lugs. 
$100 - $150

140 GERMAN BADGES & STICK PINS
German Army ‘Eagle’ swastika Cap badge, chrome with screw and 
fastener. Cut from tropical helmet badge; German Infantry Assault 
badge, bronze Rudolf Souval post war with replaced brooch pin;
German 1914 Wound badges [2x], black, with brooch pin; German 
Army miniature anti-Aircraft stick pin badge, silver with original 
twisted pin. ‘Luftwaffe flak’; German Wound miniature stick 
pin badge. Black with swastika on helmet. Original twisted pin; 
German Marine/Navy 1940 Battle of Narvik shield, miniature 
silver stick pin badge. Silver with original twisted pin; German. 
General Assault stick pin badge, silver metal original twisted pin; 
Blue and silver enamel swastika brooch. English hallmark.
$250 - $350

141 GERMAN FABRIC BADGES
German Tropical Uniform, Afrika Korps, Artillery N.C.O shoulder 
strap, 2 pips, 1 of 2; 
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German Kraftfahrbawahrungs-Abzeichen in bronze - Drivers 
proficiency badge grey field coloured wool; German Corporal 
Tropical Rank Badge– 2 silver stripes on tan backing; German 
Navy Peaked Cap Cockade Hat Badge; Hand embroidered 
officers bullion wealth for visor hat, gold wreath - Cap Badge; 
German Afrika Korps Uniform, breast eagle embroidered BEVO 
style insignia cut from tunic with backing; German Afrika Korps 
Uniform, patch chevron, corporal; German Afrika Korps Uniform, 
eagle embroidered, cut from cap with some backing; German 
corporal rank badge; Luftwaffe wallet.
$400 - $600

142 GROUP - NEW ZEALAND BADGES
R.E.M.E. Artificers sleeve badge electrical mechanical, brass, 
two lugs; NZAMC Medical Corp Cap badge, Kings’ crown, brass, 
one lug, one detached; NZAMC Medical Corp Cap badge, Kings’ 
crown, brass, with lugs; W.W.1. New Zealand Army Medical Corps 
Cap/collar set, Kings crown, brass, Cap with lugs. Collars, one 
with lugs, one with soldered pin; NZMC curved shoulder title bar, 
two lugs;
NZ Military Police (MP) WW1, Cap, Kings crown, Brass, lugs; NZ 
Signals Corp WW1, Cap/collar set, Kings crown, brass, Cap and 
one collar Gaunt London both with lugs. Other collar no lugs;
British Corps of Signals Badge, two-piece crown and mercury 
on Globe. Both with lugs; New Zealand Corps of Signals Collar 
badges [2x], Kings crown, bimetal with lugs. Collar, Kings crown, 
bimetal, no lugs. Cap, Kings crown, bimetal, two lugs; RNZEME 
Engineers Mechanical electrical Cap, Kings crown, bimetal, two 
lugs; NZE Railway Battalion Cap, Kings crown, Gaunt London, 
Brass, two lugs; 
NZ Dental Corp Cap/collar set, Kings crown, brass, two lugs, one 
collar soldered pin, one lugs;
NZ Royal Dental Corp Officers Cap, Queens crown, gilt & silver, 
two lugs.
$150 - $300

143 CANADA, SCOTLAND BADGES
1. Infantry de Joliette 83 Quem Timebo. Maker J.R. Gaunt, 
Montreal. Cap badge, bronze; 2. Canada Royal Rifles. Cap badge, 
bronze; 3. 6th Battalion Canadian Army. W.W.1 cap badge, 
bronze and silver metal; 4. Halifax Rifles 1933, cap badge; 5. Royal 
Canadian Artillery, cap badge; 6. Canadian Light Infantry, Princess 
Patricia 1933. Cap badge, bronze metal; 7. Canadian Intelligence 
Corps ‘Action from Knowledge’. Cap badge. White metal; 8. 
Canadian Army, Lake Superior. W.W.2, cap badge, two colour 
metal; 9. Canadian Grey and Simcoe Foresters, cap badge, two 
colour metal; 10. Canadian 5th – Saskatchewan Regiment, cap 
badge, two colour metal; 11. Canada- 2nd Queens Own Rifles. Cap 
Badge, white metal; 12. Northwest Canada Royal Winnipeg rifles, 
cap badge white metal; 13. Scotland- The Kings Own Scottish 
Boarderers. W.W.1 cap badge, white metal; 14. Scotland - The 
Black Watch, The Royal Highlanders Regiment of Canada. Cap 
badge, white metal; 15. The Perth Regiment, Canada, cap badge. 
Makers mark Scully Ltd, Montreal; 16. Queens Own Cameron 
Highlanders of Canada. Cap badge, white metal; 16. Scotland-
Cameronians Regiment Scottish Rifles. Cap badge, white metal; 
17. The Canadian Scottish Regiment [Princess Marys’s]. Cap 
badge, white metal; 18. Scotland-The border Regiment, Cap 
badge, white metal with red felt centre; 19. Scotland, W.W.1 The 
Royal Scottish Regiment, cap badge in brass & white metal; 20. 
Canada-Seaforth Highlanders ‘Cuidich’N Righ’. Cap badge, white 
metal; 21. Scottish- King’s Crown Lanarkshire Yeomanry. Cap 
Badge, in brass; 22. Scotland-The Royal Scots Greys. Waterloo. 
Cap badge, white and gilt metal, ca early 20th century; 23. 
Scotland-10th [Scottish] Battalion, Kings Liverpool Regiment. Cap 
badge, brass & white metal; 24. Canada-Queen’s Own, Cameron 
Highlanders of Canada. Sporran badge, white metal; 25. Canada-
Black Watch, Royal Highlanders Regiment of Canada. Collar 
badge, white metal; 26. Scottish Horse Yeomanry 1900 Regiment, 
South Africa with 1900, 1901, 1902 scroll. Cap badge, white metal.
$150 - $250

144 No Lot

145 MILITARY BADGES - AUSTRALIAN
Australasian – 4th County of London [King’s Colonials] Imperial 
Yeomanry [1901] Bronzed metal cap badge, 2 lugs.  
There were very few New Zealanders living in UK in 1901 so the 
term “Australasian “ was used to include New Zealanders in “C” 
Squadron.
13th Australia Light Horse ALH ‘Dancing Devil’ cap badge.
An unauthorised hat badge of the 13th LHR used by members of 
the Regiment while on operations on the Western Front.
$150 - $200

146 MILITARY BADGES - CANADIAN, UK, IRISH 
1.Canada – The Kent Regiment W.W. 2, cap badge; 2. Pair of 
UK Royal Armoured Co [RAC] Collar Gauntlet badges & UK 
Royal Armoured Corp [RAC] Gauntlet cap badge [3x]; 3. Royal 
Canadian Electrical & Mechanical Engineers [R.C.E.M.E], cap 
badge; 4. Canada W.W.2.  – Reconnaissance Corp; 5. U.K. W.W.1. 
Royal Tanks Corps, cap badge; 6. Eagles X Torches badge; 7. U.K. 
W.W. 2. Royal Armoured Corp, cap badge; 8. W.W.2. Glider Pilot 
Regiment. Beret Badge; 9. Canada. Royal Westminster Regiment, 
cap badge; 10. Royal Ulster Rifles cap badge; 11. 8th Irish Battalion 
Kings Liverpool Regiment, cap badge; 12. The Royal Irish Horse 
Regiment, cap badge: 13. W.W.2. Irish Guards, cap badge; Lothians 
and Border cap badge, bronze with Gaunt.
$80 - $120

147 MISCELLANEOUS BADGES [Sweetheart, RSA, Service]
N.Z. RAF sweetheart brooch. Silver filigree, broken brooch pin; 
18th Reinforcements, sweetheart badge, silver & blue enamel, 
broken pin; New Zealand Home Guard [HG], white metal badge; 
New Zealand Returned Services Association [RSA] large size 
badge, No 28748. Silver, brooch pin;
New Zealand Returned Services Association [RSA] badge. Silver 
metal, brooch pin.
Auckland W.W.1. Returned Services Association [RSA]. S/Silver 
brooch pin [This was the first New Zealand RSA brooch]; New 
Zealand Merchant Navy association badge. Ca 1940; New Zealand 
Onward sweetheart badge, gilt metal & enamel. Brooch pin; The 
Auckland Regiment, Countess of Ranfurly’s Own, lapel badge, 
white metal brooch pin; Soviet Russian Pioneer Members badge, 
enamel on metal, brooch pin; France Libre enamel and brass 
badge, brooch pin; C11 reinforcements cap badge; N.Z. Returned 
Soldiers Association [RSA] badge. Silver metal, brooch pin.
$300 - $400

148 MISCELLANEOUS BADGES
1912 NZ Signals Corps cap badge. Brass, 2 lugs; Indian Army East 
Coast Battalion AFI ‘crowned fish’ badge. White metal, 2 lugs; 
13th North Canterbury and Westland Regiment Reinforcements 
cap badge. Bronze metal 2 lugs; W.W.1 16th Reinforcements G 
Company, cap badge. Brass 2 lugs.
12th Nelson Infantry cap/collar badge set. Bronze metal with lugs. 
Fiji Infantry Cap badge, Silver broken brooch pin. 
$100 - $200

149 MOUNTED RIFLES BADGES
NZMR Rearing horse, fern leave, Collar, brass, two lugs; 9th 
Wellington East Coast Mounted Rifles ‘Rearing horse’ Cap/collar 
set, brass, all lugs; NZ 3rd Mounted Rifles Cap/collar set, brass, 
Cap and one collar Gaunt London, one collar has one lug; NZEF 
8th South Canterbury Squadron, MR, 1911, Cap large and small 
[2x] brass with lugs. Two collar, one damaged lug; 12th Otago 
Mounted Rifles cap/collar set, brass, all lugs;11th North Auckland 
Mounted Rifles ‘Boar head’ One set of cap and collar badges and 
one spare right collar [4x], bimetal, two with Gaunt London, all 
lugs.
NZRB Lion/Pennant ‘Soyes ferme’ cap badge.
$300 - $400
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150 MOUNTED RIFLES ETC.
W.W.1 New Zealand 18th Reinforcements brass cap and collar 
badge set; Queen Alexandra’s 2nd [Wellington West Coast] 
Mounted Rifles. 3 cap badges, one and 2 bronze, all 2 lugs; Rifle 
Brigade Reinforcements brass cap/collar set, all 2 lugs; 16th 
Waikato Regiment, two brass cap badges each with 2 lugs and 
two brass collar badges one with lugs the other a soldered hook; 
4th Waikato Mounted Rifles brass cap badge, 2 lugs; 4th Waikato 
Mounted Rifle collar badge brass, discoloured, Gaunt London and 
2 lugs; 6th Manawatu Mounted Rifles brass cap badge. 2 lugs; 6th 
Manawatu Mounted Rifles brass collar badges [2x] one copper 
with hook the other brass with Gaunt London & brooch pin; NZA 
Shoulder titles [2x], brass with 2 lugs; Royal Artillery Kings’ crown 
brass beret badge with 2 lugs; Artillery brass sleeve badge, 2 lugs; 
NZ Artillery [?] sleeve badge, bimetal, cannon with scroll along the 
base, with lugs.
$300 - $400

151 N.Z. ARMY CONSTABULARY BADGE
Shako badge, (1867-1878) (VR), silver with lugs.
$500 - $600

152 N.Z. SOUTH ISLAND BADGES
12th Nelson Infantry cap 3x, bronze, one Gaunt London. All with 
lugs; Infantry collar badges (2x), bronze, one Gaunt London, both 
with lugs; 12th Nelson Infantry collar [2x], one bronze, one brass 
[lacking one lug], with lugs; 12th Nelson Infantry cap /collar set, 
bronze, with lugs and pins; 12th and X111 Nelson Marlborough 
West coast Regiment cap badge, kings crown, brass with two 
pins; 10th North Otago Rifles Cap [2x], one brass, the other 
voided Officers bronze, one Gaunt London, one with lugs, one 
with pins; 10th North Otago Rifles Cap, blackened brass, Kings’ 
crown with lugs; 4th Otago Regiment Sth Africa 1901-1902. Cap 
and 3 collar badges one with Gaunt London, brass. One collar 
badge missing lug; Otago and Southland Rifles regiment ‘Kia Mate 
Toa’, Cap/Collar badges [2x], brass, both with lugs; 8th Southland 
Rifles regiment ‘Kia Mate Toa’ Māori warrior Cap badge, brass, 
Gaunt London, no lugs. Collar badge [2x], both with lugs; 7th 
Southland MR Cap/Collar set. Brass, Gaunt London, Cap with 
lugs, collars with soldered pins; NZ Regular Force Cadets badge 
white metal with 2 lugs.
$200 - $300

153 NEW ZEALAND & AUSTRALIA
Includes NZ Bullion Bugle Badge with paper label verso ‘P. Robert 
Palmerston North. With a number of cloth chevron stripes, 
embroidered patches & cloth badges; Embroidered cannon on 
khaki felt [? artillery]; NZ Major Rank - 2 khaki slides, KC & QC, 
embroidered KC & QC on khaki felt; New South Wales Scottish 
Regiment 2x red felt shoulder badges.
$50 - $100

154 NEW ZEALAND ARTILLERY [NZRV]
Victorian Regular Forces Helmet Plate. Gilt brass with 3 lugs. 
130x100mm.
$100 - $150

155 NEW ZEALAND BADGES 
NZAEC – New Zealand Army Education Corps. Bimetal badge, 2 
lugs; W.W. II Warrant Officer’s Sleeve badge. Brass Kings Crown, 
with 2 lugs; Crossed Ferns with   NZ, white metal badge with 
hook pin verso; NZSC [New Zealand staff Corps] Curved brass 
shoulder title, 2 lugs; Royal New Zealand Airforce cap badge. 
Queen’s Crown, brass with 2 lugs; New Zealand Army Fortes 
Fortuna Juvat decorative badge. Silver coloured metal, 2 lugs; 
Royal New Zealand Provost cap badge. Queens crown, anodised 
2 lugs; Qualifications Badge ‘Saddler’ [Bit] Brass with 4 lugs [one 
broken].
$100 - $200

156 NEW ZEALAND HELMET
New Zealand [?] Police Officers Helmet, white leather made up 
with original New Zealand Regular Forces Helmet Plate, period 
chin chain and brass fittings.
$300 - $500

157 NEW ZEALAND RIFLE VOLUNTEERS
NZRV Helmet plate 1858- 1901. White metal 3 lugs, fine.
$200 - $300

158 NZ MOUNTED RIFLES
Mounted Rifles, Reinforcements ‘Fortes Fortuna Juvat’. Cap badge, 
brass with brooch pin; 
Mounted Rifles Reinforcements 25th to 47th Pegasus bimetal, 
Collar badges [2x], low tail and NZ in circle. One lug missing.
$150 - $200

159 NZ ORDNANCE BADGES
NZ Ordnance Cap [3x], brass, one original pin, two with lugs; NZ 
Ordinance Cap, no scroll with Ordnance, brass, two lugs; NZ 
Ordnance Collar [3x], bronze, two Gaunt London, all with lugs; 
NZ Ordnance Cap, RAOC, Kings crown, brass with slider; NZAOC 
Title bar, curved, brass with lugs; 
NZ Ordnance Cap, RAOC, Kings crown, brass with slider.
$100 - $150

160 NZ POST & TELEGRAPH, ARMY SERVICE CORPS ETC
NZAPS Army Postal Service title bar, curved brass, 2 lugs; Army 
Pay Corp collar badge, king crown with APC initials, brass with 
2 lugs; NZ Army Pay Corp Cap/collar set, Kings crown, brass, all 
lugs.
NZ Army Pay Corp Collar, brass, with lugs; NZ Post and telegraph 
cap. Brass, Kings’’ crown, with pin.
NZ Post and telegraph three collar badges, Kings’ crown brass 
& bronze with lugs; NZ Post and telegraph title [NZP&T] curved 
brass shoulder title with 2 lugs; NZ Army Service Corp cap & 
collar  Kings’ crown, brass badges with lugs; NZASC curved brass 
shoulder title  2 lugs; MT over NZASC mechanised transport 
curved brass shoulder title bar 2 lugs; NZ Army Service Corp 
Cap/collar set [3x] Kings’ crown, copper & brass all lugs; NZ Army 
Service Corp Cap/collar set [3x] Kings’, bronze Gaunt London, all 
lugs.
$200 - $300

161 NZ REINFORCEMENTS
NZEF 9th Reinforcements Canterbury Cap, brass with lugs; NZEF 
10th ‘A10’ Reinforcements Auckland Cap, brass with lugs; NZEF 
11th Reinforcements, Collar, kings crown, brass with lugs.
$100 - $200

162 NZ SHOULDER TITLES AND PIP BADGES
New Zealand Shoulder titles [2x] straight, brass with lugs; 
NZAOC. New Zealand Army Ordnance Corps curved brass 
shoulder titles [4x], one with Gaunt London. All with 2 lugs and 
2 with back plates; NZASC. New Zealand Army Service Corps 
curved brass shoulder titles [4x], all with Gaunt London. Two 
lacking one lug the other two with 2 lugs & backplates; NZ Army 
Shoulder Pip Badges [2x] ‘Tria Juncta In Uno’. Brass & enamel 
with lugs and pins; NZ army Pip rank badge, sweetheart pin. 
Repair verso; NZ Pip rank badge ‘Advance’ kiwis and shield. Gaunt 
London; 17 W.W.II British Army Pip Badges, bronze metal all with 
lugs.
$80 - $100

163 NZEF REFINFORCEMENTS 
22nd Reinforcements NZIR ‘Kia Mataara’, Kings crown, brass, all 
lugs; 24th Reinforcements ‘Holdfast’ Cap/collar set, bronze, all 
lugs; 26th Reinforcements NZ, Cap/collar set, Kings crown to 
cap, brass, all lugs; 27th Reinforcements Cap and one collar, Kings 
crown, brass, all lugs.
$200 - $300
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164 NZEF REINFORCEMENTS - 12th 13th & 17th
NZEF 12th ‘D12’ Reinforcements Otago Cap, Kings crown, brass 
with broach pin; NZI 13th North Canterbury, two badges bimetal, 
one with pin the other 2 lugs; NZ 13th Infantry Reinforcements, 
Kings crown, two lugs NZI 13th Infantry North Canterbury, Cap/
collar set. All bimetal, cap with Kings crown. Both collars, Gaunt 
London. With 2 lugs.; 17th Reinforcements Collar, Kings crown, 
brass, two lugs.
$150 - $200

165 OTAGO RIFLE REGIMENTS & 1st NZ CROWN
4th NZ Otago Rifle Regiment Collar [2x], brass, one brooch pin, 
one lugs; 17th Reinforcements cap badge, brass with lugs; NZR 
Title bar, straight line, brass with lugs; 1st NZEF Crown, cap/collar 
set. Brass all with lugs; 14th South Otago Regiment Cap/collar 
brass set, Gaunt London, brass. Cap with pierced background, the 
collars solid brass; 14th South Otago Regiment Collar [2x] pierced 
background. Brass, all with lugs. 
$150 - $250

166 RAF EMBROIDERED BADGE [2 pieces]
NZ Royal NZ Air Force, padded embroidered, pilot wings RNZAF, 
WW2.
Embroidered badge ‘New Zealand, curved on felt.
$150 - $200

167 REINFORCEMENTS 
18th Reinforcements Auckland Cap, kings crown, brass, brooch 
pin; 19th Reinforcements ‘Kia Tupato’ Cap/collar set, brass, all with 
lugs; 20th New Zealand Reinforcements ‘Kokiri Kia Maia’ Cap and 
one collar, Queens crown, brass, all lugs; 21st NZ Reinforcements 
Fantail Cap, brass with lugs. Collar badge, broken pin, “RD822”.
$200 - $300

168 REINFORCEMENTS A5 [& one other]
Reinforcements A5 engraved copper cap badge with 2 lugs. 
Women’s national Service Corp Civilians-typists drivers 1941, 
brass cap badge. 2 lugs.
$350 - $450

169 REINFORCEMENTS CAP/ COLLAR BADGES
New Zealand 28th Infantry Reinforcements Cap/collar set; New 
Zealand 29th Infantry Reinforcements Cap/collar set; New 
Zealand 32nd Infantry Reinforcements Cap/collar set.
All brass and with lugs
$350 - $450

170 REPLICA & ALUMINIUM BADGES
Replica Medal Group [8] badges
Distinguished Flying Medal [DFM]; British Military Medal for 
Bravery in the Field; Military Cross Medal; Two Victoria Crosses; 
The Aircrew Europe Star [2x] brass coloured, one with matt finish 
the other shiny; The Atlantic Star.  All replicas. 
Aluminium Group
The Fife & Forfar Yeomanry Cap badge. White metal with 2 lugs; 
Royal Scottish Dragoon, Carabiners and greys. Collar Badge; 
52nd Lowlanders Volunteers cap badge; The Highland Brigade 
Regiment; British India Pakistan Military cap badge, Lugs; 
Edinburgh City Police. 
All [?] aluminium and with pins or lugs.
$150 - $200

171  ROYAL NZ ARMY MEDICAL CORPS; NURSING CORPS, ST 
JOHNS AMBULANCE ETC..
Royal New Zealand Army Medical Corp, Cap/collar set [3x], brass, 
all lugs; 
Royal Air Force ARF Medical Corp, Collar badge, brass, two lugs 
and pin; 
Royal New Zealand Nursing Corps – cap badges, one anodised, 
with collar badge. The other aluminium; Red Cross shoulder pip, 

white metal with enamel 2 lugs; St John Ambulance Association 
Pendant inscribed 456814 Josephine Craven. St John Ambulance 
Ass Brigade badge - Registered for St Johns Gate, London; Arm 
band with monogram – St Johns Voluntary Aid Detachment; 
NZ. The Boys Brigade, white metal badge with lugs and pin; NZ. 
‘Advance’ cap badge with kiwis & shield. Brass, worn, with ‘Young, 
Auckland’. 
St Johns Ambulance Badge; Crowns – small Kings and Queens 
crown [2x] S/Silver; Shield shaped badge with ‘Kia Ora’, bronze 
with ? belt loops verso.
$50 - $100

172 SCOTTISH BADGES 
K.C Thistle – enamel and silver sweetheart bar brooch; Black 
Watch Regiment Glengarry white metal badge, 2 lugs; Scottish 
Kings Own Borders. White metal badge 2 lugs; Scottish Kings 
Own Borders. White metal badge 2 lugs; The Border Regiment 
white metal shako badge, with original red [faded] felt. Slider; 
Scottish Cameron Highlanders, white metal cap badge with 2 
lugs; The Seaforth Highlanders cap badge. White metal with 
soldered fastener.
$50 - $100

173 SERVICES BADGES
W.W.I. 1st NZEF Services Rendered, badge No NZ8301. s/silver, 
broken brooch pin;
W.W.I. 1st NZEF Services Rendered, badge No NZ29700. s/silver, 
brooch pin; 
Dept of Defence to Women of Australia. Kings crown, enamel and 
silver badge No82873; 
W.W.1. Services Rendered, badge No 14101. Blue, red enamel and 
silver, brooch pin; 
W.W.1. Old Contemptibles Association lapel badge, formed 
in 1925, No’d 10244 bronze, Stokes London; W.W.I. 1st NZEF 
Services Rendered, badge No NZ2463. S/silver metal, brooch pin;
NZ Volunteer Enlistment lapel badge ca1940 MK. Blue enamel on 
metal.
$60 - $100

174 SWEETHEART BADGES
W.W.I Company E 16th Reinforcements - Sweetheart Badge – 
silver with brooch pin;
W.W.I Company E 20th Reinforcements - Sweetheart Badge – 
silver/ gold with brooch pin; 
W.W.I Company E 28th Reinforcements - Sweetheart Badge – 
silver/ gold with brooch pin;
W.W.I. Company D 43rd Expeditionary - Sweetheart Badge – 
silver/ gold with brooch pin.
$150 - $200

175 TARANAKI RIFLES IV & 11th REGIMENTS
4th Battalion Wellington Regiment Taranaki Rifles [3x badges] 
Cap badges, brass, Gaunt London, all lugs; NZ 11th Taranaki Rifles 
Regiment [3x badges] two with Gaunt London and 2 with lugs, one 
lacking lugs and solder marks verso.
$300 - $400

176 TWO BULLION BADGES
HM Commonwealth Customs bullion Badge embroidered on 
wool backing;
[?] Marksmans bullion badge. Crossed rifles embroidered on 
red velvet in gilt metal thread with a decorative border, late 19th 
century.
$80 - $100

177 W.W.I AUSTRALIAN & NEW ZEALAND
[25x] No’s 17, 18. 21, 23, 29 [1 lug], 31, 40, 42[no lugs], 44, 50, 54. 
Most with lugs. No. 1 [2x], 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 [3x], 7, 8, 9, 0, all with lugs. 
Mostly brass a few copper.
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69 & 70. 
Australian Shoulder Collar & Cap Badges
Royal Victorian Regiment [RVR Shoulder Badge]. Aluminium; 
W.W.1, Infantry Regiment collar [INF]and Light Horse Regiment 
[LH] [2x]; W.W.2. Royal Australia Air Force, RAAF, Officer Cap. Gilt 
brass with metal backing plate; Royal Australia Ordnance Corp, 
cap badge. Bimetal; Australia Shoulder Titles Curved Badges [3x]; 
1914 WWI Commonwealth Military Forces Rising Sun Badge - 
collar badge; All with lugs or pins.  
New Zealand Shoulder Titles - [15x] Boer War [3x] Two NZMR 
and one NZR, brass with lugs; Remainder W.W.1. -   NZR curved 4 
pairs, most Gaunt London. NZMR curved 2 pairs, Gaunt London. 
Three others All have lugs. all lugs
$200 - $250

178 W.W.I. NEW ZEALAND ENGINEERS [TUNNELLERS]
New Zealand Engineers Tunnelling Company hat badge, bronze 
with 2 lugs.  Two New Zealand Engineers collar badges, brass 
with lugs.
$200 - $400

MILITARY PHOTOGRAPHS, 
MAPS & PRINTS

179 BOER WAR - GLASS LANTERN SLIDES [47]
Condition varies, 33 with no cracks or obvious damage, most with 
printed labels ‘Transvaal War, Copyright, some ‘The Boers’. They 
include shipping and station scenes, comedy, 3 maps of Africa, 
soldiers, one has ‘Muir & Moodie Dunedin’ logo with image ‘Cage 
for Kruger. 14 slides with cracks and damage. Paper edges are 
peeling and they are dusty and in need of cleaning.
$100 - $200

180 JOBSON, RON - W.W. II PROGAGANDA POSTER
‘Back Them Up!’ 
British Hurricanes and Soviet Fighter Planes. With the extra text 
‘“Hurricanes” of the Royal Air Force co-operating with the Russian 
Air Force’.  Printed for H.M. Stationery Office by Chromoworks 
Ltd, London, undated. 760 x 500mm mounted and framed.
Produced by the British Government during the Second World 
War to promote and maintain patriotic feelings amongst the 
civilian population.
$1,000 - $1,500

181 MOORE-JONES, SAPPER, HORACE
Sketches Made at Anzac
during the Occupation of that Portion of the Gallipoli Peninsula 
by the Imperial Forces... 1915. First Series [title in gilt on upper 
cover], 10 colour panorama plates, each mounted on grey card 
with captions printed beneath, loose as issued. Some light toning 
to the guards, plates clean. London: Hugh Rees Ltd, 1916. With the 
accompanying text booklet ‘Complete Index to the First series of 
Sketches Made at Anzac’. In the original publisher’s cloth gatefold 
portfolio, gilt titles (360 x 810mm), some wear. VG copy of a rare 
item.
At the outbreak of war Horace Moore-Jones joined the New 
Zealand Expeditionary Force (NZEF), serving in Gallipoli as a 
sapper, making drawings of the previously unmapped domain. 
Whilst recovering from injury he produced a series of fine 
panoramic views of the Gallipoli Peninsula including the major 
encampments and locations of engagement.
$1,200 - $1,500

182 SIMPSON, WILLIAM  
The Seat of War in the East
An incomplete copy. London: Paul & Dominic Colnaghi & Co,1855. 
Tinted lithographic title page, Dedication page, 11p of Letters from 
Mr Simpson [from the Crimea], 4p of publisher’s advertisements. 
20 small leaves 135 x 220mm of Key’s to the plates, 18 tinted sepia 
toned lithographic plates, with some marks, scattered spotting, 
and fraying to edges, loosely enclosed the original covers to 10 
parts, with creases, tears and losses. In the original folio, brown 
papered boards with paper title label to the front, cloth spine and 
ties, worn. 
With this Lot a bundle of maps, varying condition they include:
1. Cloquet, Sculp - Camp D’Un Regiment De 4 Escadrons [Camp 
D. A Regiment of 4 Squadrons]. 
Lithographic Plan of a French camp with layout of the soldiers and 
officers areas. 575 x 490mm no date.
2. Lithograph - Campagne De Crimee ‘Night of the 23d to the 
24th of March’ Bind stamp of Goupil. 570 x 400mm spots and 
short edge tears
$200 - $400

183 W.W.1. PANORAMIC PHOTOGRAPH
3rd Auckland Coy: 3rd Auckland Battalion Regt. Codford, May 
1917.
Goup panoramic portrait of approximately 200 soldiers from the 
New Zealand Expeditionary Forces. Titled along the case and 
with photographer’s name in the righthand corner ‘Pamara Ltd, 
No 1659’. The portrait taken outside on the grass at the base in 
Codford, Wiltshire. 165 x 1025,
$400 - $600

MILITARY EPHEMERA 
& POSTCARDS

184 FALKLAND ISLAND POSTAL HISTORY [6 ITEMS]
1. Two German cards to the Post mast general dated 1897 & 1911 
the first requesting free stamps the other advising of sending 
money to pay for stamps. 
2. Postkarte to Town Clerk, Port Stanley requesting information 
regarding the where abouts of a family dated 1948.
3. Three ‘home made’ postcards with ink sketches of winter snow 
scenes postmarked Falkland Islands Dependency 1946 & 1947
$150 - $300

185 ITALY BADGES
Italian air force- tank pilot, brass with brooch pin.
Italian Army tank crew ‘Ferrea Mole Ferreo Cuore’ chrome 
brooch.
Italian Airforce brooch, white metal, four wings, with brooch pin. 
Fabric badges - Italian Royal Divisional Artillery – Cap Badge, 
makers paper stamp.
Italian ‘NOB’ - triangle badge
$60 - $80

186 MILITARY POSTAL HISTORY
1915 Gallipoli Campaign British Over-Seas Club postcard 
accompanying a gift parcel for the troops, message headed 
“EE Section/ANZAC Signal Office/ANZAC NEF 19.10.15” and 
signed “H Westwood Lieut RE” thanking schoolchildren for “...
the presents you so kindly sent US...received by a Cable Section...
whose work is to maintain communications in the field...”, 
‘AUST & NZ ARMY CORPS/ HEADQUARTERS/20OC15/...’ cds. 
[Westwood had been seconded to ANZAC HQ]
$100 - $200
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187 MILITARY, GENERAL & MISCELLANEOUS
1. 1914-18 World War I selection with France military letter cards 
comprising 1916 Flags & Cannon used at ‘TIEN-TSIN CHINE’ 
with large Commandant’s cachet; 1917 Flags with advertising for 
Bergougnan Tyres & ‘MARINE FRANCAISE/[anchor]/...’ cachet; 
1917 ‘GENERAL NIVELLE’ with ‘SIX-FOURS/VAR’ cds;
 2. 1919 cover with printed ‘AMERICAN/YMCA’ & ‘SOLDIERS/
MAIL’ & several elaborate redirection markings (faults]; Another 
American/YMCA dated 1919 On Active Service letterhead.  
3. Three greeting cards with silk panels & a French embroidered 
handkerchief.
4. South Africa 1918 1st Infantry Brigade Christmas Card; ‘SILVER/
LEAVES’ souvenir with Australian Flag on the cover; Royal Army 
Service Corps, greetings card.
$250 - $400

188 NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY
1915 Gallipoli Campaign On Active Service, usage of a piece of 
rough cardboard apparently cut from a stores box with message 
dated “30.5.15”, to Hawera with ‘HEADQUARTERS/FIELD/7JU15/
POST OFFICE/NZ DIVISION’ cds & Censor 2239 Creasing & 
light marks, writing a bit faded but legible. An early example. [The 
French supply ship ‘St Louis V’, carrying a stock of stationery, was 
sunk by the Ottomans. The consequent makeshift postcards are a 
highly significant element of the Gallipoli Story. They are recorded 
from between 29.5.1915 & 3.8.1915 only. Rare.
$500 - $700

189 NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY
1915 Gallipoli Campaign, usage of a piece of rough cardboard 
apparently cut from a stores box with hand-drawn ‘stamp’ 
depicting a smiling soldier & on the reverse his rendering of the 
‘[crown/snake]/NZ MEDICAL CORPS’ badge, the message dated 
“June 27th/1915” is largely illegible from wear, to Hastings with 
‘HEADQUARTERS/FIELD/28JU15/POST OFFICE/NZ DIVISION’ 
cds & superb Censor 2698 stamp in rosine, unusual illustrated 
usage & remarkably fine.
$500 - $700

190 NEW ZEALAND POSTAL HISTORY
Anzac Cove 17 June 1915 Gallipoli Campaign. Cancelled ‘Infantry 
Brigade Field Post Office N.Z. Division cds & Censor stamp No 
1564.  Usage of a piece of rough cardboard apparently cut from 
a stores box with message dated “17.6.15”, to Auckland, light 
marks but VG & legible. [“Cousin Harold” states “Just a piece of 
cardboard it is all that I have...The news of the fighting here must 
have been a great shock to New Zealand, but I do not think it can 
last much longer, the worst is over I think... cardboard is very 
scarce around here...” & on the reverse “Sorry there is no view on 
this side”.
Very rare Infantry Brigade “Homemade” cardboard letter.
$500 - $700

191 POSTCARDS - DOEBERITZ CONCENTRATION CAMP
7 Postcards designed by Seaman Cecil Arthur Tooke 1915-1916. 4 
with messages and postal marks from Doeberitz Concentration 
Camp and 3 unused. 
Cecil Tooke was a war artist who served in the Royal Naval 
Volunteer Reserve. He was captured at Antwerp and was 
held as a POW in Doeberitz. He produced Christmas Cards, 
postcards and other items within the camp. The postcards were 
all passed by the German censor and postmarked. Termed 
“Kriegsgefangenensendung”, these postcards were the only 
allowable mail from prisoners of war to relatives or sweethearts 
at home.
$300 - $500

192 PRISONER OF WAR POSTCARD  [2 cards]
1915 real photo postcard of the original artwork ‘Alexandra Palace’ 
with a fine double circle’ ‘PRISONERS OF WAR, ALEXANDRA 
PALACE’ Censor Stamp. 
The palace was used as a refugee camp and an internment cap 
1915-1919.
2. Daily Mail postcard ‘Anzacs in France’ series New Zealand 
Premier’s Visit. Unused card.
$100 - $150

193 SAMOA RELIEF FORCE SOUVENIR
World War 1 lidded coconut shell container standing on 3 legs 
made from bullets. Lid hinged with metal fastener. Surface carved 
and incised - APIA, UPALU 1916 SAMOA with carved scenes, 
a Missionary scene on one side & on the other a soldier on 
horseback with NZ carved on his hat.  A face carved into the lid 
and patterns to top.
$600 - $800

194 SAMOAN RELIEF FORCE SOUVENIR
World War 1 lidded coconut shell container standing on coiled 
metal legs. Lid hinged with metal fastener. Surface carved and 
incised on one side - APIA SAMOA with carved hands shaking; 
Monogram of crossed rifles, crown, skull & cross bones with SRF 
1915, the other side an image of a soldier, NZR on his collar fare-
welling his wife. A face carved into the lid and carved patterns top 
and bottom.
$600 - $800

195 W.W.1 BUNK PLATES [6X]
Each with the name of the Regiment, one named plate. 
Irish Guards; The Green Howards; 17th/21st Lancers; Royal Tank 
Regiment and two Grenadier Guards one with number and name 
24000293. D. Downing. 115 x 88mm each approximately.
$150 - $250

NEW ZEALAND WARS

196 COWAN, JAMES  [2 volumes]
The New Zealand Wars and the Pioneering Period
Wellington: Govt Ptr 1983. Reprint, two volumes, red cloth & gilt 
titles, VG set in DJs with short tears.
$80 - $120

197 COWAN, JAMES
The New Zealand Wars and the Pioneering Period
Wellington: Govt Prtr 1983, reprint. Two volumes, illustrated, 
230mm red cloth, gilt titles, DJ lightly fading, VG
$80 - $120

198 FOX, SIR WILLAM
Māori and European Wars, and Their Origins
Auckland: Free Press Printery, [1926]. Cover-title, unpaginated, 
[16]p, illustrated, plates including portraits. Neat contemporary 
notations, foxing to covers. 240mm, original illustrated paper 
covers. 
Includes a reprint of articles by Fox originally published in the 
Rangitikei Advocate, 1878 -1879. Bagnall F683
$100 - $150

194
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199 GASCOYNE, MAJOR F.J.W.
Soldiering in New Zealand
With appendix Pursuit of Te Kooti through the Urewera Country 
by Captain G.A. Preece. 201p, illustrations. Rebound using original 
binding, some wear, contents clean.,
$100 - $200

200 GUDGEON, THOMAS WAYTH
The Defenders of New Zealand
and Māori History of the War. Being a short biography of colonists 
who distinguished themselves in upholding Her Majesty’s 
supremacy in these islands. Auckland: H. Brett 1887. 620p, 36p,
colour frontis, portraits and plans. 255mm, original maroon half 
calf binding, cloth boards with pictorial gilt and titles, mottling to 
cloth else a very nice tight copy. Book plate front endpaper.
$150 - $200

201 LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL, WELLINGTON - WERAROA PA
Manuscript Document 
Letter on letterhead, addressed to Lieut Colonel Charles Cecil 
Rookes, Parnell Auckland, dated 1 June 1886.
‘Sir in reply to your letter of 29 April last, I have the honour to 
enclose an extract from the Journals of the Legislative Council 
for 3rd August 1865, which relates to your services in connection 
with the capture of Waharoa Pa... ‘ signed William [?] Fitzherbert, 
Speaker. Enclosed is ‘a true extract’ thanking Sir George Grey 
for ordering the Colonial Forces to advance against Weraroa 
Pa, and and agreeing that the thanks of the Colony are due to 
Major Rookes commanding, and to the Officers of Her Majesty’s 
European, Colonial and Native Forces engaged in this important 
operation.  A true extract. Signed & dated again by William [?] 
Fitzherbert, Speaker and by the Acting Clerk of the Legislative 
Council. Folded Leaf 320 x 200mm with the extract laid on to the 
inside.
$300 - $500

202 MAIR, CAPTAIN GILBERT [Interpreter]
Description of the battle of Orakau, as given by the native chief, 
Hiriri Te Paerata
of the Ngatiraukawa Tribe. 
Wellington: Govt Ptr 1888, 14p, [1] p, genealogy table. 165mm, 
original blue paper cover title with decorative borders. Light 
sprinkle of foxing, VG.
$150 - $250

203 MCKILLOP, LIEUT H.F.
Reminiscences of Twelve Months Service in New Zealand
as a Midshipman during the late Disturbances in that Colony. 
London: Richard Bentley 1849. viii, 275p. 170mm. Bound in original 
green blind stamped cloth, spine faded splits along hinges. 
Account of the last stages of the 1845-46 war in the north, with 
much greater detail on the Hutt Valley and Pauatahanui fighting by 
McKillop when a midshipman on the ‘Calliope’… Bagnall 3303
$200 - $300

204 NEW ZEALAND WARS
The New Zealand Government and the Māori War of 1863-64,
with Especial Reference to the Confiscation of Native Lands and 
the Colonial Ministry’s Defence of their War Policy. [UK] The 
Aborigine Protection Society by William Tweedie 1864. Cover 
title, 1p, 38p, 218mm bound in red quarter leather with red cloth 
boards, VG. 
Publishes the address to Governor Grey from 70 eminent 
Englishmen, trusting that he may terminate the war by negotiation, 
and deprecating the confiscation of lands.
2. Lieut.-Col Edward Gorton - Some Home Truths re The Māori 
War 1863 to1869. 
 on the West Coast of New Zealand. London: Greening & Co 1901. 
127p, browning on endpapers. 188mm, original red cloth with gilt 
titles, VG.
$150 - $200

205 PENN, W.J.
The Taranaki Rifle Volunteers
A Corps with a History. Being a Chronicle of the formation and 
achievements of the First British Volunteer Corps to become 
engaged with an enemy in the field, from 1859-1909. New 
Plymouth: Avery 1909. iv, 86p, colour frontis, illustrations and 
plans, endpapers browned, contents clean. Original stapled 
edition, pulling at staples, red cloth binding with black titles, 
fading.
Scarce copy of the first edition, inscribed on endpaper, ‘Major F.A. 
Whitcombe, 1st Battalion, Taranaki. 7 Aug’ and later inscription 
‘Given to Major G. Thomson, NZMC 1935’.
$200 - $300

206 S. PERCY SMITH  [association copy]
Māori Wars of the Nineteenth Century:
The Struggle of the Northern against the Southern Māori Tribes 
prior to the Colonisation of New Zealand in 1840. 
Christchurch: W & T 1910, 2nd edition. 490p, frontis & illustrations. 
190p, bound in the original dark blue ribbed cloth with gilt titles, a 
fine copy with provenance.
 Inscribed by S. Percy Smith to Percy J.H. White 1918, also 
inscribed by Percy White ‘From Mr S. when I was treasurer of the 
Polynesian Society’, and with his bookplate.
$150 - $200

207 STOWERS, RICHARD  [3 titles] 
The New Zealand Medal to Colonials
Detailed medal rolls of officers and men in colonial units who 
received the New Zealand Medal for service in the New Zealand 
Wars 1845-1872. Hamilton: Published by author 1998, first edition. 
130p, columns. 300mm, laminated soft covers, fine.
2. Tim Ryan & Bill Parham - The New Zealand Colonial Wars. 
Grantham House 2002, revised edition. [6]p, 226p, illustrated, 
maps. 260mm, soft covers, fine.
3. Maurice Lennard – The Road to War. The 1863 Redoubts of 
South Auckland. Whakatane Historical Society Monograph 
16, 1986. Signed by author. 248p, real photo frontis, illustrated. 
Owners stamp back endpaper, else VG.
$100 - $150
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208 (JULIET HOBBS)  
George Gould, April 23rd, 1823 - March 28th, 1889. 
Privately produced, typescript book, 24p, one sided, folding 
genealogy table at end, illustrations. 205mm, bound into 
cardboard covers with blue cloth, DJ with printed title, torn with 
spine losses.
George Gould arrived in New Zealand in 1850 and established 
himself in Canterbury, farmer landowner and businessman.  
Loosely enclosed a letter to Carl Straubel with a bundle of notes 
regarding the writing of the book and the opposition by the family 
to it, and another letter dated 30/11/50 in rhyming form to ‘Dear 
Granny, there’s no need for worry, or for the family to flurry. I 
never thought of publishing, and wonder who said such a thing...’’  
signed as [?] V.C.
Provenance: Library of Carl Straubel
$100 - $200

209 ALLEN, GEORGE FREDERIC 
Willis’s Guide Book
1902 Supplementary Edition of Willis’s Guide Book, of new route 
for tourists, Auckland - Wellington, via the Hot Springs, Taupo, 
The Volcanoes and the Wanganui river. Profusely illustrated with 
photo-lithographs, sketches, new maps, and itineraries. Wanganui: 
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A.D. Willis 1902. Pagination varies, [complete], 190mm, original 
illustrated papered boards a few small chips, VG.
2. A. Ridgeway & Sons [compiler] Voices from Auckland, New 
Zealand. Reliable Information for Intending Emigrants. London: 
Ridgeway & Sons 1861. New enlarged edition. Cover title, xii, 
147p, 1p of adverts, lacking fldg frontis. [121]-122p is half -title: 
New Zealand, Free Grants of Land. Emigrations to the Province of 
Auckland... 210mm, original front cover discoloured, lacking back 
cover.
$100 - $150

210 AYSON, WILLIAM
Pioneering in Otago
The Recollections of William Ayson set down in his 97th year.
Dunedin: Reed [1937] number 222 of 500 copies. 109p, frontis, 
publishers adverts at back. Owners’ details on front endpaper. 
Original blue cloth, DJ in mylar wrapper, small losses and edge 
chips. VG copy.
$60 - $80

211 BARLOW, P.W.
Kaipara
or Experiences of a settler in North New Zealand. London: 
Sampson, Low, Marston etc 1888, first edition. xii, 219p, 32p of 
publishers’ adverts. frontis and illustration. 195mm, original green 
pictorial cloth, book plate on endpaper.  A VG copy of a scarce 
title.
$100 - $200

212 BEGG, A.C & N.C. [2 Titles]
Dusky Bay. In the steps of Captain Cook. 
Chch: W & T 1966, first edition. 239p, plates, maps and figures. 
Signature on endpaper, 250mm, DJ, small chip, VG.
2. Port Preservation. The Story of Preservation Inlet and the 
Solander Grounds. ChCh: W & T 1971, first edition. 198p, 
illustrations, maps and figures. 245mm, DJ near fine.
$100 - $150

213 BROOKES, E.S.
Frontier Life: Taranaki, New Zealand
Auckland: H. Brett 1892. vii, 203p, colour plates, sketch maps & 
illustrations. Corner cut from front free endpaper, 210mm original 
blue cloth with gilt illustration and titles, light edge wear.
‘A mixture of personal reminiscences, surveying and Māori war 
experiences, local history & Māori tradition’ Bagnall B1487.
$150 - $250

214 DIAMOND. JOHN & HAYWARD, B.W.
The Māori History and Legends of the Waitakere Ranges
Auckland: Lodestar Press 1969. 48p, illustrations, maps. 240mm, 
soft covers, VG copy.
$50 - $75

215 FITZGERALD, JAMES EDWARD  [2 titles]
A Selection from the writings and speeches of
 John Robert Godley
Christchurch Press Office 1863. [8]p, 330p, pencil notations 
by Carl Straubel on back endpapers. 220mm, bound in quarter 
leather, cloth boards, faded and chips spine ends. 
Carl Straubel book plate. 
2. [C.L. Innes] Pilgrim - Canterbury Sketches; or Life from the Early 
Days. Christchurch 1879. 209p, [2] l., frontis [real photo].  280mm 
hinges loose, original green cloth with black titles.
The authors recollections of the first ten years of Canterbury. 
Bagnall 2818
Provenance: Library of Carl Straubel.
$100 - $200

216 HURSTHOUSE, CHARLES
An Account of the Settlement of New Plymouth, in New Zealand
From Personal Observation, during a Residence there of five 
Years.
London: Smith Elder 1849. xvi,160p, 32p publisher’s catalogue, 
frontis, four illustrations and Plan of the Settlement of New 
Plymouth, [short tear where badly opened]. Some foxing, 
throughout, mostly marginal and plates, 205mm, original blind 
stamped, green cloth some old damp damage chips at spine ends.
$150 - $300

217 JACOBSON, H.C.  [association copy]
Stories of Banks Peninsula
Akaroa Mail 1884, first edition. [8]p, 200p, [4]p of adverts at end. 
165mm original papered boards and cloth spine with cover title. 
Binding worn and front cover detached, however complete. Rare 
copy of the first edition.
Loose enclosed a note by one of Akaroa’s early French colonists, 
it reads ‘[Please deliver to Mr Parker, Crown Grant No 43, if it has 
been [?]issued, Francois Lelievre, Akaroa June 6, 1856’. 
“It has often been remarked that few of the French settlers who 
came out in the historic Comte de Paris prospered much in the 
country of their adoption. Mr F. Lelievre was a notable exception, 
and died on July 12, 1902, a rich landholder of Banks Peninsula. 
We give below the obituary notice which appeared in the “Akaroa 
Mail” of July 15, 1902, as it tells the story of his interesting life, the 
particulars being obtained from the Lelievre family by the late Mr 
H. C Jacobson...” Victoria University Electronic Collection.
Provenance: Library of Carl Straubel
$200 - $400

218 JACOBSON, H.C. [2 titles]
Tales of Banks Peninsula
Akaroa: Printed by A.C. Jacobson “Mail” Office 1893, second 
edition. viii, 307p, 170mm, in the original green cloth with black 
titles front board. Light wear, VG.
Bookplate of Carl Straubel.
2. Edgar Jones - Autobiography of an Early Settler in New 
Zealand. Wellington: Coulls Somerville Wilkie 1933. 180p, frontis 
& illustrations, Preface at beginning - a letter from C.H. Tripp to 
Edgar Jones. 185mm, original green pebble pattern cloth, VG.
Inscribed on front endpaper “H. Tripp Silverton May 31, /33’. 
Loosely enclosed original photograph of sheep on a high-country 
Canterbury run,
Provenance, from the library of Carl Straubel.
$150 - $200

219 LAMBERT, THOMAS
The Story of Old Wairoa and the East Coast District,
North Island New Zealand. Dunedin: Coulls Somerville 1925. xviii, 
802p, illustrated 225mm, blue cloth, gilt titles, wear at edges.
$60 - $80

220 MACDONALD, FINLAY & KERR, RUTH [editors]
West: The History of Waitakere
Random House 2009, first edition. 480p, maps & illustrations, 
280mm, bound in blue cloth, white titles, DJ and in blue cloth slip 
case, fine copy.
2. Bruce & Trixie Harvey [editors] - Waitakere Ranges. Ranges of 
Inspiration. Waitakere Ranges Protection Society 2006. 542p, 
illustrated, 315mm, bound in black cloth boards gilt titles, DJ, fine 
copy.
Provenance library of John Edgar.
$80 - $120

221 MACKENZIE, FLORENCE
Wakatipu Pioneers
Wellington: Reed 1951. 126p, illustrated. 210mm, original papered 
boards with portrait, small chips to spine.
$50 - $100
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222 MAY, PHILIP ROSS
The West Coast Gold Rushes
Pegasus 1967 revised edition. 559p, illustrations, endpaper maps. 
230mm, DJ rubbed, VG.
2. Herries Beattie - Early Runholding in Otago. Dunedin: ODT & 
Witness 1947.158p, illustrations, 215mm, soft covers, splash mark 
front cover, else VG.
$50 - $75

223 MCNAB, ROBERT
The Old Whaling Days [2 titles]
A History of Southern New Zealand from 1830 - to 1840. 
Christchurch etc: W & T 1913. xiii, [3]p, 508p, 220mm bound in 
dark blue cloth, gilt titles, VG.
2. Murihiku and the Southern Islands. A History of the West Coast 
Sounds, Foveaux Strait, Stewart Island, The Snares, Bounty, 
Antipodes, Auckland, Campbell and Macquarie Islands from 1770 
- 1829. Invercargill: William Smith 1907. xiii, 377p, 2 maps. 225mm, 
inside hinges split, grey cloth, worn, Epsom Trust Book plates.
$80 - $120

224 NEW ZEALAND COMPANY
Latest Information from the Settlement of New Plymouth, 
New Zealand
Comprising Letters from Settler’s there... London: Smith Elder & 
Co 1842. 57p, 4p publisher’s adverts, frontis. 190mm, bound with 
the original paper covers into a qtr leather binding [not recent] VG. 
With Chas F. Taine, Wellington N.Z, inscribed on cover title front 
cover.
$200 - $250

225 NOLAN, TONY  [3 titles]
1. Historic Gold Trails of the Coromandel. 
Reed [Gold Star Book] 1977, first edition. 108p, illustrated, soft 
covers, light fading VG.
2. Gold Trails of the West Coast. Reed [Gold Star Book] 1975, first 
edition. 88p, illustrated, soft covers, fine. 3. June A. Wood - Gold 
Trails of Otago. Reed 1974 reprint. 88p, illustrated, soft covers, 
fine. All with illustrated covers and 270mm.
$80 - $100

226 PROVINCIAL COUNCIL, JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS
Province of Canterbury, New Zealand. Session XXIII 1865
Christchurch: Provincial Government 1865. viii, 138p, large 
fldg maps, and plans, sketch map shewing the routes from the 
Canterbury Plains to the western Goldfields. Large map shewing 
the Passes between the Valleys of the Waimakariri and Taramakau. 
25 lithographs of Canterbury and West Coast. Includes Contract 
for the construction of the great South Railway from Christchurch 
to the North Bank of the Rakaia, etc. 330mm, binding worn and 
covers detached, contents VG.
Provenance: Library of Carl Straubel.
$200 - $300

227 ROUT, WM [1864] 
Ledger
Two small spring backed ledgers bound in black leather with 
a brass clasp & key, one is unused, with Messrs Rout and Co 
Nelson from 1st October 1863 to… on the endpaper, and the 
other with the name W. Rout 1864 on the endpaper. Contains 
172p, [paginated by hand] of listings of receipts, expenditures, 
investments, incomes, assets, etc from 1864 to 1888.
Loosely enclosed two obituary notices for William Nelson Rout, 
10th Battalion fell in action in France 1915.
William Rout arrived in New Zealand on board the ‘Māori’ in 1853 
he was one of the first European settlers in the Takaka Valley 
where he farmed before moving to Nelson and becoming involved 
in business operations and politics. He was a member of the 
Nelson Provincial Council 1873-1876.
$300 - $500

228 SEFFERN, WILLIAM H.J.
Chronicles of the Garden of New Zealand, known as Taranaki
New Plymouth, Taranaki Herald 1896. [4] p.l., 222p, [2]p of 
adverts, fldg frontis, illustrated. 230mm, double column, original 
mustard colour cloth, gilt spine title, fade mark front board else 
VG. 
Detailed history to 1852, addenda at end summary form of events 
to 1895. Bagnall.
2. Emile De Harven - La Nouvelle Zealande.  Anvers, De Backer, 
1883. 245p, v pp. With 4 col. lithogr. maps (incl. 3 fold.), fold. table. 
Hardcover. Original half calf, spine gilt, rubbed, VG.
$100 - $150

229 SOUTH ISLAND HISTORIES. [13 titles]
G.M.Hassing - Pages from The Memory Log of G.M. Hassing. 
Sailor, Pioneer, Schoolmaster. Invercargill: Southland Times, 
[1930]. 74p, front [port], 215mm, red illustrated cloth, spine faded. 
VG.
2. John MacGibbon - Going Abroad. The Macgibbon family and 
other Scottish emigrant to Otago and southland. Ngaio Press. 
Soft covers, fine. 
3. Warren Bird - Viaducts Against the sky. Story of Port Craig. 
Craig Prtg Co 1998. Front endpaper torn out else VG copy in DJ.
4. Alfred Eccles - John Jones of Otago. Reed 1949. DJ, VG.
5. G.E., Dewar - Chaslands. Pioneering Days in Southern New 
Zealand. Reed 1953 rep. DJ.
6. J.H. Hillary - Westland. Journal of John Hillary, emigrant to New 
Zealand 1879. Acorn edition 1979, DJ.
7. R.S.M. Sinclair- Kawarau Gold. Dunedin: W & T 1962. Hard 
cover.
8. Christine Hunt - Something in the Hills. Reed 1979. Hard cover, 
DJ.
9. John Pascoe - Land Uplifted High. Christchurch: W & T 1961. 
hard cover, DJ.
Condition varies G to VG.
10 - Four Capper Press Titles: H. Bowman - Port Chalmers. DJ; 
C.W.S. Moore - Northern Approaches. DJ; A.H.H. Webster - 
Teviot Tapestry. DJ; Reminiscences of Arthur Dudley Dobson, 
Engineer 1841-1930. Hard cover. All VG.
$200 - $300

230 TRIPP, ELLEN SHEPHARD
My Early Days
W & T [1929]. 21p, illustrated. 212mm, soft brown covers. VG.
$60 - $80

231 TURNER, G. [Registrar of brands]
Brand Book for Canterbury:
containing A facsimile of every sheep brand registered in the 
province of Canterbury, with the name of the owner or overseer, 
title of the run, and situation of the head station, compiled from 
the original records. ChCh: Union Printing Office 1861. 35p, [1]p 
omissions, and errata. Purple stiffened cloth covers with blue title 
label. With the signature of T. D. Burnett, Aorangi on endpaper. 
T.D. Burnett was one of the best-known station-owners in the 
Mackenzie Country. He owned the Mount Cook Station [Aorangi], 
which was taken up by his parents in 1864, and which today is the 
only property in the Mackenzie Country still owned by the family 
of its original occupiers. Rare.
$600 - $800

232 WELLS. B. [association copy]
History of Taranaki
New Plymouth: Edmondson & Avery 1878. [4]p, vii, 311p. 220mm 
with the book plates of The Churchill Auction [1942] and Fred 
Butler. It has been rebound, loosely enclosed is the original 
binding with the name Thos Cottle Havelock North [Editor NZ 
Illustrated Magazine] on the endpaper.
There are extensive contemporary notations in the margins 
and and tipped in are 24 leaves of original ink sketch maps and 
descriptions relating to the Taranaki Wars and events leading to 
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them including various Pa and battle sites, they include sketch 
titled ‘Otaka or Ngamotu Pa, sketched by W.H. [William Henry] 
Skinner’; Another 2 sketches illustrating the rescue and routes 
taken by HMS Alligator when freeing Mrs Guard and children from 
hostile natives; Pa Mataiaio initialled WFG. [W.F. Gordon] with 
two leaves of notes tipped in describing the Battle of Mahoetahi. 
Another notation regarding The Battle at Okutuku signed ‘W. 
Gordon Aug /97 ‘memo - Constable Lister told me that McDonell 
himself and 2 others carried Major Hunter out when wounded and 
he died whist being carried under fire’.
The sketches are all on notepaper with the address verso 49a 
Devon Street East, New Plymouth New Zealand. Contents are 
generally clean a little light browning and marks.
$600 - $800

233 WOODHOUSE, A.E 
George Rhodes of the Levels and his Brothers
Early Settlers of New Zealand, particularly the story of the 
founding of the Levels, the first sheep station in South Canterbury. 
Auckland: W & T 1937. xv, 227p, frontis, illustrations, 3 fldg maps at 
end, 2 genealogical tables. 220mm, blue cloth light wear, with the 
book plate of Carl Straubel and with his pencilled research notes 
of back endpaper. VG copy.
$80 - $100
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234 19th CENTURY SCHOOL BOOKS
1. William Cobbett - A Grammar of the English Language, in a 
series of letters. London: 1819, third edition. iv, [5]-186p, 195mm 
original papered boards, spine abraded, contents clean.
2. Two by Frederick J. Moss - School History of New Zealand. 
1989. two copies, hard covers, VG. 3. G. Willmer - Elementary 
Geography of New Zealand. Christchurch: Jones and Tombs,1871. 
Limp cloth binding fine. 4. A. Buckley - Class-Book of Geography. 
Melbourne 1888. Hard covers. 5. E.M. Bourke - A Little History of 
New Zealand. Progressive from Discovery to 1880 for children. 
Auckland: Upton 1881. Limp cloth binding. 6. J. Howard Wallace 
- Manual of New Zealand History. Wellington 1886. Brown cloth 
hard cover. Condition varies, Good to fine.
$100 - $200

235 ANGAS, GEORGE FRENCH
The New Zealanders Illustrated
Wellington: Reed 1966, Number 285 of an edition of 750 copies, 
facsimile of the original 1846 edition. Folio 560mm, [12]p, 60 
coloured plates, each with descriptive text, facsimile covers bound 
in at end. Half leather binding, Fine.
$300 - $400

236 CHAPMAN, GEO T.
Chapman’s New Zealand Almanac for the Year 1867
Auckland: Geo T. Chapman 1867, eighth Year of Publication. 
180p of information, 22p of the 1867 calendar many of the days 
with handwritten entries ‘The Man of War, Brisk arrived at Bluff 
Harbour at 11,00am with the Governor Sir George Grey...’. Section 
of advertisements at end. 210mm, original pink cover title, light 
soiling and smudging to covers, else VG.
$100 - $200

237 CHAPMAN, GEORGE T.
New Zealand Almanac 1860
For Leap Year, first year of publication, Auckland: Geo T. Chapman 
1860. iv, xlix 50-181p, viii. 127p, 47p of adverts, several pages in the 
diary filled out in a contemporary hand. Frontis, Auckland code 

of signals, corner torn with loss, another identical frontis loosely 
enclosed. Bound in limp covers with the original paper covers laid 
on, black cloth spine, rubbed with creases.
$150 - $200

238 COWAN, JAMES
A Trader in Cannibal Land
The Life and Adventures of Captain Tapsell. Dunedin: Reed 1935, 
first edition. 158p, frontis illustrated. 185mm, red cloth with black 
titles, spine lightly faded else VG.
$60 - $80

239 COWAN, JAMES
Travel in New Zealand
Volume 1. The North Island; Volume 2. The South Island. Auckland 
etc: W & T 1926. Both volumes illustrated throughout, maps & 
adverts. 220mm bound in brown cloth with gilt titles and maps on 
front boards. Fine.
$60 - $100

240 DIEFFENBACH, ERNEST
Travels in New Zealand;
with Contributions to the Geography, Geology, Botany, and 
Natural History of that Country.
London: John Murray, 1843 in two volumes. Vol.1. vii, 431p, 
frontis and two plates; Vol. 2. iv, 396p, frontis & one plate. Some 
browning & spotting on endpapers, else contents complete and 
clean, including plates. 220mm, marbled edges, bound in original 
pebble pattern cloth, leather to spine has been replaced [expertly], 
using the original titles labels and endpapers. A complete and very 
attractive set.
$800 - $1,000

241 GREAT BRITAIN - HOUSE OF COMMONS
Papers - New Zealand
Copies of Extracts of Correspondence relative to New Zealand.
Ordered by The House of Commons 11 May 1841. London: 
House of Commons, 1841. iv, 148p, with the original large folding 
hand coloured map of New Zealand by John Arrowsmith [680 
x 510mm]. In original blue paper wrappers with cover titles and 
bound into blue cloth boards with spine title label.
Subjects includes Much detail on the Treaty of Waitangi, 
Sovereignty, New Zealand. [Governor 1840-1842: Hobson) 
- Correspondence; Russell, John Russell, Earl, 1792-1878 - 
Correspondence; New Zealand - Colonization.
$300 - $500

242 HECTOR, JAMES
Handbook of New Zealand
with maps and plates, 4th edition revised. Wellington: Govt 
Ptr 1886. [x]p, 5 - 120, fldg table and graphs at end. 2 large 
folding maps of the Middle and North Islands of New Zealand. 
240mm, original dark blue cloth boards, gilt titles, inside hinges 
strengthened with cloth. Light fading and wear.
$80 - $120

243 HURSTHOUSE, CHARLES  [4 issues]
The New Zealand ‘Emigrant’s Bradshaw’ 
 with a new coloured map and giving a full description of the 
provinces of Auckland, New Plymouth, Nelson, Wellington, 
Canterbury, Otago and of every settlement and Agricultural and 
Pastoral District in both Islands. London: Edward Stanford [1858] 
First edition. 5,000 copies. Issued by Arthur Willis, Gann & Co. 
170mm, vi, 149p, 2 maps [one hand coloured]. Bound with the 
original paper covers into a modern blue cloth binding.
2. The New Zealand Handbook or Emigrants Bradshaw. A Practical 
Guide to the Britain of the South... [ii] -xii, 160p, [2p], lacking title 
page. 2 maps [one coloured]. 170mm, original paper 
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3. The New Zealand Handbook or Guide to the Britain of the South 
with Practical Information and advice for All Order of Emigrants... 
London: E. Stanford 1866, 11th edition. Issued by Shaw Savill & 
Co.165mm, 160p, 2 maps. Original pictorial paper covers, rubbed.
4. The New Zealand Handbook. 14th edition. London: E. Stanford 
1879. Complete with maps, bound with original paper covers in 
blue cloth. With the book plate of Fred Butler.
Condition varies, good to very good.
$200 - $300

244 HURSTHOUSE, CHARLES
Letters on New Zealand Subjects
1. The New Zealand War. 2. New Zealand’s “Home Minister”. 3. 
“Māori Emigrants”. London: Edward Stanford [1865]. Cover-title, 
[1]p, 85p, 180mm, bound into papered boards with cloth spine and 
gilt title. Caption title to first letter is “New Zealand’s War”. Scarce.
Bagnall 2749 Epsom Trust
$80 - $100

245 MANING, F.E.  [Pakeha Māori]
Old New Zealand. A Tale of the Good Old Times. 
Auckland: Robert J. Creighton 1863, second edition. xiv, 329p, 
browning, 210mm, original maroon cloth, gilt titles to spine, faded 
with wear at spine ends.
$100 - $150

246 MANING, JUDGE F.E  [Box of titles]
Old New Zealand. A Tale of the Good Old Times. Auckland: Robert 
J. Creighton 1863. Worn copy in original cloth binding. 2. George 
S. Baden Powell - New Homes for the Old Country.... of Australia 
and New Zealand. London: Bentley 1872. Original pictorial blue 
cloth gilt titles. one section loose. 3. J. Howard Wallace - Manual 
of New Zealand History. Wellington 1886. 4. Alfred Cox - 
Recollections. ChCh: W & T 1884.5. Ferdinand von Hochstetter 
- New Zealand. Stuttgart: J.G. Cotta 1867. Complete, including 
maps, but lacking front cover.
6. J. Andersen - Jubilee History of South Canterbury. W & T 1916. 
Contents clean and VG. Binding old damp damage. 7. J.A. Froude 
- Oceana. London 1886.  8. T.M. Hocken [3 titles]. Early History of 
New Zealand. 1914; Bibliography of New Zealand Literature. 1909; 
Contributions to the Early History of New Zealand, Otago. 1898; 
9. Sir James Clark Ross - A Voyage of Discovery and Research 
in the Southern Antarctic Regions. London: John Murray 1847. 
Volume II only. complete with plates and map. Disbound fair copy. 
10. Andreas Reischek - Yesterdays in Māoriland. Jonathon Cape 
1930. 11. The Southern Monthly Magazine. 1864. Bound copy, fair.
$150 - $250

247 MARSHALL, WILLIAM BARRETT
A Personal Narrative of Two Visits to New Zealand, in his 
Majesty’s Ship Alligator, A.D. 1834.
London: James Nisbet 1836.ix, 351p, [1] l., of errata and adverts. ex-
library copy, numbers on spine and library marks front endpapers, 
contents VG. 180mm, contemporary half leather binding, marbled 
boards rubbed, gilt to spine and original title label, binding 
complete and tight.
A scarce account of the visit of HMS Alligator to the Bay of 
Islands, October 1834 to rescue the Guard family and other Māori 
prisoners from the Harriet’s wreck at Waimate Pa, Taranaki. A 
detailed account of events. Bagnall 3386.
$400 - $600

248 McNAB, ROBERT [2 volumes]
Historical Records of New Zealand
Wellington: Govt Ptr 1908 and 1914. xv, 779p; xxii, 650p. 215mms, 
original brown cloth with gilt titles, VG set.
$80 - $120

249 MEADE, HERBERT [Association copy]
A Ride through the Disturbed Districts of New Zealand; 
together with some account of the south sea Islands. London: 
Murray 1870. x, [1]l., 375p, 32p of publishers adverts. Colour 
frontis & plates, illustrations, lacking maps & pages 167/168 & and 
169/170. Book had been re-cased into the original binding and has 
foxing and finger marks.
Inscribed on the front endpaper to W.G. Mair by the author and 
tipped in is a letter to Gilbert Mair from R.H. Meade ‘... The portion 
relating to the journey to L. Taupo which he undertook with you 
will interest you. Sincerely R.H. Meade’.
$100 - $150

250 MORLEY, REV WILLIAM
The History of Methodism in New Zealand
Wellington: McKee & Co 1900. xvi, 510p, [2]p, much on early New 
Zealand colonial and Māori history, profusely illustrated from 
photographs. 280mm, bound in the original full leather binding 
with gilt titles front board and spine, leather scuffed at spine and 
edges. VG copy.
$100 - $200

251 MOSER, THOMAS [2 titles]
Mahoe Leaves
Being a Selection of Sketches of New Zealand and its Inhabitants, 
and other matters concerning Them. Wellington: William Lyon 
1863. [3]p.l., 100p, [4]p of adverts. 172mm, original pink titled 
papered boards with leather spine, rubbing and a few marks. G+
2. Williams, Archdeacon, L. - Lessons in the English Language for 
Māori Schools. Welllington: Govt Ptr 1875. 71p, 196mm, original 
pink papered boards with titles, cloth spine, VG.
$100 - $200

252 MOSS, FREDERICK J. [association copy]
School History of New Zealand
Auckland: H. Brett 1889, first edition. 4 p.l., 276p, 185mm, 190mm 
bound in contemporary pebble textured black cloth light wear and 
fading. VG.
This is Frederick Moss’s copy with his name, address,12 full 
pages of handwritten notes as well as numerous marginal notes 
throughout, recording dates and events regarding the written 
works by Travers, Nicholas, Cruise, Taylor, Hochstetter and 
others. Clipping laid onto the endpaper re ‘The Boyd Incident’ and 
with his inscription ‘This shows how myths may grow from small 
frustrations, 4 June 1890’. 
Hicken’s Judgement ‘Full concise accurate and suitable for any 
learner still stands despite the embarrassing question whether 
the facts of history need any longer to be learned.’ Bagnall 3654. 
Provenance: Library of Arthur Pycroft.
$200 - $300

253 NG, JAMES [signed]
Windows on a Chinese Past, 4 volumes
Dunedin: Otago Heritage Books 1993 - 1999
1. How the Cantonese gold seekers and their heirs settled in New 
Zealand. [1993]
2. Round Hill: Alexander Don: Missions: Mixed Marriages: The 
Opium Evil. [1995]
3.Larrikinism and Violence: Immigration Issues 20th Century 
Assimilation: Biographies. [1999]
4. Don’s Roll of Chinese. [1993]
All volume signed by the author, bound in red cloth with gilt titles 
to spines and in DJ, a fine set.
$300 - $400

254 NICHOLAS, JOHN LIDDIARD.
Narrative of a Voyage to New Zealand,
Performed in the Years 1814 & 1815, in Company with the 
Reverend Samuel Marsden. 
London: James Black 1817, first Edition 2 vols, xx, 431; xii, [398] p, 
frontispieces, map, chart, 2 plates (1 folding). 223mm, contents 
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clean, neatly & professionally rebound in half brown cloth, gilt 
titles to spine and marbled boards and endpapers. 
John Nicholas, a New South Wales settler of two years’ standing, 
accompanied Marsden on his historic mission to the Bay of Islands 
in December 1814 and was his close companion for the duration of 
their stay, to the end of February 1815
$500 - $700

255 PAYTON, W.E. [2 titles]
Round About New Zealand
Being from a Journal of three Years Wanderings in the Antipodes. 
London: Chapman & Hall 1888. x, [1] l., 368p, frontis and 
illustrations, fldg map at end. 210mm, original pictorial cloth 
binding, light wear, VG.
2. By a Pakeha Māori, [F.E. Maning] - Old New Zealand, A Tale of 
good Old Times; and a History of the War in the North against 
the Chief Heke in the Year 1845. London: Richard Bentley 1884. 
xiv, 277p, many pages unopened, signature on endpaper ‘Bernard 
Chambers, Te Mata. Jan 16 1921’. A sprinkle of foxing, 230mm 
decorative brown cloth, near fine copy.
$100 - $200

256 RUSDEN, G.W.
History of New Zealand
London: Chapman and Hall [reissue] 1883, [i.e. 1889].  3 volumes. 
v.1: viii p, 2 l., 655p, fldg map [North Island tribal boundaries].; v.2. 
3 p.l. 606p, 3 plans, 1 genealogy table, viii p, appendix at end. v.3. 3 
p.l., 540p. Libellous paragraphs excised from p504-505 of volume 
2 and replaced with asterisks. 230mm, original green cloth with 
decorative black and with gilt spine titles. Light wear at edges, VG.
$200 - $300

257 SAVAGE, JOHN
Some Account of New Zealand; 
particularly the Bay of Islands, and surrounding country; With a 
description of the religion and government …
London: J. Murray 1807. viii, 110p, front [portrait of Tiarrah], 2 
plates [one hand coloured], [1] l., of errata and directions to the 
binder. 
The book has had some professional restoration, re-cased in the 
original full leather boards with the majority of the original spine 
strip laid on and corners neatly reinforced. New endpapers, 
and the title page has been laid onto leaf of paper [? original 
endpaper]. Very neatly and professionally done, contents 
complete and generally clean, some browning to New Zealand 
deity plate, as usual. A very nice copy of a rare a book, the first 
account devoted entirely to New Zealand.
$2,500 - $3,500

258 TAYLOR, REV. RICHARD [2 titles and one other]
The Past and Present of New Zealand, with its Prospects for the 
Future. 
London: William Macintosh 1868. 331p, frontis and illustrations. 
230mm, brown cloth with gilt
titles. Owner’s details on endpaper else a fine copy.
2. Te Ika A Maui, or New Zealand and its Inhabitants. London: 
Wertheim and Macintosh 1855. xiv. 490p, 6p publishers’ adverts, 
illustrations and 8 plates at end, large fldg map [repair]. 230mm, a 
worn re-cased copy. 
3.Dieffenbach, Ernest - Travels in New Zealand. London: John 
Murray 1843. Two volumes. Vol.1. vii, 431p, lacking frontis and 1 
plate; Vol.2. iv, 396p, frontis and one plate. 220mm, rebound ex lib 
copy with faults. Reading copy.
$100 - $200

259 THE CONSTITUTION ACT
Together with Correspondence between the Secretary of State 
for the Colonies and the Governor-in-Chief of New Zealand in 
explanation thereof. 
Wellington: Printed at the Office of R. Stokes, Lambton-Quay 
1853. 127p, edges dusty, 225mm in plain wrappers with typed title 
label on spine, faded, old tide mark. 
With the name of T. Biddulph Hutton [1824-1866 Anglican 
missionary and artist] written across title page.
$80 - $120

260 THOMSON, ARTHUR S.
The Story of New Zealand
London: Murray 1859. 2 volumes. ix, 331p, 32p of adverts; vii, 
368p. Complete with illustrations and plans, sewing loose in both 
volumes, some foxing. 205mm, original green cloth, bindings are 
VG.
C.W. Dilke [2volumes] Greater Britain. London 1869. Exlib copy 
front inside hinge split.
Problems of Greater Britain. London 1890. Maps. Original cloth, 
lights wear.
$150 - $200

260A WAKEFIELD, EDWARD
New Zealand Illustrated
The Story of New Zealand and Descriptions of its Cities and 
Towns. Also [by various authors] The Natural Wonders of New 
Zealand [past and present]. Wanganui: A.D. Willis 1889, first 
edition. [43], 14 plates [13 colour & 1 black and white]. Oblong folio 
285 x 490mm Illustrated papered boards [Queenstown N.Z.].
$300 - $400

261 WAKEFIELD TRIAL REPORT
The Trial of Edward Gibbon Wakefield
William Wakefield and Frances Wakefield, indicted with one 
Edward Thevenot, a Servant, for a Conspiracy, and for the 
Abduction of Miss Ellen Turner, the only child and heiress of 
William Turner Esq... London: John Murray 1827. xv, 350p, 195mm, 
bound in contemporary half calf, marbled boards, wear at hinges 
and edges. Clippings loosely enclosed. 
The first account of the Shrigley Abduction, an 1826 British case 
of forced marriage by Edward Gibbon Wakefield to the 15-yearold 
heiress Ellen Turner. The couple were married in Scotland and 
travelled to France before Turner’s father was able to notify 
the authorities and intervene. The marriage was annulled by 
Parliament. Wakefield and his brother, William, were convicted. 
Scarce.
With the book plate of W.H. De Luen; Epsom Trust plate.
$200 - $300

262 WILSON, JOHN ALEXANDER
The Story of Te Waharoa
A Chapter in Early New Zealand History. Auckland: Daily Southern 
Cross Office 1866, first edition. In three parts. 1 p.l., vi, [9]-63p, 
210mm original stiffened green paper covers, red cloth spine, 
worn but complete, sprinkle of foxing mainly marginal. 
‘Outline of events in the life of Ngatihaua chief Te Waharoa with 
emphasis on the missionary period... Bagnall 6143. A rare copy of 
the first edition.
$150 - $200

263 YATE, REV. WILLIAM  [3 titles]
An Account of New Zealand; 
and of the formation and progress of the Church Missionary 
Society’s Mission in the northern Island. London: R.B. Seeley & 
W. Burnside 1835, second edition. viii, 31op, [x]p of index, frontis, 
[edges fraying], 9 plates, map, 200mm, rebound.
2. Wakefield, Edward Gibbon - New Zealand After Fifty Years. 
London: [1890], complete with map & illustrations, 235mm, 
original dark blue cloth. 
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3. A Letter from Sydney. The Principal Town of Australasia: & other 
writing on Colonization. Ln:  1929. xvi, 256p, frontis, 175mm, green 
cloth with gilt titles VG.
4. Wakefield Edward Gibbon -A View of the Art of Colonization, 
with present reference to the British Empire; in letters between a 
statesman and a colonist.
London: John Parker 1849, xxiv, 513p, 6p of publishers adverts at 
end. 230mm, original brown textured cloth binding lacking lower 
half of spine strip.
5. Edward Gibbon Wakefield – Et Sa Doctine De La Colonisation 
Systematique. Paris 1904. 116p, [2]l., 220mm, contents clean, 
paper covers, detached and worn.
Provenance: Library of Carl Straubel.
$150 - $250

AUSTRALIA, PACIFIC 
& EXPLORATIONS

264 [COOK, CAPTAIN JAMES] HAWKESWORTH, JOHN
Relation des voyages entrepris par ordre de sa Majeste 
Britannique, actuellement regnante: 
Pour faire des decouvertes dans l’Hemisphere Meridional, et 
successivement executes par le Commodore Byron, le Capitaine 
Carteret, le Capitaine Wallis & le Capitaine Cook, dans les 
vaisseaux le Dauphin, le Swallow & l’Endeavour ... 
Paris, Saillant et Nyon 1774, first edition, in four volumes. 
First Edition 4to. Pp. (ii), iv, (ii), v-xvi, xxxii, 388 with 14 [of 16] 
folding engraved maps and plates; (vi), 536 and 15 [of 16] engraved 
maps and plates, many folding. Page facing 313 has been cut along 
gutter [detached but present]; (vi), 394, and 11 [of 17] engraved 
maps and plates, mostly folding; pp. viii, (ii), 367, (1) lacking maps 
and plates. Text is crisp and clean as are the plates and maps. 
265mm, bound in [?] contemporary half leather, papered boards, 
rubbed and leather scuffed an attractive set lacking several plates.
First French edition of this early account of British maritime 
expeditions, edited by Hawkesworth, translated from the original 
English published in the previous year. Includes the first official 
account of Cook’s first voyage.
$400 - $600

265 ANGAS, GEORGE FRENCH
South Australia Illustrated
Wellington: Reed 1967, Number 2531of a facsimile edition of 
1,000 copies. Folio 560mm, [6] l., 60 coloured plates, each with 
descriptive text, facsimile covers bound in, Half leather binding, 
fine.
$250 - $350

266 BEAGLEHOLE, J.C [2 titles]
The Journals of Captain James Cook with the folio of Charts & 
Views
4 volumes. Hakluyt Society 1955 - 1967. Vol. I. The Voyage of the 
Endeavour 1768 - 1771. Volume II. The Voyage of the Resolution 
and Adventure 1772-1775. Volume III in two text volumes Part one 
and Part two. The Voyage of the Resolution and Discovery 1776-
1780; All complete in
dark blue publisher’s cloth with gilt titles and portraits of Captain 
Cook on front boards and all with DJ.
With the folio of Charts and Views. Sydney: Hakluyt Society 1955. 
in the original paper slipcover, small loss to corner. 
Light sprinkle of foxing, bindings tight, a few small spot marks and 
a little light fading to the DJs. 
With - ‘The Life of Captain James Cook’. Adam & Charles Black 
1974 reprint. Owners name on endpaper, DJ spine sunned. A VG 
set.
$400 - $600

267 COOK, CAPTAIN JAMES 
A Voyage to the Pacific Ocean, 
undertaken by the Command of His Majesty, Performed under 
the direction of Captains Cook, Clerke and Gore, in His Majesty’s 
Ships the Resolution and Discovery in the Years 1776,1777, 1778, 
1779 and 1780. The second edition, London: Nichol & Cadell 1785. 
Three volumes complete with charts & views [without the folio of 
plates]. Vol I. x [xci], 421p, 7 charts; Vol II. [xiv], 556p, and 11 charts 
and views; Vol III. [xiv] 548p, 6 charts and views. 
Repair to title page, a few spots else clean set. 295mm, bound 
in half leather with marbled boards, morocco title labels, back 
board of volume II. is detached, the rest of the boards are all intact 
though worn.
The Account of James Cook’s third and fatal voyage, during which 
he became the first European to make contact with the Hawaiian 
Islands. He then sailed north to pass through the Bering straits 
looking for a North West passage. Blocked by the arctic ice wall, 
he returned to Hawaii where he was killed.
$500 - $800

268 COOK, CAPTAIN JAMES  [In seven volumes]
The Three Voyages of Captain James Cook Round the World
London:  Longman, Hurst Rees Orme and Brown, 1821. Vol. I. xii, 
398; frontispiece [portrait of Capt. Cook], folding map. Vol. II. viii, 
368; Vol. III. viii, 372; frontispiece; Vol. IV. pp. viii, 304; fold-out 
table at rear, Vol. V. pp. viii, 472; Vol. VI. pp. xii, 503; Vol. VII. pp. 
xii, 462; foldout table at rear. 25 engraved plates including frontis 
[portrait]. Some light browning and spotting throughout, vol. vii a 
few old tide marks at edges and wrinkling, genealogy table at end. 
Bound in contemporary full leather, original title labels with gilt 
titles, tooled git to spine and gilt rules, binding tight and complete. 
A very attractive set.
$1,000 - $1,500

269 DAVID, ANDREW  [3 volumes]
The Charts and Coastal Views of Captain Cook’s Voyages. 
London: Hakluyt Society 1988 -1997. Volume One: The Voyage of 
the Endeavour 1768-1771. lxiv, 322p, [3]p, 326-328p index. Volume 
Two: The Voyage of the Resolution and Adventure 1772-1775. c, 
332p. Volume Three: The Voyage of the Resolution and Discovery 
1776-1780. cxxxvi. Includes an essay on Russian Charts of the 
North Pacific by Alexei V. Postnikov. Colour frontis of Captain 
Cook in each volume. All complete and illustrated with colour 
and mostly b/w reproductions of drawings, maps and plans 
throughout. DJs in mylar, a near fine set.
$450 - $650

270 LABILLARDIERE, M
Voyage in Search of La Perouse
Performed by Order of The Constituent Assembly, During the 
Years 1791, 1792, 1794 and 1794... London: John Stockdale 1800, 
first English edition. Two volumes bound as one. Vol.I. xxxii, 487p, 
[1]l., Vol.II. 344p, 105p of Appendix, Vocabulary of the Malays; 
Tables of the Route of the Esperance. [6]p of publishers’ adverts. 
45 plates including frontispieces and large fldg Chart of the World 
exhibiting the Track of M.de La Perouse. Light toning throughout 
and a sprinkle of foxing. 220mm, bound in one book in a 19th 
century half leather binding with original red title label and gilt to 
spine.
Inscribed on the front endpaper to ‘Lt Col. W.E. Gudgeon C.M.G 
from [?] D Blaine, Rarotonga 24 May 04’. 
No news had been received for three years from the Comte 
de la Perouse expedition, so a two-ship search and exploration 
party were organised and set out in 1791, no trace of the missing 
navigator was found.
Labillardiere gives the first scientific description of the New 
Zealand Flax and brought back several New Zealand plants. The 
plates include plants, birds, native peoples.
$1,500 - $3,000
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271 LIVINGSTONE, DAVID
The Life and Explorations of David Livingstone, LL.D
London: Adam & Co no date, [?1870’s]. viii, 632p, colour frontis 
and title page, colour map and tinted lithographs. Spasmodic 
foxing throughout, heavier on endpapers. 315mm, bound in full gilt 
tooled leather with brass mounts and clasps. Split to the leather 
front hinge.
$150 - $300

272 McKINLAY
McKinlay’s Journal of Exploration in the Interior of Australia. 
[Burke Relief Expedition].
F.F. Bailliere, Melbourne, [1862], first edition. 136p, 3 large folding 
maps. adverts. This copy disbound, spasmodic foxing, corner torn 
from front free endpaper, maps complete, light foxing and edges 
creases. Original blind stamped boards faded and lacking spine 
strip, complete worn copy.
$200 - $300

273 PHILLIP, ARTHUR 
The Voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany Bay
with an Account of the Establishment of the Colonies of Port 
Jackson & Norfolk Island...
London: John Stockdale   1789, first edition. Portrait and engraved 
title page, 6p, errata, viii, x, [3]p list of plates, 298p, lxxiv, [2]p 
adverts. All plates and charts present, Charts of Sydney Cove and 
Norfolk Island have tears [no loss] where badly opened, some 
foxing and offsetting throughout mostly on plates and charts, text 
mainly clean. 285mm, bound in contemporary half calf, rebacked 
[amateurishly] using the original spine strip with gilt, original 
papered boards edges worn.
The first official account of the First Fleet, compiled by the 
publisher, from Phillip’s journal and reports. The title page is in 
the first state, with Henry Webber’s name to the Wedgwood 
medallion, and the caption to the plate facing page 150 is wulpine 
opossum (later corrected to vulpine). The plate facing page 106 
is captioned Kangooroo), and page 122 has the uncorrected 
misnumbering 221.
$2,000 - $3,000

274 PINKERTON, JOHN
Voyages and Travels 
A General Collection of the Best and most Interesting Voyages 
and Travels in all Parts of the World.  London: Longman, Hurst, 
Rees and Orme etc 1808-1809. 6 Volumes only. Volume V lacks 3 
plates and Volume IV lacks 2 plates, browning and some faults, all 
are uniformly bound in contemporary, half leather with the original 
printers boards, condition varies worn with scuffing and one or 
two boards nearly detached.
$200 - $400

275 ROTH, H. LING [translator]
Crozet’s Voyage to Tasmania, New Zealand the Ladrone Islands 
and the Philippines
in the Years 1771-1772
London: Truslove & Shirley 1891. Number 322 of 500 copies 
initialled by the translator. xxiii, 148p, complete with plates & 
illustrations, folding chart of Port Marion [Bay of Islands] short 
tear, and fldg plan. 225mm, original brown cloth with gilt titles, 
some light edge wear.
W.E. Gudgeon’s copy with his name.
$150 - $200

276 TROLLOPE, ANTHONY
Australia and New Zealand. 2 volumes.
1. New South Wales and Queensland. 146p, adverts on endpapers, 
large colour fldg map of Australia. 
2. Victoria and Tasmania. London: Chapman and Hall 1875. new 
edition. 195p.

 New Zealand 166p, 3 fldg maps. Both volumes bound in red cloth 
with decorative titles and borders, bindings loose and with wear.
$60 - $100

277 WALLACE, ALFRED RUSSEL
The Malay Archipelago:
The Land of the Orangutan and the Bird of Paradise. A Narrative of 
Travel with studies of Man and Nature. London: Macmillan 1886. 
xvi,53p, [1] l., of adverts. Fldg map & illustrations. 195mm, green 
cloth with gilt illustrations and titles.
2.Charles Waterton - Wanderings in South America. The North 
West of the united States, and the Antilles in the years 1812, 1816, 
1820 & 1824.London Macmillan & Co 1879, new edition. xvi, 520p, 
illustrations. 195mm, Green cloth black & gilt titles.
Both with light wear and G+
$100 - $150

278 YONGE, CHARLOTTE MARY.  [2 volumes]
Life of John Coleridge Patteson
London: Macmillan 1874, 2 volumes, 3rd edition. xii,370p, [1]l ; 
399p, 6p adverts].Frontis in both volumes. 195mm, original blue 
pebble cloth with gilt titles.
Presented to Edward R. Chudleigh with inscription on armorial 
letter head from Lady Carress[?]
$50 - $75
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279 A PROTEST,
Against the Confiscation of Native Lands in New Zealand.
The report of a debate in the Legislative Council of the Colony, 
together with the memorial of the aborigines Protection Society 
and other documents. London: W.M. Watts, 1864. 20p, 210mm, 
bound in quarter maroon leather with gilt titles. 
Bagnall 4705
$100 - $200

280 ANDERSON, ATHOLL [5 titles]
The Welcome of Strangers
An ethnohistory of Southern Māori A.D. 1650-1850. University of 
Otago Press 1998. 249p, illustrated, 250mm, soft covers, fine.
2. Robin McConnell - Taua of Kareponia. Leader from the north. 
Hamilton: Te Maru Press 1993. signed by author.176p, illus, 
235mm, soft covers, VG.
3. Roger Neich - Painted Histories. Early Māori figurative painting. 
Auckland University Press 1993. xii, 330p, illustrated throughout, 
270mm hard cover and DJ, fine.
4. Atholl Anderson - Te Puoho’s Last Raid. The battle of Tuturau 
1836-37. Dunedin: Otago Heritage Books 1986. 100p, illustrations 
and maps. 240mm, soft covers, near fine.
5. Louise Furey - Oruarangi. The archaeology and material culture 
of Hauraki pa. Bulletin of Auckland Institute and Museum 17, 1996. 
ix, 222p, maps, tables, diagrams and illustrations. 280mm, soft 
covers, VG.
$150 - $200

281 BARROW, T [ 3 titles]
Māori Godsticks Collected by Rev. Richard Taylor
Wellington: Dominion Museum Vol.1. No.5. 1959. 211p, 
illustrations. 245mm, soft grey covers, fine.
2. W.J. Phillips - An Introduction to the study of Tattooing Chisels 
of the Māori with Notes on Tattoo. Wellington: Dominion Museum 
Vo.1. No.3. 1948. 113-120p, illustrations, 245mm, paper covers, VG.
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3. A.S. Atkinson - The Aryo Semitic Māori. A paper read before the 
Nelson Philosophical Society 1 November 1886. 49p, handwritten 
and mimeographed, 206mm, bound in grey papered boards 
and cloth spine, inscribed in small, neat lettering on cover H.P. 
Richmond Xmas 1896 from ASA.
$150 - $200

282 BEATTIE, HERRIES
Tikao Talks
Traditions and Tales of the Canterbury Māori as told by Teone 
Taare Tikao.
Dunedin: Reed 1939. 163p, 220mm, bound in original cream cloth, 
blind stamped and with brown spine titles, fine in VG, DJ.
$150 - $200

283 BEST, ELSDON  [2 titles]
In Ancient Māoriland:
being notes collected from the descendants of the aboriginal 
people of the Rangitaiki Valley and the Ure-wera Country and from 
the Mataatua Tribes: given by members of the Ngati-Manawa, 
Ngati-Whare, Tuhoe, Ngati-Apa, Ngati-Awa, Ngati-Hamua and 
Patuheuheu tribes. Rotorua: F.F. Watt, Hot Lakes Chronicle 1896. 
Cover titles 45p, 210mm, adverts at end, paper covers, front cover 
detached, worn. 
2. Best, Elsdon - Forest Lore of the Māori. With methods of 
snaring, trapping, and preserving birds, and rats, uses of berries, 
roots, fern root and forest products.... Wellington: Polynesian 
Society 1942. xi, 503p, illustrated. 245mm, original red cloth, black 
titles, spine faded, VG. With the book plate of Robert Bell.
$120 - $150

284 BEST, ELSDON  [3 items]
Social Usages of the Māori
Wellington: Prtd at the Māoriland Worker Printing & Publishing Co 
1918. 
A Public Lecture delivered under the auspices of the Wellington 
Centre of the W.E.A. 16p, 215mm bound in its original covers into 
a plain cardboard cover. VG.
2. Paper delivered by Elsdon Best at the Auckland Institute 1905. - 
Māori Eschatology: The Whare Potae [House of Mourning] and its 
Lore... 148-239p. 222mm, bound into maroon cloth boards. fine.
3.  Paper delivered by Elsdon Best at the Auckland Institute 1907. 
- Māori Forest Lore. 185-285p, 230mm, bound in maroon cloth 
boards, fine.
$80 - $120

285 BEST, ELSDON [2 titles]
Games and Pastimes of the Māori
Dominion Museum bulletin No.8. Wellington 1925, first edition. 
viii, 191p, illustrations and plates. 275mm, nicely rebound in cloth 
boards with the original pink paper cover laid on. 
2.The Whare Kohanga and its Lore. Dominion Museum Bulletin 
No 13. Wellington 1929, first edition. 72p, 250mm, bound in blue 
boards with decorative border and black titles, VG.
$80 - $120

286 BEST, ELSDON [4 titles]
Tuhoe. The Children of the Mist. 
A Sketch of the origin, history myths and beliefs of the Tuhoe 
tribe... A.H. Reed 1973, reprint. 
Volume one only, lacking the genealogy volume. ix, [3]p, 1211p. 
220mm, hardcover cloth binding, DJ spine faded and edge chips.
2. Peter Butler - Opium and Gold. Martinborough, Alister Taylor, 
Waiura 1977 first edition. 119p, illustrated, 295mm, soft covers, 
VG. A history of the Chinese gold miners in New Zealand.
3. W. Dittmer - Te Tohunga. The Ancient Legends, and Traditions 
of the Māori’s. Dunedin, New Zealand: Colonial CD Book; [2011], 
facsimile of the original published in 1907. xviii, 119 p, illustrations. 
270mm bound in grey cloth padded boards and in slipcase, faded.
4. Bruce Biggs - Māori Marriage. A.H & A.W. Reed for the 

Polynesian Society 1970 rep. Frontis, 108p, 220mm, DJ, VG.
$150 - $200

286A BINNEY, JUDITH  [3 titles]
Redemption Songs
A Life of Te Kooti; Arikirangi Te Turuki. Auckland University Press 
1995. DJ, spine faded, VG.
2. Encircled Lands; Te Urewera, 1820-1921. Bridget Williams 
Books 2009. D.J, VG.
3. A. Anderson; Judith Binney & Aroha Harris - Tangata Whenua. 
Am Illustrated History. Bridget Williams [2014]. 543p, illustrated 
throughout. hard covers, DJ, near fine.
$100 - $150

287 BOX OF MĀORI TITLES
1. S. Perch Smith - JPS, Extract xxx No.3. The Evils of Makutu or 
Witchcraft. [172] - 184p. Paper covers, detached and worn; 2. 
Bound Volume of articles from the Anthropology Department, 
University of Otago relating to Prehistoric Man in Palliser Bay. 
Bound in hard boards with typed contents on front cover. Articles 
by A.J. Anderson; B.F. & Hemen M. Leach; Gaela Mair, D.G. Sutton 
and others; 3 & 4. Te Rangi Hiroa [Peter H. Buck] - Two Bernice 
P. Bishop Bulletins - An Introduction to Polynesian Anthropology. 
Bulletin 187 1945; Explorers of the Pacific. Publication No 43, 1954. 
both with soft covers; 5. K.W. Ritchie - From the South. Invercargill 
1972. Hard cover in DJ; 6. E.T. Frost - Māori Trails & Pakeha Tracks. 
Reed 1947. Illustrated papered boards; 7. Rudall C. Hayward & 
A.W. Reed - Rewi’s Last stand. Reed 1939. Inscribed by Rudall 
Hayward on endpaper. Hard cover in DJ; 8. B. Gadd - Cultural 
Difference in the Classroom. Heinemann 1976. Soft covers; 9. 
Amira, The Life Story of a Māori Woman as told to Anne Salmond. 
Reed 1976. Hard cover in DJ; 10. Aroha Harris - Hikoi, Forty Years 
of Māori Protest. Wellington: Huia 2004; 11. Heretaunga Pat Baker 
- Behind the Tattooed Face. Cape Catley 1975. Hard cover, DJ; 
12. R. Boldrewood - “War to the Knife” or Tangata Māori. London 
Macmillan 1899. Hard cover; 13. W.B. - Where the White Man 
Treads. Wilson & Horton 1905. Hard cover, decorative boards. 14. 
William Satchell - The Land of the Lost. W & T 1938, hard cover in 
DJ. 
Contents vary mostly Good to VG.
$150 - $200

288 BRAILSFORD, BARRY [3 titles, 2 association copies]
The Tattooed Land; The Southern Frontiers of the Pa Māori. 
Reed1981, first edition. Inscribed and signed by author. 205mm, 
hard cover in DJ, spine sunned and edges rubbed.
2. Song of Waitaha. The Histories of a Nation. Ngatapuwae Trust 
1994. Book No 285 inscribed to John Edgar by author. 305mm, 
hard cover in DJ, lightly foxed and edges rubbed. 
3. Song of the stone. Chch: Stoneprint Press 1999. 225 x 224mm, 
laminated boards, spine faded, VG.
Provenance: Library of John Edgar.
$100 - $200

289 BROWNE, C.R. [Association copy] [2 titles]
Māori Witchery
Native Life in New Zealand. London: J.M. Dent 1929. x, 209p, 
190mm, bound in maroon cloth with gilt titles and DJ, near fine 
copy. With an inscription on the endpaper by R.M. Bell regarding 
the main trunk railway.
Loosely enclosed a letter to Mr Bell from A.G. Bagnall “It was a 
minor break to find that the hitherto undervalued novel ‘Māori 
Witchery’, by C.R.B. Browne was by the Browne who was one of 
Rochfort’s surveyors and who in the book identifies himself with 
Rochfort describing experiences which could only have been 
written by someone on the spot...”
Epsom Trust book plate.
2. John White - Māori Superstitions: A Lecture. Auckland: 
Williamson and Wilson 1856. 33p, 215mm, original pink paper 
covers, front cover detached else VG.
$100 - $150
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290 BUTLER, ANNIE
Glimpses of Māori Land
London: The Religious Tract Society 1886. x, [2]p, 259p, publishers 
adverts at end, illustrated. 200mm, bound in the original very 
decorative gilt cloth with Māori village and titles, light wear at 
spine ends, inscription on endpaper. A very attractive copy.
2. Anthony Trollope - New Zealand. London: Chapman and Hall 
1874. 166p, frontis [fldg map]. 175mm, original decorative brown 
cloth boards, black and gilt titles, VG.
$150 - $200

291 COWAN, JAMES [box of titles]
1. A Trader in Cannibal Land. Reed 1935. Soft covers, issued in 
three parts. 2. The Adventures of Kimble Bent. Papakura: Southern 
Reprints edition. DJ. 3. Fairy Folk Tales of the Māori. W & T 1939. 
Illustrated papered boards. 4. D.W.O. Fagan - Tapu and Other 
Tales of Old New Zealand. Reed 1952. Illustrated papered boards. 
5. Maurice Hurst - Māoriland Sketchings. W & T, No. 1 1919-1920. 
Soft covered booklet. 6. J.C. Fussell - Brown Irishmen. Auckland: 
Worthington 1920. Soft covers. 7. [F.E. Maning] Old New Zealand. 
London 1884. Inscribed ‘V. Devenish Meares with the kind regards 
of a daughter of “The Pakeha Māori” Dec 1884’. Worn copy.  8. 
James Drummond - John Rutherford, The White Chief. W & T nd. 
Hard cover, worn. 9. James Stack - Māoriland Adventures. Edited 
by A.H. Reed, Raupo Series, in 3 parts. Soft covers. 10. Two other 
Raupo Readers - Erle Rose - Old Puhoi & A.W. Reed - The Stars of 
Māoriland.
$50 - $100

292 COWAN, JAMES
The Adventures of Kimble Bent
A Story of Wild Life in the New Zealand Bush. W & T 1911. xxi, 
336p, frontis, illustrated. 195mm, original grey pictorial cloth with 
brown titles & illustration, VG copy of the first edition.
$120 - $150

293 CRAIG, DICK
Land of the Maniapoto
Brief history of the area now known as the northern King Country, 
embracing Otorahanga Kawhia and Waitomo Counties. Te Kuiti 
“King Country Chronicle” 1951. 90p, illustrated. Binding staples, 
illustrated wrapper, VG.
$50 - $75

294 DUFF, ROGER [4 titles]
The Moa-Hunter Period of Māori Culture. Govt Ptr 1977 rep. xx, 
433p, [3]p, illustrated. Owner name on half titles, DJ, near fine.
2. J.B. Condliffe - Te Rangi Hiroa. The Life of Sir Peter Buck. 314p, 
illustrated. DJ, VG.
3. John Carne Bidwell - Rambles in New Zealand 1839. The 
Pegasus Press 1952. limited edition. VG.
4. G.M. Henderson - Taina. Illustrated by Mervyn Taylor. 
Wellington: Wingfield Press 1948. Brown cloth, VG, worn DJ.
5. Michael King – Moko. Māori Tattooing in the 20th century. 
Alister Taylor 1972. 255mm DJ, creased.
6. H. Guthrie Smith – Tutira. The Story of a New Zealand Sheep 
Station. London 1953, 3rd ed. Blue cloth boards.
$150 - $150

295 EMERSON, N.B. [association copy] 
Pele and Hiiaka. A Myth from Hawaii.
Honolulu Star-Bulletin 1915. xvi, 250p, frontis and plate [2 colour]. 
Notated in several places throughout, one page loose. 235mm 
original tan cloth with brown titles, edgewear. signed on title page 
by S. Percy Smith and inscribed to him ‘from W.D. Westervelt 
[author] Honolulu June 1915’, also signed by Johannes Andersen. 
Photographs laid onto endpapers.
2. Te Rangi Hiroa [association copies]
Arts and crafts of Hawaii: No 9 Musical Instruments; and No 12 
Ornaments.

Honolulu 1990. Both with long inscriptions to Richard Nunns 
by Eddie & Myrna Kama [legendary Hawaiian musicians] and by 
Kalani Meinecke professor of Hawaiian language at Windward 
Community College. Both with soft covers and fine.
3. Martin Lady - Our Māori’s. London: Society for Promoting 
Christian Knowledge. 1884. 220p, illustrated. Stapled binding, 
some sections loose. 190mm, decorative brown cloth, VG.
4. Rev T.G Hammond - The Story of Aotea. Christchurch: Lyttleton 
Times 1924. [xiv] p, 242p, frontis. 187mm, brown cloth with black 
titles and Māori portrait. Light wear, exlib copy with very light 
stamps & white number to spine, else VG.
$100 - $200

296 FENTON, FRANCIS DART
Suggestions for a History of the Origin and Migrations of the 
Māori People
Auckland: H. Brett 1885. [2] pp, 130p, frontis and fldg table. 
210mm, original paper covers,
chips to spine, complete.
$100 - $120

297 GRACE, JOHN TE H.
Tuwharetoa
The History of the Māori People of the Taupo District.
Wellington: Reed 1959, 1st edition. 567p, illustrated, 255mm, neat 
owner’s name on endpaper, original cream cloth, green titles, DJ 
edges rubbed, VG.
$100 - $150

298 GREENWOOD, WILLIAM
The Upraised Hand
or The Spiritual Significance of the Rise of the Ringatu Faith. 
Wellington: The Polynesian Society 1942, Memoir 17. 88p, 
illustrated, fldg genealogy table. Inscribed by the author, original 
green soft covers, VG.
$100

299 GREY, SIR GEORGE
Polynesian Mythology and Traditional History
of the Māori Race, as furnished by their priests and chiefs. London: 
John Murray 1855. 
xiii, 333p, lacking frontis, else complete. 185mm, rebound into half 
brown leather with tan boards, gilt titles to spine. New endpapers, 
laid into front endpaper, the map of New Zealand from Craik’s 
‘New Zealanders’ [1830].
$100 - $150

300 GUDGEON, THOMAS WAYTH
The History and Doings of the Māori’s
Form the Year 1820 to the Signing of the Treaty of Waitangi 
in 1840. Auckland: H. Brett 1885. 225p, end papers browned, 
220mm, original brown cloth with decorative gilt & black titles. 
Near fine.
$100 - $150

301 GUDGEON, THOMAS, WAYTH
History and Doings of the Māori’s
Auckland: H. Brett 1885. 225p, lacking dedication page at 
beginning, else complete, browning, original red cloth, light 
soiling.
2. S. Percy Smith - History and Traditions of the Māori of the West 
Coast North Island prior to 1840. [8]p, 562p, ix, maps and plates. 
Lacking front free endpaper, binding loose and worn. 
3. S. Barton Babbage - Hauhauism. An Episode in the Māori Wars 
1863-1866. Reed 1937.96p, complete with maps & plates. 190mm 
green cloth, black titles, light wear & foxing.
4. Wm. Swainson - Auckland. The Capital of New Zealand. London: 
Smith Elder & Co 1853. xii, 163p, 16p of publishers’ adverts. Fldg 
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frontis, browned and backed with paper, old exlib copy lacking 
map. 205mm, original green blind stamped binding spine faded.
$100 - $200

302 HENDERSON, J. McLEOD
Ratana; The Origins and the Story of the Movement. 
Wellington: The Polynesian Society 1963. vii, 128p, illustrations, 
owners name on endpaper. 250mm, maroon boards with gilt spine 
title, DJ. rubbed with short tears.
2. S. Barton Babbage - Hauhauism. An episode in the Māori Wars 
1863-1866. Reed 1937. 96p, adverts at end, frontis, one plate and 
2 maps. Sprinkle of foxing original green cloth abraded at base of 
spine. DJ torn with losses.
$100 - $200

303 HOUSTON, JOHN [2 titles]
Māori Life in Old Taranaki
Wellington: Reed 1965. 224p, illustrations. Name blacked out on 
endpaper, 255mm, cream papered boards, DJ faded and some 
foxing. G+
2. John T. Diamond & B.W. Hayward - The Māori History and 
Legends of the Waitakere Ranges. Auckland: Lodestar Press 1969. 
48p, illustrations, maps. 240mm, soft covers, name blacked out 
on cover.
$100 - $150

304 JOHNSTON, MR JUSTICE
Notes on Māori Matters
Auckland, July 1860. Printed by W.C. Wilson, ‘New Zealander’ 
office.215mm 43p, original pink titled paper covers. VG
$80 - $100

305 JONES, PEI, TE HURINUI  [2 titles]
Nga Iwi O Tainui  
The Traditional History of the Tainui People. Auckland University 
Press1995. xiv, 402p. Neat owners name on endpaper. 250mm, 
DJK, VG.
2. Leslie G. Kelly - Tainui. The Story of Hoturoa and his 
Descendants. Capper Press reprint 1980. 
DJ, VG.
$60 - $100

306 KING, MICHAEL
Whina
A Biography of Whina Cooper. Auckland: H & S 1983, first edition. 
285p, illustrated. 235mm, black papered boards and DJ, light wear, 
VG.
$80 - $100

307 MACDONALD, CHRISTINA
Medicines of the Māori
From their trees, shrubs, and other plants, together with foods 
from other sources. 
Auckland: Collins 1979 rep. 142p, illustrated, 220mm, DJ spine 
faded, else fine.
$80 - $100

308 MĀORI & NEW ZEALAND RELATED BOOKLETS
1. Mick Pendergrast - Raranga Whakairo, Māori Plaiting Patterns. 
Coromandel Press 1994. Inscribed by the author. Illustrated 
throughout, 295mm, soft covers. 
2. Roger Neich & Mick Pendergrast - Pacific Tapa. David 
Bateman1997. Inscribed on title page. 295mm, illustrated, soft 
covers, near fine.
3. Gilbert Archey - Sculpture & Design, an Outline of Māori art. 
Handbook Auckland War Memorial Museum 1960. Illustrated, 
soft covers. 4. South Sea Folk. Auckland War Memorial Museum 
1967. Soft covers. 5. Otago Museum - Craftsmanship in Polynesia. 
1963. Illustrated, soft covers.6. Russell J. Beck & Maika Mason - 
Manu Pounamu, New Zealand Jade. Reed 2002. Illustrated, soft 

covers. 7. Len Gale - Greenstone Carving. Reed 1997. Illustrations 
& diagrams, soft covers. 8. John T. Diamond [et al] - The Māori 
History and Legends of the Waitakere Ranges. Lodestar Press 
1979. Soft covers. Seven other booklets & catalogues
$200 - $250

309 MĀORI & PACIFIC HISTORY
1. Michael Trotter & B. McCulloch - Digging up the Past. New 
Zealand’s Archeological History.  Viking 1997, 280mm, illustrated, 
soft covers, VG. 2. David Simmons - Whakairo; Māori Tribal Art. 
Auckland: Oxford Univ Press 1985. 285mm, illustrated, soft 
covers, VG. 3. Brian Brake, James McNeish, David Simmons - 
Art of the Pacific. Oxford Univ Press 1979. 305mm, illustrated 
throughout, hard cover, DJ, torn. 4. Sidney Moko Mead [editor] 
Te Māori. Māori Art from New Zealand Collection. Auckland: 
Heinemann 1984. illustrated throughout, 285mm, black cloth 
hardcover, DJ, VG. 5. Peter Brunt [et al] - Art in Oceania. A New 
History. Thames Hudson 2012. 536p, illustrated throughout. 
285mm, hardcover, DJ fine.
$100 - $200

310 MEAD, MARGARET
The Māoris and Their Arts
The American Museum of Natural History 1928. 37p, plats & 
illustrations. Bookplate insdie front cover. 248mm, illustrated soft 
covers, fine.
With the neat name on front cover of Edgar Preston Richardson, 
author, historian and Founder and director of the Archives of 
American Art.
$60 - $100

311 NEICH, ROGER [2 titles]
Carved Histories
Rotorua Ngari Tarawhai Wood Carving. Auckland University Press 
2001. xv, 424p, illustrated. 270mm, DJ fine.
2. Painted Histories. Early Māori Figurative Painting. Auckland 
University Press 1994. xii, 330p, illustrated. 270mm, DJ fine.
$150 - $300

312 NELEMAN, HANS [Photographer]  [2 titles]
Moko - Māori Tattoo 
Zurich, New York: Edition Stemmle 1999. 142pp. illustrations & 
photographs, pgs 48-49 affixed together because of the subject 
withdrawing permission. 330mm, white hardcovers with some 
spotting. DJ in mylar VG. 
2. Harry Sangl - The Blue Privilege. The Last Tattooed Māori 
Women. Auckland: Richards Publishing/Collins 1980. Inscribed 
‘Best Wishes Harry Sangl’. 96p, illustration and full-page colour 
plates. 330mm, blue cloth boards, and DJ chipped at top of spine 
and short tear. else VG.
$150 - $200

313 NGATA, A.T  [association copy]  [3 titles]
Nga Moteatea [The Songs]
Scattered pieces from many canoe areas. Wellington: Polynesian 
Society 1959. 
Inscribed on endpaper ‘Pei Te Hurinui, Co-editor & translator, 31st 
August 1960… ‘ xxv, 325p, light foxing on end papers, 250mm, red 
cloth with rafter patterns, VG.
2. Phillipps. W.J - Māori Carving Illustrated. Wellington: Reed 1955, 
first edition. 48p, illustrated, .245mm, soft covers, VG.
3.Phillipps, W.J - Māori Designs. Wellington: Harry Tombs [1943] 
Illustrated, soft covered booklet.
Condition varies but generally VG.
$80 - $120
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314 NGATA, A.T. - [4 volumes]
Nga Moteatea 
Part 1. Polynesian Society 1988 rep, soft covers; Part II. 1974 
reprint by Reed, hard cover; Part III Polynesian Society 1990, soft 
covers; Part iv, Polynesian Society 1990, first edition, soft covers. 
All bound in red with rafter patterns shelf faded.
$60 - $100

315 OLDMAN, W.O.
The Oldman Collection of Polynesian Artifacts
New Plymouth: Thomas Avery & Sons 1943. Memoirs of the 
Polynesian society Vol.15. 78p of text, 136 plates, 79-86p index. 
245mm, original green soft covers, spine discoloured, VG copy of 
the first edition. With the signature of W. Hammond 2/2/45.
$200 - $250

316 PHILLIPPS, W. J.
6 Dominion Museum Handbooks
1. Carved Houses of Te Arawa. Vols 1. Nos.1 & 2. Wellington 1946 
and 1948, both illustrated and in the original grey soft covers. 
3. An Introduction to the Study of Tattooing Chisels of the Māori 
with Notes on Tattoo. Vol. 1. No. 3. illustrated and in original soft 
grey covers.
4. Māori Carving for Beginners. Handbook No.1. [1941]. Illustrated, 
pictorial soft covers.
5. Māori Art. Wellington: Harry Tombs 1946. Illustrated pictorial 
soft covers.
6. Māori Carving. Wellington: Harry Tombs 1946. Illustrated 
pictorial soft covers.
7. Māori Carving Illustrated. Wellington: Reed 1958 rep, 48p, 
illustrated, 245mm, soft covers, VG.
Condition varies but generally VG.
$200 - $300

317 RAMSDEN, ERIC [& ephemera]
Sir Apirana Ngata and Māori Culture
Reed 1948.111p, frontis, 2 illustrations, 215mm soft covers, sprinkle 
of foxing. 
2. Programme loosely enclosed - signed by Peter H. Buck
Special Korere in Honour of Past-Rangitira Savage Sir Peter Buck 
at 7.45p.m. on Saturday 5th February 1949 in Te Hapu, Lewis Eady 
Hall, Queen Street, Auckland. 
To welcome back to te Hapu one of New Zealand’s most 
distinguished sons, our well-beloved Past-Rangatira... Folding 
card with illustration of a Te Waka with Vikings of the Sunrise. VG. 
Signed on the front in pencil Peter H. Buck.
$200 - $300

318 ROBLEY, HORATIO GORDON
Manuscript letters with original envelopes
Two Letters and Envelopes, one dated 30 April 1907, letter dated 
29th April, London S.W to Boston USA. With an ink sketch of a 
Māori man with full moko on reverse side of envelope. The other 
dated 10 October 1927, letter dated 6th, London S.W. to Wood 
Green, North London. With an ink sketch of a Māori motif on the 
reverse side of envelope, the letter undated, both letters to his 
friend George Calvert.
L.W. Melvin – Robley – Soldier with a Pencil. Tauranga Historical 
Soc 1957. Illustrated booklet, soft covers. 
$800 - $1,000

319 ROTH, H. LING
The Māori Mantle
and some comparative notes on N/W. American twined work. 
England, Halifax: Bankfield Museum 1923, first limited edition, one 
of 120 copies. 124p, 21 plates and illustrations and tables. 270mm, 
bound in the original purple cloth, gilt titles, shelf faded and worn 
at edges, contents VG.
$100 - $200

320 RUSDEN, G.W.
Aureretanga; Groans of the Māori’s
London: William Ridgeway 1888. vp, [1]l., 178p, 210mm, original 
grey paper covers, spine neatly reinforced with paper, light foxing, 
VG.
Strongly worded, well documented indictment of N.Z. 
Government handling of Māori affairs, particularly land 
acquisition... Bagnall 4945.
$100 - $200

321 SALMOND, ANNE [7 titles]
1. Two Worlds; first meetings between Māori and Europeans 
1642-1772. Viking 1991; 2. Between Worlds. Early Exchanges 
Between Māori and Europeans 1773-1815. Viking 1997; 3. The 
Trial of the Cannibal Dog. Captain Cook in the South Seas. Allen 
Lane, Penguin Press 2003; 4. Aphrodite’s Island. The European 
Discovery of Tahiti. Penguin, Viking 2009; 5. Bligh, William Bligh in 
the South Seas. Penguin Viking 2011; 6. Tears of Rangi. Auckland 
University Press 2017. 
All copies are hard covers and in DJs, owners name on endpaper 
of some titles, condition varies, generally VG.  
Provenance: Library of John Edgar.
$100 - $200

322 SHORTLAND
Māori Religion and Mythology
London: Longmans, Green and Co 1882. ix, 112p, 12 of advts. 
Signature on title page, 185mm, original brown cloth with black 
titles, VG.
Author’s experiences in New Zealand, in 1841 he was appointed 
private secretary to Governor William Hobson. 
2. Tregear, E - The Māori Race. Wanganui: A.D. Willis 1904. xviii, 
592p, frontis, illustrations. 200mm, rebound in black cloth with the 
original blue illustrated binding laid on. Tidy copy.
3. Tregear, E - Fairy Tales and Folk-Lore of New Zealand and the 
South Seas. New Zealand Readers. Wellington 1891. [4]p, adverts 
at end. 180mm, original decorative red cloth, black titles, light 
wear.
$120 - $200

323 SMITH, S. PERCY [association copy]
Hawaiki: The Whence of the Māori:
With a Sketch of Polynesian History: Being an Introduction to the 
Native History of Rarotonga.
Wellington: W & T 1898. Inscribed on endpaper ‘Frank Crompton 
Smith, Fielding with the authors love’. 128p, folding genealogy 
table at end, 10 plates. 240mm, bound in contemporary cloth, 
shelf faded, with gilt tiles to spine. VG.
$100 - $200

324 TAYLOR, W.A. [3 titles]
Lore and History of the South Island Māori
Christchurch: Bascands Ltd [1950]. Illustrations from photographs 
by the author. 225mm, original green cloth with gilt hei tiki and 
titles, fine and in VG, DJ.
2. Buck, Sir Peter - Vikings of the Sunrise. W & T 1954. xiii, 339p, 
illustrations and maps. 220mm, taupe cloth with black titles, light 
fading, DJ with chips. VG.
3. Lindsay Buick - The Treaty of Waitangi. How New Zealand 
Became a British colony. New Plymouth: Thomas Avery 1936.xxiii, 
393p, illustrations. 230mm, blue cloth, spine discoloured.
$150 - $200

325 TE RANGI HIROA [Sir Peter Buck]
The Coming of the Māori
Wellington: W & T 1962 reprint. [xvi]p, 551p, 24 plates at end. Two 
small owner’s stamps on front endpaper, 250mm, original cloth 
binding, red titles and in DJ, VG.
$60 - $100
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326 TREGEAR, EDWARD  [Association copy]
The Aryan Māori
Wellington: Govt Ptr 1885. 107p, 220mm, original blue cloth with 
gilt illustration and titles. Light fading and marks, VG.
With the name J. Cowan 1890 on title page.
$100 - $200

327 TREGEAR, EDWARD
The Māori-Polynesian Comparative Dictionary
Wellington: Lyon and Blair 1891. xxiv, 675p, 250mm, original brown 
cloth, gilt titles, wear at spine ends, VG.
$150 - $200

328 W.B., TE KUITI [BAUCKE]  [4 titles] 
Where the White Man Treads
Across the Pathway of the Māori. Auckland 1905, first edition.
397p, 222mm original decorative cloth light wear, VG.
2. Taylor, Rev Richard - Te Ika A Maui: New Zealand and its 
Inhabitants.
Origin, Manner, Customs, Mythology, Religion, Rites, Songs, 
Proverbs, Fables, and Language of the Māori... London: William 
Macintosh and H. Ireson Jones, Wanganui 1870. xv, [1] l.,713p, 
[2]p of adverts. colour frontis, one other colour plate and 8 full 
page engravings, illustrations. front gutter cracked and frontis 
detached. Owners name on endpaper. 230mm original purple 
cloth binding, spine faded nicks and short split front hinge.
3.Ettie A. Rout - Māori Symbolism. Being an account of the origin, 
migration, and culture of the New Zealand Māori... London: Kegan 
Paul Trench Trubner 1926. xxxii, 322p, plates & illustrated. 240mm 
original maroon cloth, title label & gilt, spine faded.
4. James Cowan – The Old frontier. Te Awamutu, the Story of 
Waipa Valley. Waipa Post Te Awamutu 1922. 103p, illustrated, 
some foxing. 255mm, original green cloth, worn spine ends.
$150 - $250

329 WHITE, JOHN   
The Ancient History of the Māori his Mythology and Traditions. 
Volume IV - Tainui. London, Sampson Low Marston 1889 by 
authority Wellington: George Didsbury, Govt Ptr.  x, 236p, frontis 
and plates. 225mm, one of the copies in the deluxe half leather 
bindings with gilt titles and marbled endpapers. 
Bagnall [6030] ‘probably no more than 200 copies of this volume 
printed.’ 
Volume VI - Tainui. 1890.frontis and plates. Some browning, red 
cloth with Māori portrait front cover, spine sunned.
Also volumes I. Horo-uta or Taki-tumu Migration & V. Tainui. Both 
volumes worn and incomplete.
$200 - $300

MĀORI PRINTINGS

330 COLENSO, WILLIAM  [3 printings]
He Kupu Wakatupato, Na te Aroha Pono... 
1842. 8p, no imprint but evidently printed at Paihia.
Description by Colenso of a service for the reception of three 
priests from the Church of Rome. 
W. 84
2. He Inoinga; ma te tangata e wakaaro atu ana ki te Iriiringa. No 
imprint [1847]. Leaflet of 28 lines and list of chapters to be read by 
persons desirous of being baptised. Composed by Colenso and 
printed on his private press at Heretaunga about 1847. W. 164
3. Ko Nga Upoko Ewitu o te pukapuka a te Poropiti a Raniera: No 
Paihia 1840. Seven chapters of Daniel and the Book of Jonah. 32p, 
untrimmed original brown paper covers, browning. W. 44.
All VG.
$100 - $200

331 GOVERNMENT NEWSPAPER - J.E. GORST
Te Pihoihoi Mokemoke, 
I Runga I Te Tuanui. Two copies of issue Number II, 1863. [A 
Sparrow Alone on the House Top] The title alludes to psalm cii, 
verse 7: ‘I watch and am as a sparrow alone upon the house top’. 
Each issue 4pp, imprint in Māori, Otawhao: I taia ki te perehi o te 
jura 1863.
Printed by the government to counteract the native newspaper 
of the Māori King, Te Hokioi, which was printed at Ngaruawahia. 
The paper ended when its fifth and last number of the 23rd of 
March, and the press were seized and removed by a party of King 
movement warriors.
$200 - $300

332 HE PUKAPUKA AKO TENEI
I Nga Ritenga Pai E-Maha o Roto
O Te Taonga Nei O Te Moni. I Nga Tikanga Pai Hoki, O Te 
Hokohoko, O Te Aha O Te Aha.
English titles ‘Easy Lessons on Money Matters for the Use of 
Young People. Wellington: ‘Independent’ Office 1851, ninth edition. 
7p, errata tipped in at end. 215mm, original plain brown cloth, 
remnants of paper title label. 
Williams 232
$80 - $120

333 MĀORI LAND CONVEYANCE DEED - WAIHARAKEKE BLOCK
Waiharakeke A R P 15.0.0 Volcanic Land. Bordering the Road to 
Karuo.
Conveyance Deed between Hira Tauru, Rikihaua Takurua and 
Katerina Kingi and signed by them, and Matthew Frost More 
Whitehouse dated 9th February 1882 for the sum of forty-five 
pounds. Signed by witnesses and by the the Interpreter Rott Mair. 
320mm handwritten document with sketch map of the block, 
stamps and dated postmark.
$100 - $200

334 MCDONNELL, A.F. [COMPILER]
Pukapuka Tauira Tiriti o Waitangi 1840
Te Kawenata ki te iwi Māori He korero kohikohi, whai-mana. 
Book on the Treaty of Waitangi 1840... Reprinted from Māori 
Newspaper Te Manukura [1923]. Cover-title, pagination 11p, 13p, 
5p, frontis. In English and Māori, 240mm, sprinkle of foxing. VG.
$60 - $100

335 OLD TESTAMENT
Ko te tahi wahi o te Kawenata Tawhiti, He mea WhakaMāori mai 
no te Reo Hiperu.
No Ranana: Na te Komiti ta Paipera 1848. [4] pp, 343p, double 
columns. Contains Genesis to Joshua, Maunsell’s translation. 
Verso of title page No Ranana taia ki te Perehi o Tamati R. Harihona 
and verso of last page London Printed by T.R. Harrison, St Martins 
Lane. 185mm, rebound with new endpapers and cloth spine in the 
original leather boards titled in gilt.  W. 167
Provenance: Library of Richard Nunns.
$200 - $400

336 POMPALLIER, JEAN BAPTISTE FRANCOIS, MGR
Notes Grammaticales Sur La Langue Māorie ou Neo-Zelandaise
Lyon, Imprimerie D’Antoine Perisse, 1849. 40p, 213mm, green 
paper covers with title ornament border, erratum printed inside 
front cover. A VG copy of an extremely rare copy of the first 
edition.
$400 - $600

337 POMPALLIER, JEAN BAPTISTE FRANCOIS, MGR
Notes Grammaticales Sur La Langue Māorie ou Neo-Zelandaise
Lyon, Imprimerie D’Antoine Perisse, 1849. 40p, 213mm, green 
paper covers with title ornament border, erratum printed inside 
front cover. A VG copy of an extremely rare copy of the first 
edition.
$400 - $600



MAPS & ATLASES 35

338 RATANA HYMNAL
Ko nga whakahaere whakamoemiti a te Hahi Ratana i roto i te 
kororiatanga o te Matua, 
Tama, Wairua-Tapu, Anahera-Tapu, Anahera-Pono, me te Mangai - 
Amine: Kko ihoa onga mano.
Wanganui: A.D. Willis nd. 80p, this book opens with the order of 
service (15 pages) followed by song lyrics (with the tune noted 
below each title). The book is not dated, but some of the hymns 
are and the latest with a year is from 1929. 160mm original blue 
cloth, owner’s details inside cover.
Scarce early edition.
$200 - $400

339 SAMOAN BIBLE 
Te Bibilia Tapu Ra, 
Koia Te Koreromotu Taito E Te Koreromotu Ou.
Lonedona: Roromiia E.R. Clay and Sons 1895.[4]p, 1238p, [1]
p. 172mm in the original full leather binding, blind rules round 
margins, gilt title to spine. Inscription dated 1925 on front 
endpaper and with a short tear. VG copy of a rare bible.
$400 - $600

340 THE MĀORI CANOE OF NEW ZEALAND   
Te Waka Māori O Nui Tirani [1871-1877] 
Government paper published in Wellington, 3 volumes. Volumes 
10-12, 1874-1876. The third volume 1876-77 is one of the copies 
issued as a bound volume edited by James Grindell of the Native 
Department with a separate title page and contains a fldg map 
of the Causcasus at the time of the Russo-Turkish war with place 
names in Māori and English. 325mm, bound in half leather cloth 
boards, front board vol. 2 detached. Contents clean and VG.
$1,000 - $1,500

341 TREATY OF WAITANGI - TE TIRITI O WAITANGI
Waitangi sheet
Facsimile copy of the original, which was signed at various 
locations around Aotearoa New Zealand in 1840. The Sheet on 
heavy paper is laid on cloth 1120 x 555mm and mounted at either 
end on two wooden poles to enable hanging, possibly made 
for teaching purposes at an educational institute. There are no 
publication details or dates [ca 1920’s]
Provenance: Library of Arthur Pycroft.
$200 - $400
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342 BAKER, JOHN H. [Chief Surveyor Christchurch]
Canterbury Land Dist. No 27. Canterbury Runs for Sale by 
Auction.
Plan Shewing Pastoral Runs Canterbury, N.Z. 
‘The undermentioned runs will be offered for sale by auction at 
the upset annual rentals noted below at the Land Office, Timaru 
on Wednesday 7th January 1891’. Conditions of sale are listed, and 
boundaries of the runs are outlined in colour, small inset locality 
plan. 635mm x 1 metre, paper plan mounted on cloth.
$300 - $400

343 BALDWYN, GEORGE AUGUSTUS
A New and Accurate Map of the World 
Comprehending all the new Discoveries in both Hemispheres 
carefully brought down to the Present Year. Hand coloured 18th 
century world map with two hemispheres published by the British 
author George Augustus Baldwyn in 1782. Engraved for Miller’s 
New and Universal System of Geography. Some fading and light 
toning, 305 x 465mm, mounted and in gilt frame.
$200 - $400

344 BETT’S FAMILY ATLAS - NEW ZEALAND
Map of New Zealand
London: John Betts, 115 Strand, [1847?] 390 x 310mm, some 
spotting, mounted and in period oak frame.
$100 - $200

345 CALTEX GUIDE  [2 maps]
The Caltex Guide to Rotorua and District
Hastings, N.Z.: pictorial Publications N.D. Ca 1955, folding 
brochure with map verso showing the lakes, roads and mileages, 
tourism, sport & recreation. 435 x 280mm unfolded. 
2. Texaco Cartograph of Rotorua New Zealand, The Thermal 
Wonderland. Folding brochure with map verso. Small inset map 
of Rotorua town showing Texaco dealers. ND ca 1950’s. 445 x 
280mm unfolded.
Both brochures in colour with maps verso showing the lakes, 
roads and mileages, tourism, sport & recreation.
$80 - $100

346 COOK, CAPT JAMES
Chart of New Zealand, explored in 1769 and 1770.
by Lieut: J Cook, Commander of His Majesty’s Bark Endeavour. 
Engraved by J Bayley. 
Published as the Act directs, 1st Jany 1772. 
First edition of the most important map in New Zealand’s history 
showing a complete map of the coastlines of the two islands with 
the track of the HMS Endeavour, and dates and soundings. 500 x 
385mm, clean and clear, a very nice copy.
$3,000 - $4,000

347 COOK, CAPTAIN JAMES; SKELTON R.A. [editor]
Charts and Views
From the Journals of Captain James Cook.
Cambridge: University Press (Printed for The Hakluyt Society) 
1955 First edition. Charts and views plus 8 pages text, sprinkle of 
foxing contained in the original blue cloth case with ribbon ties. 
tears to outer sleeve discoloured and with small losses.
$100 - $200

348 COOK, JAMES  [3 charts]
Chart of Cook’s Strait in New Zealand
[London: Strachan & Cadell]1773 undated]. 290 x 290mm to plate 
marks. Engraved by John Ryland for Hawkesworth’s ‘An Account of 
the Voyages for making Discoveries in the Southern Hemisphere’. 
Unmounted Image crisp and clean. 
2. River Thames and Mercury Bay in New Zealand. With Inset 
maps of Bay of Islands and Tolaga Bay. [London, W. Strahan & T. 
Cadell 1773 undated].  295 x 445mm, unmounted Image crisp and 
clean.
3. Sketch of Dusky Bay in New Zeeland; 1773. London: Wm 
Strahan 1777. Plate No XIII. 220 x 385mm unmounted clean and 
clear.
$300 - $500

349 DEVERELL, W.
Map of Eden County
Shewing the Original sections and Subdivisions thereof.
Wellington: Department of Lands and Survey, compiled by 
G.N. Sturtevant 1900. Includes numbered sections with some 
ownership details, named parishes, road districts, spot heights. 
Black & white paper map mounted on cloth 810mm x 1030mm, a 
few marks and short edge tears, generally VG.
$250 - $350

350 GOUJON, ANDRIVEAU  [2 maps]
Carte de L’Oceanie d’apres les Paris 1850
Southeast Asia to New Zealand and the Mendana Islands. With an 
inset maps of the English Settlements in New South Wales. 470 x 
580mm, image clean and clear, framed.
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2. Map - The Pacific Ocean. Society for the Diffusion of Useful 
Knowledge 1840. 330 x 395mm. framed map of the Pacific 
showing countries bordering and the Pacific Islands. Light toning 
at margins, else VG.
$150 - $250

351 GREAT BRITAIN, HYDROGRAPHIC OFFICE - MAP
Pacific Ocean, New Zealand from surveys in H.M.S. Acheron & 
Pandora
Capt. J.L. Stokes, Comdrs B. Drury and G.H. Richards assisted 
by Messrs F.J. Evans, J.W. Smith, R. Bradshaw, R. Burnett, T. Kerr, 
J.H. Kerr and P.W. Oke 1848- 1855. published at the Hydrographic 
Office of the Admiralty 3rd March 1856 Additions to July [no year 
date following July]. Sold by J.D. Potter Agent for the Admiralty.
Folding sectional map with [?] later hand colouring, coastline 
outlined in red and blue watercolour [not recent]. 1015 x 650mm. 
the map does not include the corner inset map ‘Index to the Coast 
Charts’. Some light soiling and toning, folds into marbled pattern 
paper panels and is in a contemporary worn slip case, splitting at 
edges. An early copy of a rare New Zealand map.
$1,000 - $1,500

352 GROSVENOR, G. [editor]
Map - Pacific Ocean
Compiled and drawn in the cartographic section of the National 
Geographic Society for the National Geographic Magazine. 
Gilbert Grosvenor. Editor. Washington 1936.
The main map showing principal shipping routes and distances 
in nautical miles, capitals of countries, other capitals, cities and 
towns, naval bases, highways, railways, swampy regions, glaciers, 
reefs, sand, mountains, and areas mandated by Australia, Japan, 
Great Britain, United States, France, Chile, and New Zealand in 
red. Relief shown by hachures and spot heights. Depths shown by 
contours.  is surrounded by small inset maps of many of the large 
and small islands in the Pacific, including Pitcairn Island, Fiji, the 
Society Islands, Cook Islands, Tahiti, New Caledonia, Solomon 
Islands, Caroline and Marshall Islands, etc.1020 x 1470mm, a large 
black & white paper map mounted on cloth. Some light toning and 
marks, generally VG.
$150 - $250

353 HECTOR, SIR JAMES 
Sketch Map of the Geology of New Zealand
[Wellington] General Govt. Lith. Press, 1869. Drawn & Lith by J. 
Buchanan. Colour map showing five cross sections with reference 
to map and section, shows coal, gold workings, auriferous reefs 
and copper and other ores. 660 x 75mm mounted on linen, 
margins taped.
$200 - $400

354 MALING, PETER B.
Historic Charts & Maps of New Zealand 1642-1875
Reed:1996, number 369 of 400 copies. 316p, charts throughout 
in colour & b/w. 380mm, bound in in half brown leather, blue 
cloth boards, gilt map and titles. Original brown slipcase, titled & 
loosely enclosed the copy of the Cassini map ‘La Nuova Zelanda’. 
Inscribed on half title page ‘To David Elworthy with thanks 21. xii. 
96 Peter Maling’. Fine copy
$400 - $600

355 MALING, PETER BROMLEY
Early Sketches and charts of Banks Peninsula 1770-1850
Wellington: Reed 1981. No 190 of 500 copies. 103p, maps and 
charts in colour & black & white. 400mm, half dark blue leather 
with cloth boards, gilt map front board and gilt spine titles, fine. In 
original cloth clamshell case light toning at spine.
$200 - $300

356 MAP - AUCKLAND
The City and Suburbs of Auckland
Drawn by C. Palmer, Wilson & Horton [1878]. 575mm x 900mm 
approximately, black & white paper map mounted on linen. Some 
light toning & a few spots.
$150 - $300

357 MAP - CONFISCATED LANDS
Map Showing the Confiscated Lands in the Province of 
Auckland, Also the property of the Māori King
Published in Copies or extracts of correspondence between the 
Colonial Office and the governors of New Zealand since the last 
papers presented to Parliament... Enclosure 5 in Sir G. Bowen’s 
Despatch No 49 of the 30th June 1868. top margin trimmed to 
margin, 530 x 360mm, framed.
$200 - $400

358 MAP - GOLDFIELDS, OTAGO
Map of the Province of Otago
Compiled from Official Surveys and Explorations; additions to 
1871. 
London & Glasgow: William Collins Sons & Co. This copy with 
Goldfields in black text across Otago Gold fields area. Colour 
paper map mounted on cloth, some marks, and small losses to 
two margin corners. 495 x 550mm approximately.
$200 - $300

359 MAP OF THE PROVINCE OF CANTERBURY, 
New Zealand. Showing Freehold Sections and Pastoral Runs, 
from Admiralty Charts and Colonial Surveys with 
Communications from Colonists. London: Edward Stanford 1856. 
With inset map ‘Enlargement of the Neighbourhood of 
Christchurch shewing the Freehold Sections. Additions and 
Corrections by Walter Montell Esq, R.J.S. Harman Esq and the 
neighbourhood of Mt Peel by J.B. A. Acland Esq.
Hand coloured, sectional folding map 675 x 1015mm, folding 
into the original plum colour boards, with adverts inside covers, 
beneath the advertisement on the front cover is the 10p booklet 
“List of Original Land Purchasers, and Holders of Pasturage Runs 
to accompany map of the Canterbury Province of New Zealand”. 
Cover worn faded and splitting along hinge. Map & booklet clean 
and clear VG.
$600 - $800

360 MUNSTER, SEBASTIAN 
Londinum Feracis [London Oder Lunden die Haupestatt in 
Engllande...]
Plan of London first published 1598, this a later copy [?17th 
Century]
Double page hand coloured engraving of Munster’s map of 
London which appeared in the later editions of Munster’s 
Cosmography. Two coats of arms, two columns of text within map 
referring to the City gates (and two columns of text below map). 
Several vessels in the Thames. Two gentlemen with their elegantly 
dressed ladies in the foreground.  Fold mark down centre of the 
map and with the plate numbers lviii & lix, 300 x 380mm mounted 
and framed.
$800 - $1,200

361 OWENS, W. [Publisher]  [2 maps]
The Ichnography of the Cities of London, and Westminster and 
the Borough of Southwark.
Engraved for the general Magazine of Arts and sciences for W. 
Owens 1757. Black & white map, it features the ground plan and 
built-up area within the city boundaries with stippling, and other 
built-up areas with crosshatching.  210 x 405mm, framed and 
mounted.  210 x 405mm, framed and mounted. VG.
2. Moule, Thomas [1754-1851]
Map of Middlesex
Hand coloured engraved map of Middlesex, decorative border 
with views of Westminster Bridge & Abbey and Buckingham 
Palace. No date ca 1837. T. Moule an authority on heraldry, 
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embellished his maps with armorials and other features. 200 x 
265mm framed and mounted.
$150 - $200

362 STANFORD, EDWARD
New Zealand
A detailed map of New Zealand with a small inset map of the 
Chatham Islands.
Published London by Edward Stanford, nd [ca 1904]. 
Folding sectional colour map on cloth, 650 x 540mm folds into 
the original green cloth boards with title label and adverts inside 
covers. fine copy.
$150 - $250

363 TARDIEU, AMBROSE [engraver]
Carte De La Baie Des Iles [Nouvelle Zelande],
leve par MM Berard, De Boiis et de Blosseville, Officers de la 
Marine.
Expedition de la corvette de S.M. la Coquille Commandee par 
M.L.I. Duperrey, Capitaine de Frigate [Avril 1824].
Plate No 19 from ‘Hydrographie Atlas’ [1827] Double page chart 
565 x 805mm, relief shown by soundings and hachures. Some 
light toning at margins, VG.
$300 - $400

364 TARDIEU, AMBROSE [engraver]
Plan du Port Manawa [Baie des Iles, Nouvelle Zelande],
leve par MM Berard, De Boiis et de Blosseville, Officers de la 
Marine.
Expedition de la corvette de S.M. la Coquille Commandee par 
M.L.I. Duperrey, Capitaine de Frigate [Avril 1824].
Plate No 20 from ‘Hydrographie Atlas’ [1827] Double page chart 
565 x 805mm, relief shown by soundings and hachures. Some 
light toning at margins, VG.
$300 - $400

365 THE BRETT PRINTING CO
Brett’s Rail, Road and Tramway Map of Auckland
Brett’s Printing Co, Auckland, no date [ca 1940]. Colour paper 
map mounted on cloth and with wooden ends the lower one 
turned with spindles. 94 x 74mm, includes Waitemata Harbour 
and the North Shore. VG copy.
$300 - $400

366 TURNBULL LIBRARY  [2 titles]
Map New Zealand
100 Magnificent Maps from the Collections of the Alexander 
Turnbull Library.
Random House, Godwit Press 2006. 208p, illustrated throughout, 
335mm, illustrated papered bords, DJ, VG.
2. P.B. Maling - Historic Charts & Maps of New Zealand 1642-1875. 
Reed 1999. 316p, illustrated throughout.380mm, blue boards with 
silver, DJ, fine.
$200 - $250

367 WYLD, JAMES [2 charts]
1. Sketch of the Attack on the Forts at the Entrance of the Pei-Jo 
River 25th June 1859.
London: James Wyld, Geographer to the Queen & HRH The Prince 
Consort... 20th September 1859. Small hand coloured map on 
paper, 280 x 330mm, clean and VG.
The Second Battle of Taku Forts, in June 1859, was an Anglo-
French attack on a series of Chinese forts protecting Taku, China 
during the Second Opium War. A chartered American steamship 
arrived on scene and assisted the French and British in their 
attempted suppression of the Taku Forts.
2. Map & Chart of the Coasts between Otchakov, Nicolaiev, 
Kherson & Southern Russia. By James Wyld Geographer to the 
Queen & HRH Prince Albert ... London October 20th 1855. 

Inset map Chart of the coast from Odessa to Perekop. 345 x 
520mm, hand coloured map on paper, coastline outlined in blue, 
fold mark down centre of map, VG.
Showing in red the Batteries, Redoubts and the Fortress at 
Kherson during Crimean War.
3. Two maps by R.H. Laurie - Europe 1837 & Ireland 1834, trimmed 
to the borders hand coloured 355 x 240mm and a bundle of 6 
European maps Published by Society for the Diffusion of Useful 
Knowledge, soiled and worn.
$300 - $400

368 WYLD, JAMES [association copy]
Chart of New Zealand
To the Right Honourable Secretary of State for the Colonies; This 
Chart of New Zealand.
From Original Surveys... London: Published Feb 1860 by James 
Wyld, Geographer to the Queen.
Sectional folding, hand coloured map of New Zealand 820 x 
560mm with seven inset maps Plan of the Entrance to Port 
Manouako (Manukau Harbour); Plan of Dusky Bay; Plan of 
Southern Port, Stewarts Island; Plan of the Bar and Part of the 
Hokianga River; Plan of Victoria. Bay of Islands; Port Nicholson; 
Oyerri or Pelorus River (Marlborough Sound). Some light toning 
very good copy. 
Verso of the map is the signature of ‘A.F. Pickard, Royal Artillery 
Nov 7th, 1860’.
When Arthur Frederick Pickard was a 19-year-old lieutenant, 
he was serving in the New Zealand Wars during the Invasion of 
Waikato, he and Assistant Surgeon William Temple were awarded 
the Victoria Cross, for gallant conduct which took place on Nov 
20th at the battle of Rangiriri. 
Later he became lieutenant-colonel and assistant private secretary 
to Queen Victoria. He died in 1880, aged 38 years.
$1,000 - $1,200

369 WYLD, JAMES
Map of Australia Compiled from the Nautical Surveys, made by 
Order of The Admiralty,
and other Authentic Documents, by James Wyld Geographer to 
the Queen nd [ca? 1855].
Hand coloured fldg map inside a border, 650 x 815mm, two inset 
maps one a world map the other Van Dieman’s Land. Some splits 
along cloth folds and light toning, folds to marbled endpapers with 
small leather title label ‘Australia’.
$400 - $600

370 WYLD, JAMES
Map of South Australia, New South Wales, Van Dieman’s Land 
and Settled Parts of Australia
Respectfully dedicated to Major Sir T.L.  Mitchell Kt D.C.L. F.G.S. 
Surveyor General of New South Wales. 
London: by James Wyld Geographer to the Queen, London, 
Charing Cross East & Model of the Earth Leicester Square nd [? 
circa 1850]. With inset maps of Adelaide, Western Australia, Van 
Dieman’s Land and Sydney. 
Folding sectional, hand coloured map on cloth 640 x 980mm. 
Map shows both Australia Felix and Victoria and includes gold 
deposits. Decorative border, some toning at folds, plum coloured 
panel cloth faded some edge wear, generally VG.
$400 - $600
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371 [HODGES, WILLIAM] (2 engravings)
Poe-Bird, New Zealand
London: Published Feb 1st, 1777, by Wm Strahan & Thos Cadell. 
Steel engraving 220 x 175mm to plate marks. A very crisp clear 
image. Plate No. LII. 
2. William Hodges - Family in Dusky Bay, New Zealand. London: 
Published Feb 1st, 1777, by Wm Strahan & Thos Cadell. Steel 
engraving 252 x 375mm, fold mark. Plate No LXIII. Clean & clear.
Both from Cook’s ‘Voyage Towards the South Pole and Round the 
World’.
$200 - $400

372 BREES, SAMUEL CHARLES [1810-1865]
Messrs Clifford’s & Vavasour’s clearing (Skipwith’s), Parerua 
Bush [1847].
Hand coloured engraving shows Mr Skipwith’s cottage, trees, 
bullocks dragging timber and cart. From Pictorial Illustrations 
of New Zealand, [London 1847] plate 21, No 63, 150 x 170mm 
approx., mounted and framed.
$100 - $150

373 BROINOWSKI, GRACIUS, J
Twelve coloured lithographs from Birds of Australia [ca 1889]
They include:
Casuarius Bennetti [Mooruk]. Plate xlix; Notornis Mantelli [Moho] 
Plate vi; Apteryx Owenii Owen’s Apteryx; Apteryx Australis [kiwi 
kiwi] Plate xlvi; Grus Australasianus. Plate xxiv; Tellegallus Latham 
[Brush Turkey. plate lviii; Porphyrio Melanotus [Black Backed 
Porphyriio]. Plate xiii; Herodias Melanopus [Spotless Egret], 
Herodias Asha [Sombre Egret]. Plate xix; Sula Piscator [Red-
legged Gannet] PLV; Numenius Cyanopus [Australian Curlew; 
Plate xxviii; Casuarius Uniappendiculatus [One carunculated 
Cassowary. Plate xlviii; Casuarius Australis [Australian 
Cassowary]. Plate xlvii. 
All with the appropriate descriptive text from ‘The Birds of 
Australia’.
Tachyptes Minor [Small Frigate Bird] Plate x. Lacking the 
descriptive text.
 355 x 270mm approximately, some light toning at margins, VG.
$200 - $300

374 CHARLES BLOMFIELD
Two Views on one board: Ohinemutu, View from Mokoia Island
oil on board
305 x 420mm
Provenance: Estate of Ron Keam
$3000 - $4000

375 CHARLES BLOMFIELD
The Champagne Pool, Wairakei
oil on board
signed and dated 1908
458 x 302mm
Illustrated in Muriel William’s ‘Charles Blomfield: His Life and 
Times’
[Auckland 1979] p.97 possibly a variant.
Provenance: Estate of Ron Keam. Purchased from International Art 
Centre, Auckland 27th March 2003, Lot No. 102
$3500 - $4500

376 CHARLES BLOMFIELD
Wairoa Geyser Whakarewarewa
oil on board, ca. 1887
420 x 295
Provenance: Estate of Ron Keam
$3000 - $4000 

377 CHARLES BLOMFIELD
The White Terraces, Rotomahana
oil on canvas
original International Art centre label affixed verso
415 x 573mm
Provenance: Estate of Ron Keam
$6000 - $8000

378 CHARLES BLOMFIELD
White Terraces and Tarawera
oil on board
340 x 595mm
Provenance: Estate of Ron Keam
$3500 - $4500 

378A CHARLES BLOMFIELD
White Terraces
oil on board
380 x 530mm
Provenance: Estate of Ron Keam
$2500 - $3500

379 CHARLES BLOMFIELD
Zion Mission Church at Te Wairoa
oil on card
245 x 385mm
Provenance: Estate of Ron Keam
$2000 - $3000

380 CHARLES DECIMUS BARRAUD
Head of Basin of Te Tarata, White Terraces Crater at Top
watercolour on paper, 1879
signed with artist’s initials, CBD
120 x 235mm
Provenance: Estate of Ron Keam
$6000 - $8,000

381 E. HAZARD AITCHESON
White Terraces
oil on canvas board
195 x 240mm
Provenance: Estate of Ron Keam
$600 - $800

373
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382 FLINT, SIR WILLIAM
Manuscript Letter & Collotype ‘An Essay in the Picturesque’. 
Original letter on his personal letterhead ‘Peel Cottage’ to his 
favourite model Maggie Coveny on the occasion of his 84th 
birthday.
‘Dear thoughtful Maggie, yesterday morning the snowdrops 
arrived, and gave pleasure. They looked so frail ...’ Mounted 
in a frame so both sides of the letter can be read and with 
photographs of both, either side of the letter. Mounted in gilt 
frame 380 x 700mm.
2. An Essay in the Picturesque - Collotype, signed by the artist, 
limited edition of 100. Published in 1953, 279 x 395mm mounted 
and framed.
$400 - $600

383 GRASSET de SAINT SAUVEUR, JACQUES 
Homme & Femme de la Nouvelle Zelande 
Lachaussee J,.ne sculp. Ameriq. Merid. Sauvages. [Paris?] L.A 
1806. Hand coloured aquatint depicting a Māori man and woman 
standing on shore holding weapons with canoe and warriors in 
the background. 157 x 113 to plate mark, light toning, VG.
$100 - $200

384 JOHN BARR CLARKE HOYTE
Whakamamu Geyser, Whakarewarewa
watercolour on paper. ca 1885
460 x 365mm
Provenance: Estate of Ron Keam
$6000 - $8000

385 JOHN GUISE MITFORD
Lake Taupo
watercolour on paper, ca. 1841
295 x 445mm
Provenance: Estate of Ron Keam
$6000 - $8000

386 KENNETH WATKINS
Ngauruhoe
watercolour
signed; title inscribed and dated 1873 verso
210 x 280mm
Provenance: Estate of Ron Keam
$2,000 - $3,000

387 LEWIN, JOHN WILLIAM [1770-1819]
A Hoodee O Gunna Chief of Rangee Hoo
Lewin del. M. Griffith sc. London. Published by G & W.B. Whittaker, 
May 1824. 234 x 135mm, engraving.
A Hoodee O Gunna was signatory to the first sale of land in New 
Zealand, to the Church Missionary Society in February 1815. 
Rangihoua is the modern spelling. Ellis 236.
$200 - $400

388 LLOYD, TREVOR [1864-1937]
The General Strike in New Zealand
Cartoon, from the Auckland Weekly News November 27, 1913. 
290 x 425mm approx., mounted and framed.
$100 - $200

389  PARKINSON, SYDNEY  [3 engravings]
Engraving: after Parkinson, ‘Head of a chief of New Zealand.’ 
[London: Strachan & Cadell1773 undated]. Image of a Tattooed 
Māori Warrior with a comb in his hair, greenstone ornament in 
his ear and a fishhook round his neck. 220 x 175mm, plate No 13, 
clean clear image. 
2. After Parkinson ‘A War Canoe of New Zealand, with a view of 
Gable End Foreland’. 

 [London, W. Strahan & T. Cadell 1773 undated]. Engraving 200 x 
550mm, plate No 16. fold marks else, clean and clear.
3. W. Hodges - Otago [Head and Shoulder of a Tongan Man]. 
London: Strahan & Cadell 1777. Lower edge lightly trimmed and 
small piece torn from corner no loss to image. Engraving 260 x 
185.
$200 - $400

390 POSTERS - EAT MORE FRUIT [2x]
Health the Greatest Treasure
Printed by Auckland Star Commercial Printers Ltd, no date ca 
1920 - 1930
740 x 500mm, two brightly coloured fruit posters, fine condition
$200 - $300

391 RIX CARLTON
Māori Mothers
watercolour, ca. 1946
title inscribed and signed
305 x 420mm
Provenance: Estate of Ron Keam
$600 - $700

392 RIX CARLTON
Waikite Geyser Whakarewarewa
watercolour
signed; title inscribed and dated 1946 verso
135 x 230mm
Provenance: Estate of Ron Keam
$400 - $600

393 VOYAGE AUTOUR DU MONDE - FREYCINET, L.C.D
Nouvelle-Zelande 
1. Etui-Deni; 2. Piro; 3. Etu; 4.5.6. Etudes de tatouages.
Dess. par S. Leroy en partie d’apres A. Pellion., grave par Forget. 
Paris 1825.  Hand coloured engraving Plate 107.
Depictions of the heads of six Māori men. The three upper figures 
were drawn in Sydney, by Alphonse Pellion, during his visit 
with the crew of Louis de Freycinet’s ship Uranie in November-
December 1819; figure 2, Piro, is distinguishable by his dress, 
he wears a European shirt and braces. All three men wear their 
hair in European styles. The three lower heads are depictions of 
preserved heads (mokomokai) purchased in Sydney and taken 
back to France. The lower figures were drawn by S Leroy.
‘The prints are particularly interesting as being some of the rare 
examples of New Zealand prints in aquatint’ Ellis, Early Prints of 
New Zealand.
$300 - $400
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394 ABERHART, LAURENCE [5 titles]
1. All Gates Open. Photographs by Laurence Aberhart. Auckland: 
Fisher Gallery 1998.  305 x 340mm, soft covers, wrappers shelf 
faded else VG.
2. Aberhart. Victoria University Press 2007. 304p, Plates, 250 x 
280mm, Black cloth boards, DJ. VG.
3. Peryer Peter & Simpson Peter - Peter Peryer, Photographer. 
Auckland University Press 2008. vii, 135p, inscribed by Peter 
Peryer and dated 26/9/08 illustrated in colour and black & white. 
Essays by photographer & Peter Simpson. 255mm, soft covers, 
fine.
4. The Left Hand Raised, Peter Peyer Photographs 1995-2001. 
Govett-Brewster Gallery 2001. soft covers, fine. Inscribed to John 
Edgar by author.
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5. Paton, Justin [editor, et al] - Anne Noble; States of Grace. 
Dunedin Public Art Gallery & Victoria University Press 2001. 128p, 
illustrated in colour & black & white. Oblong hardcover, 250 x 
300mm illustrated papered boards, fine.
Provenance Library of John Edgar
$200 - $300

395 CASTLE, LEN  [two inscribed copies]
Len Castle Potter
Ron Sang Publications [2002]. Folio, profusely illustrated, 
inscribed to John & Ann by Len Castle. DJ, fine copy.
2. Making the Molecules Dance. Ceramics 1948-2008. Auckland: 
Lopdell House Gallery. Folio, illustrated throughout. Inscribed and 
dated by Len Castle to John & Ann. Loosely enclosed a bookplate 
signed by Len Castle.
Provenance: Library of John Edgar.
$250 - $300

396 CRAIG, DAVID & O’BRIEN, GREGORY [essays] [2 titles]
His Own steam; The Work of Barry Brickell
Photography by Haruhiku Sameshima. Auckland University Press 
2013. 217p, illustrated throughout, 255mm, illustrated laminated 
boards, DJ, fine.
2. John Parker - Cause and Effect. Published 2016 on the occasion 
of the exhibition at Te Uru Waitakere Gallery. 143p, illustrated 
throughout. Oblong 500 x 320mm hard cover and in DJ, fine.
Loosely enclosed gift card inscribed from ‘Peter [Simpson] & 
Helen 26/12/16’.
Provenance: Library of John Edgar.
$80 - $120

397 CURNOW, W; McEVILLEY, T; KIRSHENBLATT, B; GIMBLETT; 
Max Gimblett, the Brush of all Things
Auckland Art Gallery 2004. 72p, 275mm, soft covers, fine copy. 
Inscribed ‘For Ann & John, Endless Love from Max & Barbara” with 
a small original sketch by Gimblett.
Provenance: Library of John Edgar.
$150 - $200

398  CURNOW, WYSTAN & YAU, JOHN 
 [two association titles] [2 titles]
Max Gimblett 
Craig Potton in association with Gow Langsford Gallery 2002. 
172p, illustrated throughout. 280mm bound in black cloth with 
silver & blind stamped titles, DJ near fine.
Signed on the front endpaper inside a red quatrefoil shape stamp 
by Max Gimblett and both author’s, No’d 67 of 150.
$150 - $250

399 GRAHAM-STEWART, MICHAEL & GOW, JOHN
Out of Time. Māori & the Photographer 1860-1940.
John Leech Gallery 2006. 141p, [3], illustrated throughout 310mm 
bound in buckram boards, DJ, spine lightly sunned. VG.
$60 - $100

400 LAMBERT, GAIL [2 titles]
Pottery in New Zealand. Commercial & Collectable. 
Heinemann 1985. 166p, illustrated. 285mm, blue boards, DJ short 
tear and spine sunned.
2. David Veart - Hello Girls & Boys. A New Zealand Toy Story. 
Auckland University Press 2014.  311p, illustrated, 240mm, 
illustrated papered boards, fine.
$60 - $100

401 McCAHON, COLIN  [7 titles]
1.Gordon H. Brown - Colin McCahon Artist. Reed 1993, new 
edition. 300mm, DJ spine sunned else fine. 2.Gordon H. Brown - 
Towards a Promised Land. on the life and art of Colin McCahon. 
Auckland University Press 201 x 255mm, hard covers, DJ fine. 3. 

Peter Simpson - Colin McCahon, There is Only One Direction 
1919-1959. Auckland University Press, 2019, 290mm, Signed by 
Peter Simpson, DJ fine. 4. Marja Bloem & Martin Browne - Colon 
McCahon A Question of Faith. Craig Potton 2002. 295mm, soft 
covers, VG. 5. Peter Simpson - Answering Hark. McCahon /
Caselberg Painter/ Poet. Craig Potten 2001. 233mm, soft covers, 
fine. 6. Gow Langsford Gallery - Colin McCahon [1919-1987]. Art 
Basel, Hong Kong 2018. To mark the first exhibition of its kind in 
Asia. 255mm, hard cover, fine. 7. Dr Peter Simpson, [2009 Hocken 
Lecture] - Patron and Painter: Charles Brasch and Colin McCahon. 
Soft covers, fine. 7. Agnes Wood - Colin McCahon, The Man The 
Teacher. David Ling 1997. Soft covers, VG.
Loosely enclosed fldg brochure - McCahon: A View from 
Urewera. Wellington City Gallery 2000.
Provenance: Library of John Edgar.
$200 - $300

402 MORRISON, ROBIN
From the Road. The South Island of New Zealand. 
Alister Taylor, The Old Post Office1981. 155p, of coloured views 
from photographs, frontis [map].
Oblong 270 x 370mm, Blue laminated boards, and in shelf faded 
DJ. A very small knock to the front board which does not penetrate 
the paper. VG.
$250 - $400

403 MORRISON, ROBIN
From the Road. The South Island of New Zealand.
Alister Taylor, The Old Post Office1981. 155p, of coloured views 
from photographs, frontis [map].
Oblong 270 x 370mm, Blue laminated boards, and in DJ, a little 
shelf faded as usual and with small neat owner signature on 
endpaper. VG.
$250 - $400

404 O’BRIEN, GREGORY  [3 Art Books]
1. Pat Hanly. Ron Sang Publication [2013]. Photo Editor, Gil Hanly. 
276p, plates and fold outs. 300mm DJ, with John Edgar’s name on 
endpaper, fine.
2. Hamish Keith, Elizabeth, Hana & Ngarini Ellis- Robert Ellis. Ron 
Sang Publication 2014. 310p, plates and fold outs 310mm, DJ, fine.
3. Edward Hanfling - Mervyn Williams: From Modernism to the 
Digital Age. Ron Sang Publications 2014. 333p, plates. 310mm, DJ, 
fine.
Provenance: Library of John Edgar.
$150 - $250

405 PHOTOGRAPHY BOOKS - 6 Titles
1. Robin Morrison [photographs] & Keri Hulme [words by] – Home 
Places. Auckland: H & S 1989. Inscribed to John Edgar by Keri 
Hulme. DJ, spine sunned, VG.
2.Robin Morrison [photographs] & Glenn A. Baker [words by] - 
Sydney in Black and White. Weldon Publishing 1992. DJ, VG.
3. Wayne Barrar - An Expanding Subterra. Dunedin Public Art 
Gallery 2010. Hard covers, DJ, fine.
4. The Active Eye. Contemporary NZ Photography. Manawatu 
Art Gallery 1975. Black & white photographs. 150 x 200mm soft 
covers, VG.
5. Kevin L. Jones - Nga Tohuwhenua Mai Te Rangi. A New Zealand 
Archaeology in Aerial Photographs. Victoria Univ Press 1994. Soft 
covers, VG.
6.Nina Seja - Photoforum at 40. Counterculture, Clusters, and 
Debate in New Zealand. [Rim Books 2014]. Card wrappers, fine.
Provenance: Library of John Edgar.
$80 - $120

406 POUND, FRANCIS  [and Bundle of Catalogues]
The Space between
Pakeha use of Māori Motifs in Modernist NZ Art. Workshop Press 
1994. Signed by author. Soft covers. VG.
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Bundle of 17 items - catalogues, brochures etc they include 
Candles in a dark Room J.K. Baxter & Colin McCahon 1995/1996; 
Francis McWhannell In My Own Time 1972-2015; John Leech 
Gallery - Francis Hodgkins [2010]; Bruce Connew I Saw You...
Vapour Books, Ltd ed.; Sue Crockford Gallery - Gordon Walters, 
Milan Mrkusich works from the 1950s; Ann Robinson, Divaricate. 
FHE Galleries [2008]; Wayne Barrar - Torbay ti louka. A NZ Tree 
in the English Riviera; The Artist as a Young Man at the beach with 
Friends; Portage - The Ceramic Awards 2014. te Uru, Waitakere 
Contemporary Gallery; Ferner Gallery - Brent Wong February 
1994. And others, all VG.
Provenance: Library of John Edgar
$100 - $150

407 POUND, FRANCIS / KILLEEN, RICHARD  [3 titles]
1. Stories we tell Ourselves. The Paintings of Richard Killeen. 
Auckland Art Gallery 1999. Inscribed on title page by author and 
artist. 143p, 305mm, Soft covers, VG. 
2. Also the hard cover version, 143p, 305mm, DJ published same 
year, unsigned.
3. Wellington City Art Gallery - Shane Cotton. 2003. 152p, 
340mm, soft covers, near fine.
All illustrated in colour & black & White. 
Provenance: Library of John Edgar.
$100 - $150

407A MEI LING LEE [compiler]  [2 titles]
Ron Sang Architect
Ron Sang Publications [2016]. 339p, profusely illustrated. Folio in 
DJ and slipcase. Fine.
2. Sait Akkirman – Auckland Architecture. A Personal View. 
Auckland, published by author 1999. 400p, profusely illustrated. 
Folio DJ, fine.
$100 - $150

408 SIDDELL, PETER [5 titles, 2 association copies]
The Art of Peter Siddell
Godwit Press 2011. 286p, colour plates. Oblong 245 x 280mm, 
hardcover, DJ, near fine.
2. Stanley Palmer - West. Godwit Press 2000. Colour & b/w 
plates, oblong 270 x 380mm, hardcover, DJ spine sunned else fine.
3. Gregory O’Brien - Lands & Deeds. Profiles of contemporary 
New Zealand Painters. Godwit Press 1999. illustrated. 255mm, 
hard covers, DJ, fine.
4. Don Binney - Drawing the Waitakere Coast. Godwit Press 2010. 
Inscribed by Don Binney and dated 2010. 220 x 180mm, oblong, 
hard cover in DJ. fine.
5. Damien Skinner - Don Binney. Nga Manu/Nga Motu - Bird/
Islands. Auckland University Press 2003. 250mm, soft covers 
illustrated wrappers, Inscribed to John Edgar by Damien Skinner 
and Don Binney.
Provenance: Library of John Edgar
$100 - $150

409 SKINNER, DAMIAN  [4 titles]
Between Tides. Jewellery by Alan Preston. 
Random House, Godwit 2008. 160p, illustrated in colour, 275mm, 
hard covers, fine. Inscribed by Damian Skinner.
2. Damian Skinner & Kevin Murray - Place and Adornment. A 
History of Contemporary Jewellery in Australia and New Zealand. 
David Bateman 2014. 248p, illustrated. 275mm, hard cover, DJ 
fine.,
3. Patricia Anderson - Contemporary Jewellery in Australia and 
New Zealand. Sydney: Craftsman House 1998. 167p, illustrated, 
290mm, hard covers, DJ fine.
4. Damian Skinner & Finn McCahon-Jones - Fingers: Jewellery for 
Aotearoa New Zealand. David Bateman.
Provenance: Library of John Edgar
$150 - $250

410 SKINNER, DAMIAN
Theo Schoon’s Interaction with Aspects of Māori Art
Thesis submitted by the author, University of Auckland 1996.
243p, illustrated in black & white. 300mm, black cloth bound 
boards, silver titles. fine.
Provenance: Library of John Edgar.
$100 - $150

411 TAYLOR, ALISTER & GLEN, JAN [2 volumes]
C.F. Goldie 1870 - 1947; His Life and Painting
A. Taylor, Martinborough, New Zealand 1977, No 455 of a limited 
edition of 1450 copies. 370mm, vii, 315p, bound in quarter tan 
leather with brown linen boards, gilt titles, and rules. Original 
matching cloth-covered clamshell box, with mounted portrait, 
light fading. else fine. 
2. With the companion volume.
C. F. Goldie [1870 - 1947] Prints, Drawings & Criticism. A. Taylor, 
Martinborough, New Zealand 1979, also numbered 455 of an 
edition o1600 numbered copies. 311p, colour plates. 370mm, 
bound uniformly as ‘His Life and Painting’, and in the original 
clamshell box light fading, else fine.
$600 - $800

412 TWISS, GREER [4 titles]
Sculptor  
Foreword Dr Rodney Wilson. Rong Sang Publication 2013. 387p, 
essays and plates, 310mm, grey blind stamped cloth, silver edges, 
DJ fine copy. Inscribed by Greer Twiss to John Edgar.
2. Chris Booth - Woven Stone. The Sculpture of Chris Booth. 
Godwit Press 2007. 304p, illustrated throughout. 265mm, white 
hard cover and in DJ, near fine. 3. Priscilla Pitts - Contemporary 
New Zealand Sculpture. Themes and Issues. Creative NZ 1998. 
144p, illustrated, 285mm, soft covers, VG.
4. Michael Dunn - New Zealand Sculpture. A History. Auckland 
University Press 2002. 190p, illustrated throughout, 270mm, hard 
cover, DJ spine faded. VG. 5. Greer Twiss - Theatre Workshop. 
[Auckland Art Gallery Toi O Tamaki 2003]. Spiral bound brown 
card covers. 6. Chris Booth - Sculpture in Europe Australia & New 
Zealand. Godwit 2001. Hard cover, fine. 7. Chris Booth - Sculpture. 
David Bateman 1993. Signed by author. Soft Covers, VG. 8. Three 
soft covered art catalogues Chris Charteris; Graham Bennett; The 
Pah Homestead. 
Provenance: Library of John Edgar.
$120 - $175

413 WEDDE, IAN [editor] 
Fomison; What Shall we Tell Them?
City Gallery Wellington 1994. 260mm, illustrated, soft covers, 
near fine.
2. Exhibition Catalogue - Tony Fomison’s Dark Places. illustrated 
booklet. 
3.Harry Rand - Hundertwasser. Benedikt Taschen 1993. 300mm, 
illustrated, soft covers, VG.
4. Bob Harvey - Wild Beast: The Art of Dean Buchanan. Exisle 
Publishers 2007. Inscribed by the author. Oblong 220 x 285mm, 
DJ, VG.
5. Paul Goldsmith - Serious Fun, The Life and Times of Alan Gibbs. 
Auckland: Random House 2012, soft covers, illustrated wrappers. 
fine. Signed by Alan Gibbs.
Provenance: Library of John Edgar.
$100 - $150
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414 BALL, MURRAY [Limited deluxe edition]
Six of the Best
Auckland: Hodder Moa books published 2009 by Hachette, N.Z. 
Ltd. Limited Edition No 45 of 50 signed copies. 383p, illustrated 
throughout with comic strips, some in colour. 340mm, bound in 
full textured black leather, padded boards with red metallic titles 
front board and spine, silk bookmark. Fine.
$300 - $500

415 BENSEMANN, LEO [contributor]
Bzou, A Tale from the French
The Huntsbury Press 1979. Limited edition No 72 of 100 copies, 
signed by Leo Bensemann. 
4 l., paper covers inside wrappers. VG copy.
The Huntsbury Press was established by Bensemann at his home 
in Christchurch’s hill suburb Huntsbury around 1975, when he was 
winding down his involvement with the Caxton Press.
$80 - $120

416 BENSEMANN, LEO
A Second Book of Leo Bensemann’s Work 
Exemplified in Twenty Drawings in Pen & Pencil together with 
six engravings, on Wood and Specimens of Calligraphy and 
Typography... 
Christchurch: Printed by the artist at The Caxton Press 1952.
[vii], 31 full page plates and engravings, each with one page 
of letterpress. 285mm, quarter white cloth with pink papered 
boards, VG.
$250 - $300

417 BENSEMANN. LEO  [2 TITLES]
Fantastica
Thirteen drawings by Leo Bensemann. The Caxton Press 1937. 
Edition of 125 copies, this copy unnumbered. Complete with 
plates and titled tissue guards, boards a little bent, light wear and 
a few marks, small light tide mark at base of text.
2. A Second Book of Leo Bensemann’s Work Exemplified in twenty 
drawings in Pen & Pencil. Printed by the artist at the Caxton Press 
1952. Complete with all plates and illustrations, mildew marks on 
base of front board through to endpaper and half title, contents 
clean. DJ short tears and marks. With the owners’ details of Fred 
Staub, Dunedin.
$300 - $400

418 CEDRIC CHIVERS  [book binder]
Omar Khayyam
London: MacMillan and Co 1903. 
Bound in contemporary full tan calf, finely decorated in relief with 
an image of a young woman, and highlighted in gilt, the back cover 
also with art nouveau patterning and gilt highlighting, marbled 
endpapers. Bound by the celebrated English book binder Cedric 
Chivers, and with his name within the gilt filets on the inside back 
cover. The binding is square and firm, a little light rubbing to the 
front cover and a small sprinkle of light foxing to the endpapers, 
clean and bright. 
Housed in a custom-made box. A beautiful book.
$800 - $1200

419 FROM THE ARABIAN NIGHTS
The Magic Horse
Illustrated by Ceri Richards. London Victor Gollancz Ltd 1930. 
Edition of 495 copies of which 250 reserved for distribution in 
America. 27p, title page vignette, colour plates. 300mm bound 
in full black leather with title label front board, some minor scuff 
marks, VG. 

2. The Poems of John Keats, arranged in chronological order with 
a preface by Sidney Colvin. Volume one only [of two volumes]. At 
the Florence Press. London: Chatto & Windus 1915, No 167 of 250 
copies. xviii, 338p. On handmade paper with untrimmed edges, 
top edge gilt, soft covers, bound in full cream vellum with silk ties 
and gilt title. VG.
$100 - $200

420 HAREL, JORAM; HUNDERTWASSER, FRIEDENSREICH   [2 titles]
The Yet Unknown Hundertwasser
Munich, Prestel 2008. Many colour illustrations. Mint copy in 
publishers’ black cloth with laid on illustration, gilt titles, 245mm 
[still in shrink wrap]. 
2. Hundertwasser - New Zealand 1973. Catalogue produced in 
the event of the Hundertwasser Exhibition in New Zealand and 
Australia. Switzerland 1973. 97p, colour illustrations. 150mm, 
bound in blue cloth with colour illustration laid on. Portrait of the 
artis in back pocket with 
folding guide to the plates. Cloth faded and light wear.
$60 - $80

421 HAWKEN, DINAH [poems]. EDGAR JOHN [drawings]  [4titles]
page .  stone . leaf 
The Holloway Press. Letterpress printed by Tara McLeod on a 
Littlejohn cylinder press. No 6 of 55 copies, signed by author 
and artist. 215 x 220mm, bound in green cloth with silver titles & 
illustration, Fine.
2. Alan Loney - Letter to Ron. Vale-the Holloway Press 2014. No 31 
of 32 copies signed by Alan Loney. Printed by Tara McLeod, cover 
paper, handmade ‘Cloudy Sky’ USA. Fine.
3. Peter Simpson - Bloomsbury South. The Arts in Christchurch 
1933-1953. Auckland Univ Press 2016. 245mm, hard cover, DJ, 
fine. 
4. Denis Trussell - Fairburn. Auckland Univ Press 1984. Inscribed 
by the author. Hardcover in DJ.
Provenance: Library of John Edgar
$80 - $120

422 HUNDERTWASSER [Special edition]
Ao tea roa - Insel Der Verlorenen Wunsche, Island of Lost 
desire, Ile Des Desirs Perdus
Hamburg: Knaus Verlag 1979. First edition, text in German, English 
and French. 285mm, bound in black cloth boards with laid on 
illustrations’ green titles, spine and back board. Fine copy.
One of the special editions by ZEIT magazin of the book Ao Tea 
Roa - Insel der verlorenen Wünsche, ed. by Hans Brockstedt, 
containing a silk scarf, ‘Man in Zahala’ 739 [variation] designed by 
Hundertwasser. 
In postal box addressed to Mr Friedensreich Husdertwasser, C/O 
Fagan, Post Office Opua, Bay of Islands, New Zealand. 
Inscribed on prelim page ‘To Mrs Farmer to Remember 
Freidenscreich Hundertwasser, Kaurinui Valley, Kawakawa 25 
October 1986’ and with small illustrations.
$400 - $600

423 HUNDERTWASSER
Regentag, Rainy Day, Jour de Pluie
Idea, photography and design, Manfred Bockelmann. Munchen 
Bruckman. Signed, Limited edition no 82 of 250 copies. 88p, 
many illustrations, with 1 original serigraphy by Hundertwasser 
in 7 colours highlighted with silver. Text in English, French and 
German. 245 x 235mm, bound in back boards with silver, DJ, fine 
copy. Original slipcase heightened in silver a little light rubbing 
near fine.
$300 - $500

424 HUNDERTWASSER, FRIEDENSREICH
1928 - 2000
Two volume catalog raisonne of Friedensreich Hundertwasser’s 
art by Wieland Schmied and Antonia Christa Furst.
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Taschen 2003, edition of 10,000. With the original colour etching 
& aquatint [245 x 205mm], with the estate stamp and numbered. 
541/2000, still wrapped in the original art paper.
Books in the original decorated cloth bindings, slip case and 
carton with label ‘Hundetwasser, Copy number 08557 1920-
2000’. A near fine copy.
$400 - $600

425 JANUS PRESS
Dido and Aeneas:
An Opera Perform’d at Mr. Josias Priest’s Boarding-School at 
Chelsey By Young Gentlewomen. The Words by Mr. Nahum Tate 
The Musick Composed by Mr. Henry Purcell. 
Multi-coloured paper construction with mounted cut outs by 
Linda Wray, Tall thin folio, colour paper wrappers; cloth clamshell 
box. Newark, Vt., 1989, No 107 of 150 copies, signed by Claire 
Van Vliet. Compact disc is in a chemise in a pocket at the front. A 
rear pocket contains an empty chemise for the owner’s own CD. 
Printed in honour of the 300th anniversary Nahum Tate’s libretto.
$200 - $400

426 LEGGOTT, MICHELE [poems] ALBRECHT, GRETCHEN [images]
Journey to Portugal
Auckland: Holloway Press 2006. No 95 of 100 copies, signed 
by poet and artist. Book designed by Gretchen Albrecht and her 
chine colle images executed by Elizabeth Steiner in collaboration 
with the artist. Printed by Tara McLeod. Oblong 270 x 345mm, 
bound in brown and red papered boards, titled in black and 
metallic on spine, endpapers are handmade paper, untrimmed, 
fine.
Estate of John Edgar.
$200 - $300

427 MENZIES, J.H.
Māori Patterns Painted and Carved
Christchurch: Hagley Press 1975, deluxe edition No 168 of 750 
copies. This is one of the copies with an illustration [plate 8] from 
the original 1910 edition bound in. [4], 28 leaves. Oblong 355 x 
505mm, illustrated papered boards with blue leather spine, one or 
two very small edge nicks, VG copy.
$400 - $600

428 NAGS HEAD PRESS  [17 titles]
1. The Wales Test 1905. Edition of 300 copies; 2. The Grand 
Match. No 83 of 225 numbered copies; 3. Gormack [3 titles]- 
A Christmas Treat and the Bottle. No 68 of 75 copies & The 
Boarding House. No 46 of 65 copies & Diary for 1941-2. Edition 
of 135 copies; 4. David Howard - Holding Company. Edition of 
150 copies; 5. The New Zealand and Australian Songster. No 112 
of 200 copies; 6. Methods for Diminishing the Rabbit Nuisance. 
No 148 of 150 copies; 7. Patrick Wilson - At the Window & Other 
Poems. Edition of 100; 8. The Nags Head Press, An Outline 
History and Descriptive Checklist of Publications to June 1992. 
No 17 of 100 copies. 9. The Wentworth Indenture. No 32 of 135 
copies. 10. John Casleberg - Matins & Other Verse. Edition of 175 
copies.
Cockerel Print 1970: Derek Melser - Face Exercises. 
Pisces Print: Four titles by John Summers. Fernie Brae; Venus Like 
fire on Water; Earthenware; Whiteout and The Fenwick Affair. All 
printed at Nags Head Press in limited editions.  
All in the original DJ, and VG to fine.
$150 - $250

429 TAYLOR, E. MERVYN
Engravings on Wood
The Mermaid Press, printed at the Pegasus Press 1957. 52p, 
frontis, illustrated, small sprinkle of foxing, grey linen cloth with 
red titles, closed tear to DJ, in mylar wrapper, VG.
$80 - $120

PHOTOGRAPHS

430 BELLA - PHOTOGRAPHIC PORTRAIT TILE
A rare portrait tile of the guide ‘Bella’ produced by George 
Cartlidge at Sherwin Cotton Pottery, Staffordshire ca 1900. Titled 
top right corner and with the artist George Cartlidge’s monogram. 
Depicted wearing a korowai, tiki and huia feather in her hair. 215 x 
135mm and in the original black frame.
Created using a technique popular at the time, rendering 
photographs on ceramic surfaces for a three-dimensional image. 
The technique involved combining the use of varying mono-
chromatic glaze and clay body depths.
$1,500 - $2,000

431 BURTON BROS
Albumen print - Aporo & Ngareta at Wairoa [With Hinemihi in 
the background]
Inscribed title and signed cat No. 3845. 200 x 140mm, Clear 
image, laid on card and mounted.
$300 - $400

432 BURTON BROS
Albumen print - Humboldt Range, Kinloch, Head of Lake Wakatipu
with view of the houses on the shore of Lake Wakatipu and man in 
a rowboat in the foreground. Untitled, 230 x 290mm, laid on card 
and in mount.
$200 - $300

433 BURTON BROS
At Waipahahi, Lake Taupo 
Albumen print, title inscribed signed and inscribed Cat No 3741. 
195 x 140mm, image clear, laid on card and in mount.
Image of Māori group outside a meeting house at Waipahihi, 
includes Te Rangi Tahau and Kiriwera. Ca between 1868 & 1898.
$300 - $400

434 BURTON BROS
King Tawhiao’s Wharepuni, Te Kuiti, King Country
Albumen print, taken June 1885, title inscribed signed and 
inscribed Cat No 3605. 140 x 195mm, image clear, mounted.
View of the whare puni with a young girl dressed in white standing 
in front.
$300 - $400

435 BURTON BROS
Māori Land
Albumen Print featuring a group of Māori Portraits, trees, and 
dwellings on one sheet. 
Inscribed in the image ‘The Māori Portraits are originals taken 
from life’ - Burton brothers photographers...’ 195 x 145mm, clear 
image in mount.
$250 - $300

436 BURTON BROS
Te Hauhau at Te Kuiti, King Country
Albumen print, taken ca 1885, title inscribed and signed, Cat No 
3606. 200 x 140mm, image clear, mounted. 
A view of Te Hauhau, a Māori chief at the entrance of a carved 
and painted wharenui with huia feathers in his hair and holding a 
taiaha.
$300 - $400

437 BURTON BROS, & OTHERS
1. Photograph titled, At Taumaranui - King Country. 3585 Burton 
Brothers Dunedin. Image of two young Māori women one with 
a child on her back and another child with a dog playing at the 
water edge. Mounted on board, 145 x 195. 2. Photograph of six 
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young Māori women wrapped in cloaks posing in front of a whare. 
Photographer indecipherable. Fading, unmounted 135 x 299. 3. 
Copper engraving  ‘Man of New Zealand’ from an early edition 
of Cooks Voyages. Edges trimmed.4. Tauranga. Burton Bros, 
Dunedin 935. Images of shops and waterfront. 200 x 145mm, 
mounted. 5. Napier. Burton bros, Dunedin 3166. 6. Photographer 
unknown - Early image of Ohinemutu with Mokoia Island in the 
background. 72 x 265mm. 7. Photographer unknown [James 
Bragge 1870’s pencilled verso]. Country scene of bullocks and 
dray loaded with timber. 135 x 200mm. 8. One other. Scenic view, 
river scene. 132 x 195mm unmounted.
$80 - $120

438 BURTON BROTHERS [8 photographs and Album]
All titled.
1. Pink Terrace; 2. Rotomahana; 3 & 4. Tikaitapu Lake - 2 different 
images post-eruption; 5. The Phantom Canoe as seen on Lake 
Tarawera. May 31,1886; 6. Watercourse worn in the mud near 
Te Ariki after eruption. June 10, 86; 7. Photographer unknown 
- Close-up image of the White Terraces and verso Ohinemutu 
[pre-eruption]; 8. Wheeler & Son - Haszards House before the 
Eruption. 
All are mounted on card, some foxing to the card, images clear 
with light fading.
2. Burton Brothers Album - Land of Loveliness, New Zealand. 
Album of ten photographs on five card leaves, the front title image 
is a collage of Māori portraits, the remainder South Island scenes. 
Boards all foxed, the images 80 x 96mm, with a few spots and 
faded. Bound in brown cloth with gilt titles 167mm, binding VG.
$150 - $200

439 BURTON BROTHERS
Photograph Album, New Zealand Scenery
58 images mostly 140 x 190mm. They include on the first page, 
Burtons advertising image with Māori portraits, 13 images of post 
eruption scenes of Ohinemutu, The Terraces, a family scene titled 
Te Ariki Lake Tarawera, Mount Tarawera in eruption June 10 1886 
as seen from Wairoa, The old mill, Fissure in road near Tikitapu, 
Russell from Flagstaff Hill, Mt Egmont from Parihaka, Images of
Masterton. Thorndon Wellington, Picton, Lyttelton, S.S. Ruapehi 
Lyttelton Harbour, Several South Island Scenes Including Donald 
Sutherland titled Jacket Arm, with 3 men and dinghy boat, 9 
images of Auckland, 2 of Māori Settlements at Whakarewarewa. 
Images all mounted on card, foxed and faded. In the original 
album, hinges split and worn.
$400 - $600

440 H.M.S. BLANCHE 
Napier 1868
Historic silver gelatin photograph, with enclosed inscription 
‘Landing Place Napier, N.Z. HMS Blanche 5/12/1868. Image of the 
ship aground. Encased in a hinged leather frame with gilt mounts. 
95 x 115mm approx.
$200 - $300

441 MARTIN, JOSIAH
Te Rangi Tahu
Josiah Martin print of Herbert Deveril photograph - View of Te 
Rangi Hahu lying in the porch of a whare holding a patu, with 
a small boy in the doorway and Ngaikiha Te Raukura (his wife) 
peering out of the window
Untitled 240 x 285mm, sprinkle of light foxing along top, on card 
and in mount.
$200 - $300

442 MARTIN, JOSIAH 
Image of a chief wearing a rain cloak and carrying a patu
Inscribed on base Mohi Māori Chief. 200 x 150mm clear image, 
mounted.
$300 - $400

443 MARTIN, JOSIAH
Photograph Album - New Zealand [North Island]
51 photographs most 200 x 145mm Albumen print of Mohi Te 
Puatau of Ngati Paoa with patu.
approx, with the photographer’s initials J.M, titles and numbers in 
the photos & his blind stamped signature. Images include. Images 
include several of the Haumarana
Springs and river, Lake Taupo, The Spa, and Whakarewarewa, 2 
of McRae’s Hotel post eruption, unknown Māori men with boat at 
Puktapu Bay, Manupirau Bath with Māori men bathing in hot
pools, Roto-iti, Purenga Creek, Waiotapu Pools, Māori Whare 
with family titled Wai-o- tapu Wanganui river. Some of the mounts 
are heavily foxed, the images are mostly clean and clear. All are 
annotated in a copperplate hand. Album 450 x 320 bound in a VG 
full leather with gilt title New Zealand Scenery
$500 - $700

444 MUIR & MOODIE [Burton bros]
Photograph of an unidentified Māori group 
in front of the Hinemihi meeting house at Te Wairoa. Taken by 
Burton Bros in 1880s and before 10 Jun 1886 when it was buried 
in the Mount Tarawera eruption. This photograph was taken by 
the Burton Brothers and re-printed by Muir and Moodie her Titled 
along base of image & No’d 3846. 140 x 200, lightly faded, framed 
and mounted.
$150 - $200

445 PARTINGTON, WILLIAM HENRY THOMAS
Rangitupu Take Take 
Original untitled photograh ca 1890’s. 195 x 145mm, clear image 
in mount.
Chief of Wanganui district. Lived at Rānana, Wanganui River. Died 
1903. Considered to be last chief in region with full moko.
$300 - $400

446 PHOTOGAPHER UNKNOWN [Burton Bros attrib]
View of a Māori man sitting in the porch of a whare
[or reed house]
with a dog lying in front. 
Albumen print 140 x 195mm, the image of the man slightly blurred.
$100 - $200

447 PHOTOGRAHER UNKNOWN
Māori tangi at meeting house, (Ruatapu, West Coast?) - 
Photographer possibly Alfred Burton.
Group image of people in front of whare with the body under 
a cloak. Albumen print 190 x 240mm. Mounted on card and in 
frame.
2. Photographer unknown - Close up image of people in front of 
a reed house holding a wake for the body lying under a blanket. 
Small tear top right corner. Albumen print 150 x 200mm, mounted 
and framed.
$200 - $400

448 PHOTOGRAPH ALBUMS [3x] - FISHING and HUNTING
Three albums all appear to be the same unknown photographer, 
one is a book of views of family holiday snapshots include Waipahi 
River, Old Man Range, Clyde, Lowburn Ferry, Alexander, Arrow 
River, and camping, some North Island shots.  Approx 104 images.
2. features photos of a fishing trip and include Bay of Islands, 
fishing from the ‘Zane Grey’ with numerous shots of fish caught, 
hunting and shooting scenes, also scenes of South Island glaciers 
and climbing. Approx 96 images
3. Also features fishing & hunting scenes Lake Ellesmere, Rakaia 
Gorge, Kaipara Flats, Lake Tekapo. duck shooting scenes. Approx 
85 images.
All 205 x 320mm, in identical albums and ca 1920’s & 1930’s 
albums clean and tidy.
$200 - $400
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449  PHOTOGRAPHER UNKNOWN
 [attrib. to Thomas Andrews 1855-1939]
Portrait of a young Samoan man sitting on a flax mat holding 
spears
Silver gelatin print 195 x 140mm. Mounted.
$300 - $400

450  PHOTOGRAPHER UNKNOWN
 [attrib. to Thomas Andrews 1855-1939]
South Sea Island view of a young woman 
standing in front of a woven flax house holding a flared club. 
Albumen print untitled, and unsigned 190 x 135mm lightly faded, 
circa 1890, mounted.
$100 - $200

451  PHOTOGRAPHER UNKNOWN [attrib. to Thomas Andrews 
1855-1939]
South Sea Islands - Man scaling a palm tree for cocoa nuts flax 
house in background
Albumen print, untitled and unsigned [ca 1890]. 190 x 130mm, 
circa 1890, mounted.
$100 - $200

452 SOPHIA - PHOTOGRAPHIC PORTRAIT TILE
A rare portrait tile of the guide ‘Sophia’ produced by George 
Cartlidge at Sherwin Cotton Pottery in Staffordshire ca 1900. 
Titled top right corner. Depicted wearing a korowai, pounamu tiki 
and pendant and huia feathers in her hair. With the artist George 
Cartlidge’s monogram, 215 x 140mm and in the original black 
frame
Created using a technique popular at the time, rendering 
photographs on ceramic surfaces for a three-dimensional image. 
The technique involved combining the use of varying mono-
chromatic glaze and clay body depths.
$1,500 - $2,000

453 SPENCER, C.
Rueti Watea 
Carbon print image titled & numbered on base Rueti Watea. 102. 
C. Spencer.
200 x 150mm, clean clear image in mount.
Spencer was among the first in New Zealand to employ carbon 
print technology, which was developed in the late 1870s and 
reduced the fading which was so characteristic of albumen prints.
$100 - $200

454 SPENCER, CHARLES [2 images]
The Haszard family in their garden outside their home in Te 
Wairoa
Gelatin print ca 1885. 190 x 240mm, titled and photographers 
name bottom left. Mounted on card & framed.
2. Photographer unknown - View of Mt Tarawera Chasm post 
eruption. Gelatin print 240 x 190mm, mounted on card, framed ca 
1886.
$100 - $200

455 SPENCER, CHARLES [2 Portraits]
Chief Wahanui 
Albumen print 200 x 250mm mounted on card and in frame. 
Crease to corner & light fading.
2. Paori Tuhaere - Carbon print photograph titled and signed C. 
Spencer Auckland. Mounted and framed.
$150 - $250

456 SPENCER, CHARLES
Wahanui [Te Wahanui Reihana Te Huatare]
Carbon print image inscribed with title and signature. 200 x 
150mm, clear image in mount.

Spencer was among the first in New Zealand to employ carbon 
print technology, which was developed in the late 1870s and 
reduced the fading which was so characteristic of albumen prints.
$100 - $200

457 TUARI NETANA - PHOTOGRAPHIC PORTRAIT TILE
A rare portrait tile of Tuari Netana produced by George Cartlidge 
at Sherwin Cotton Pottery, Staffordshire ca 1900. Titled top right 
corner. Depicted with full moko and wearing a pake [rain cloak]. 
215 x 142mm, in the original wide oak frame. 
Created using a technique popular at the time, rendering 
photographs on ceramic surfaces for a three-dimensional image. 
The technique involved combining the use of varying mono-
chromatic glaze and clay body depths.
$1,800 - $2,000

EPHEMERA & POSTCARDS

458 FRIZZELL, DICK
Auckland Capping Superbag 1970
Poster of [?] Supergirl by Dick Frizzell. Acme Printing Works Ltd. 
555 x 425mm bright vibrant colours and in the original illustrated 
plastic bag.
$80 - $100

459 MILNE & CHOYCE
Auckland Yesterday and Today
Milne & Choyce Ltd Seventy-Five Years of Service. Dawson Ptg 
Co [1941]. [20] pp, colour frontis, illustrated. Souvenir of the 
History of Auckland and the Store. 290mm, grey soft covers VG.
$50 - $100

460 POLITICAL PAMPHLETS, BOOKLETS 
1. Workers V. Holland; Holland V Workers, Early Bird Press.  
Produced illegally during the 1951 waterfront lockout in New 
Zealand. It was written by Dick Scott with cartoons by Max 
Bollinger, and produced by Chip Bailey of the Wellington 
Waterside Workers’ Union publicity committee - it would have 
been typed up on his typewriter which is in Te Papa’s collections.
2. Gracchus [Reginald Scott] - Banking Buccaneers. Pub by 
S.W. Scott for In Print Publishing Co 1945. Advocates the 
nationalisation of the Bank of New Zealand. 
3. [Laurence, Webster] Grey’s War Dictionary including Who’s 
Who and All That. Written mostly by the Editor, edited entirely 
by the Author, and illustrated by Jim Bowie. Wellington, Godfrey 
Phillips [N.Z.] Ltd 1942. Wartime humour.
4. Communist Party - Wages a Family Affair, Defeat Holland. 
Auckland: Acme Ptg Works. 5. Was New Zealand Tricked. Open 
letter the Prime Minister [Hon S.G. Holland] From the NZ Labour 
Party. 
With Communist Party booklets [10 items ca 1930’s to 1940’s] 
including ‘The Programme of the Communist International’. First 
NZ edition 1929.
$150 - $200

461 POSTCARDS 
Approximately 400 postcards relating the thermal areas of New 
Zealand and surrounds. Used and unused mostly dating to 1920’s 
and earlier, condition varies, good to VG.
$150 - $250

462 TOURISM BOOKLETS
1. New Zealand Wonderland of the Pacific. Issued by Motor 
Transport Companies of Rotorua. 
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2. New Zealand Flowers and Birds. NZ Govt Tourist and Publicity 
Dept; 3. New Plymouth, The Holiday Centre of New Zealand. 
New Plymouth Expansion and Tourist League; 4. Tauranga 
and Mt Maunganui. Tanner bros for Rendell’s Photo service, 
Tauranga; 5. Egmont and the Children of the Mist. Thomas Avery, 
New Plymouth; 6. Fox Glacier New Zealand. White Aviation; 
7. Auckland the Gateway to New Zealand. Wilson and Horton 
[1930]; 8. Maurice Lennard - Motuarohia. An island in the bay 
of Islands. Auckland 1959; 9. Greetings from Lake Taupo, New 
Zealand. Dunedin: N.S. Seaward; 10. Mt Ruapehu New Zealand, In 
Eruption. Auckland, Dawson Ptg Co; 11. Wairakei, The Wonderful! 
The Land Where the geysers Play. Auckland 1925; 12. Folding 
Brochure - Wairakei and Taupo Motor Services, also Raglan & 
Pirongia. Hamilton ca 1930; 13. Taupo NZ. Chamber of Commerce; 
Wanderlust Magazine Vol.1. No 5. Includes ‘Stalking Red Deer’ by 
A.R. Kingsford. +Also 4 photographic view albums. The Hot Lakes 
District and The Māori Wonderland.
$100 - $200

463 TOURISM
1. Bay of Islands Swordfish and Mako Shark Club.
Russell 1956-57. 40p, booklet profusely illustrated with deep sea 
fishing trophies and adverts. Oblong 210 x 260mm illustrated 
paper covers.
2. Stopford Wrathall - Rotorua as seen by Wrathall. Printed by 
Rotorua Post Printing House, no date. Folding humorous poster 
430 x 585mm splitting along folds else VG.
3. Folding humorous paper post letter ‘A Tall story from Rotorua’. 
Published by Colin Branch Wholesale Rotorua. [ca 1950’s]
$80 - $120

ANTARCTIC & SUBANTARCTIC

464 ANDERSON, PHILIP CUTHBERT [?1848-1932]
The Chatham Islands:
with notes of a visit there in the months July, August, and 
September 1882. [with a map of the Chatham Group.] E ahua 
reka ana te maharatanga o enei mea. Christchurch Printed by A. 
Turner 1882. 34p, 1 fldg map, 215mm. Bound in card covers with 
the original front cover laid onto the card, chips and some marks. 
Rubber name stamp of Mr D.E. Hutton and another name in ink 
‘B.W. Mountfort, Christchurch 1882’. Rare.
Provenance: Library of Carl Straubel.
$200 - $300

465 CHERRY-GARRARD, APSLEY
The Worst Journey in the World. Antarctic 1910-1913. 
London: Constable & Co 1922, 1st edition. Two volumes both 
complete. Some browning and spotting throughout, mostly on 
endpapers and margins, a few small edge chips and some tape 
marks at the gutter between endpaper and half title of volume 1. 
The original spare title labels have been tipped on to half-titles, 
rebound in blue cloth, with gilt spine titles, a tidy set of the rare 
first rare edition.
$1,200 - $1,500

466 CUMPSTON, J.S.   [3 titles]
Macquarie Island
Antarctic Division: Dept of External Affairs 1968. xii, 380mm, 
illustrations, maps. 260mm, green cloth title label on spine, fine 
copy in VG, DJ.
2. Fergus McLaren - The Auckland Islands: Their Eventful History. 
Wellington: Reed 1948. 107p, illustrated, endpaper maps. 220mm, 
green cloth black titles, fine.

Loosely enclosed a letter from John Cumpston to Carl Straubel on 
Australian Consulate, Noumea letterhead. 
3. Hugh Robert Mill - The Life of Sir Ernest Shackleton. London: 
Heinemann 1923. xv, 312p, illustrations and maps. Exlib copy 
rubber stamps on back endpaper and removal marks on front 
endpaper. Blue cloth binding with gilt armorial and titles. light 
edge wear.
$100 - $200

467 LANSING, ALFRED
Endurance
Shackleton’s Incredible Voyage. 
New York: McGraw-Hill 1959 first edition. vii, 282p, complete with 
illustrations, endpaper maps. 220mm, bound in two tone blue 
boards, some edge wear at spine ends, DJ a few small nicks and 
spine lightly faded. A tidy copy of a scarce title.
$80 - $120

468 RICHARDS, E.R. [editor]
Diary of E.R. Chudleigh 1862-1921, Chatham Islands
Christchurch: Simpson & Williams 1950. 474p, frontis, plates and 
maps. Bound in beige colour cloth, black titles, VG copy in DJ.
$150 - $250

469 SHACKLETON, EARNEST. H
The Heart of the Antarctic
Being the Story of the British Antarctic Expedition 1907-1909.
London: William Heinemann 1909, first edition. xlviii, 371p; 371p. 
both volumes complete with illustrations, plates in colour and 
black & white, panoramas and maps. 255mm contents clean, 
sprinkle of light foxing on edges, in the original blue cloth binding 
with silver illustrations and titles, spines faded and cloth at hinges 
fragile and splitting.
$500 - $800

MARITIME

470 AMODEO, COLIN  [2 titles] 
The Summer Ships
Being an account of the first six ships sent out from England to 
New Zealand by the Canterbury Association 1850-1859. ChCh: 
Caxton Press 2001. 358p illustrated, 295mm soft covers, spine 
faded. VG.
2. Joan Druett - ‘She Was a Sister Sailor’. Mary Brewster’s whaling 
Journals 1845-1851. xx, 449p, illustrated. 295mm, hard cover, DJ. 
edge wear.
$50 - $80

471 BYRNE, BRIAN
The Pandora Survey
The completion of the 1848-1856 Great Survey of New Zealand 
by HMS Pandora, together with an account of its genesis and 
initial phase. Auckland: Published by author, edition of 500, this 
copy unnumbered. xv, 304p, illustrations & maps some in colour, 
295mm, blue boards and in DJ. fine copy.
$60 - $80

472 MILNER, REV JOHN; BRIERLY, OSWALD W.
The Cruise of HMS Galatea, Captain H.R.H. The Duke of 
Edinburgh K.G, in 1867-1868
London: W.H. Allen and Co 1869. xii, 487p, 24 [advertisements], 
original laid-down oval photo portrait as frontispiece and 12 tinted 
and chromolithographic plates, black and white illustrations, 
large folding map at rear, [complete but badly folded]. Light foxing 
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throughout, mostly on plates. 230mm, rebound in blue dark blue 
cloth with original spine strip and the original decorative cloth 
from the front board laid on. Tidy copy.
$100 - $150

473 RICHARDS, CAPTAIN G.H & EVANS, MR F.J.
The New Zealand Pilot
From surveys made in H.M. Ships Acheron and Pandora, Captain 
J. Lort Dory Stokes and Commander Byron Drury. London: Printed 
for the Hydrographic Office, Admiralty 1856. 1st edition. xiv, [1]p’ 
281p. 242mm, Back cover has been neatly replaced and with the 
original blue front paper cover. Contemporary inscription dated 
1858. Rare.
Epsom Trust bookplate.
$300 - $400

NATURAL HISTORY

473A BANKS’ FLORILEGIUM
New Zealand 
1st edition Alecto Historical Editions in Association with the British 
Museum [Natural History] 1980-1990. Limited to 100 numbered 
sets, this copy No 25/100.  457 x 305mms, on watermarked 
handmade paper.
The box titled Part XXVI New Zealand Plates 539-561. Some of 
the plate numbers do not correlate with the Plate Numbers on the 
front of the solander box or the numbers on the cover of the folder 
[546-553]. There are 11 individually mounted coloured copper 
plates No’s 542, 543, 544, 545, 546, 547, 550, 553, 554, 557 & 
558 each blind stamped and numbered. In original green solander 
box with titles label light foxing to label. A few light creases on the 
tissue guards, plates are crisp and clean. 
$2000 - $4000

474 BRETT, HENRY - PRINTER & PUBLISHER
The New Zealand Farmer and Bee and Poultry Journal
A Repository of Practical Information for Farmers, Stockbreeders, 
Dairymen, Horticulturists, Beekeepers and Poultry fanciers. 
Volume xii [January - December 1892. 370mm, folio bound into 
quarter tan leather with cloth boards, light discolouration to cloth. 
VG.
$150 - $200

475 ERIC CRAIG PRESENTATION FERN ALBUM
A superb New Zealand fern album with carved mottled kauri 
boards and leather spine with decorative gilt tooling. 30 card 
leaves each with ferns [very little loss] and printed titles.
Calligraphic presentation inscription to Rear Admiral Marcq de 
Blond de Saint Hilaire from the Members of Williamson Garner 
and Musgroves Royal Comedy Company, Auckland New Zealand 
1887 which performed in New Zealand in 1887. Signed by 20 
members of the company. 
Rear Admiral Marcq de Blond de Saint Hilaire was well known for 
his contribution to the science of navigation and often referred to 
as ‘Father of New Navigation’.
$1,000 - $1,500

476 GENERAL ASSEMBLY PAPERS [2 items]
Phormium Fibre or New Zealand Flax: 
Report to enquire into the Preparation of Phormium Fibre or New 
Zealand Flax. Wellington 1871. xx, 103p, 330mm, loosely enclosed 
in card folder. VG.
Commissioners appointed gathered material on the state of 
the flax industry including flax types, cultivation, harvesting, 

manufacturing processes. Includes traditional Māori varieties and 
uses. An important primary reference.
2. Correspondence with Agent General London. Information and 
information re immigrants.
$100 - $150

477 HUDSON, G.V.
New Zealand Moths and Butterflies [Macro-Lepidoptera]
London: West, Newman & Co 1898. xix, 144p, 13 plates [11 
coloured], 320mm, maroon bevelled boards, gilt titles, superficial 
paper loss to front endpaper, a few marks and light wear.
$150 - $200

478 HUIA FEATHER
Huia feather 135mm.
With a copy of a letter of provenance from the vendor, who had 
them authenticated in 2020 by the Auckland Museum. Framed 
with a Huia bird print which has been signed by Rei Hamon and a 
taniko head band.
Born at Turangawawa in Ngaruawahia, the feathers were 
presented to the vendor as a young child. 
$1,000 - $1,500

479 HUIA FEATHER
Huia feather 135mm.
With a letter of a letter of provenance from the vendor, who had 
them authenticated in 2020 by the Auckland Museum. Framed 
with a Huia bird print which has been signed by Rei Hamon and a 
vintage taniko head band.
Born at Turangawawa in Ngaruawahia, the feathers were 
presented to the vendor as a young child.
$1,000 - $1,500

480 MILLS, JOHN
A Treatise on Cattle: 
Shewing the Most approved Methods of Breeding, Rearing, 
and Fitting for Use, Horses, Asses, Mules, Horned Cattle... with 
Directions for the proper Treatment of them in their several 
Disorders. London: J. Johnson, 1776, first edition. viii, 497p, [16]
pp index at end. 210mm, bound in contemporary full leather 
boards, re-backed with modern cloth. Contemporary signature on 
endpaper, some light browning & spotting, contents mainly clean.
$150 - $300

481 ROBERT, CLIVE C. [et al]
The Fishes of New Zealand
Published by Te Papa Press, November 2015. Four volumes, 
the most detailed reference to the fishes of New Zealand ever 
published. 1748pp in total, profusely illustrated with each species 
photographed or illustrated, maps and diagrams. Four hardback 
volumes 325mm, illustrated papered boards and in slip case.
Provenance: Library of John Edgar.
$100 - $150

482 TNZI - BOUND PAPERS ON NOTORNIS [1881]
1.Walter L. Buller - On the Notornis. 238 -244p, 
2. T. Jeffery Parker - On the Skeleton of Notornis Mantelli. 245-
258p, 4 plates [one double page].
Bound in at end Notes on a Skeleton of Notornis by Parker. 
Johannes Andersen’s copy with his signature and notes re 
publishing.
$100 - $150
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483 BOOTH, PAT
Edmund Hillary; The Life of a Legend
Auckland: Moa Beckett 1993. Signed Ed Hillary on title page. 
208p, illustrated, 250mm DJ in protective mylar, near fine.
$80 - $120

484 DONNE, T. [association copy]
The Game Animals of New Zealand
An Account of their Introduction, Acclimatization and 
Development.
London: John Murray 1924. Inscribed on front endpaper by 
T.E. Donne and dated 26/11/1924. Loosely enclosed on NZ 
Government letterhead handwritten letter to the same person 
signed Yours Faithfully T.E. Donne. xviii, 322p, complete with all 
plates, fldg map at end. Sprinkle of foxing mostly front pages and 
fore edges, 230mm, original khaki colour cloth with gilt chamois 
front covers and gilt titles and deer head to spine. Light wear spine 
ends & corners lightly bumped. VG.
$600 - $800

485 FITZGERALD, E. A.
Climbs in the New Zealand Alps
Being an Account of Travel and Discovery. London: R. Fisher 
Unwin 1896. Inscribed on title page ‘S. Percy Smith from the 
Author and ‘With the Authors Compliments on endpaper. One 
library stamp on page 180, xvi, 363p, complete with illustrations, 
large fldg map in back pocket [split along folds with small chips], 
some foxing and tide marks, mainly to the plates. 250mm, original 
mustard colour cloth light wear.
$200 - $250

486 HILLARY, LOUISE [2 signed titles]
A Yak for Christmas
H & S 1968. signed by Ed Hillary and Peter Hillary on title 
page.208p, illustrated. 225mm, DJ in mylar film. VG.
2. High Time - H & S 1973. Signed by Ed Hillary & Peter Hillary on 
title page.192p, illustrated, 225mm, DJ price clipped and in mylar 
film.VG.
$100 - $150

487 HILLARY, PETER [4 signed titles]
Rimo; Mountain of the Silk Road
London: H & S 1988. Signed by author on title page. 176p, 
illustrated, map, 240mm DJ in protective mylar, near fine. 
2. A Sunny Day in the Himalayas. London: H & S 1980. Signed by 
author on title page. 166p, illustrated, maps, DJ in protective mylar, 
near fine.
3. Peter Hillary & John Elder - In the Ghost Country. Free Press 
2003. Signed by Peter Hillary on title page. 341p, frontis. DJ in 
protective mylar, fine.
4. Graeme Dingle & Peter Hillary - First Across the Roof of the 
World. Auckland: H & S, signed by Peter Hillary on title page. 232p, 
illustrated255mm, DJ in protective mylar. fine.
$80 - $120

488 JOHNSTON, ALEXA  [signed]
Sir Edmund Hillary; An Extraordinary Life
Penguin Viking 2005. Signed by Ed Hillary on title page and also 
by Alexa Johnston on half title. 
232p, profusely illustrated, 295mm, grey boards and in DJ, fine 
copy.
$100 - $200

489 LUNN, ARNOLD
Ski-ing
London: Eveleigh Nash 1913. 254p, [1] l., appendix. frontis, 
illustrations, adverts at end.  sprinkle of light foxing mostly front & 
back and edges. 200mm, original blue publishers’ cloth with gilt 
skier and titles, spine faded and cloth lightly mottled.
Sir Arnold Henry Moore Lunn (1888 – 1974) was a skier, 
mountaineer, and writer. He was knighted for “services to British 
Skiing and Anglo-Swiss relations” in 1952.
$80 - $100

490 PERIODICALS 2x - EVEREST [both signed]
Life -Step by Step to the top of Everest with Hillary and Tenzing
August 10, 1953, International Edition. Signed by Ed Hillary on 
the front cover. Cover detached, complete, full page colour 
illustrations of Hillary and Tensing. Light rubbing & minor creases. 
VG.
2. National Geographic - Life and Death on Everest.
Sir Edmund Hillary recalls 50 years on top of the world; How 
Altitude Kills; Why Sherpas Thrive. 
May 2003. Signed on cover Ed Hillary, complete and VG.
$150 - $200

491 REESE, T.W.
New Zealand Cricket 1841-1914
Christchurch: Printed by Simpson & Williams 1927. 575p, 
illustrations, front free endpaper laid down and lacking back free 
endpaper. 220mm, original green cloth black titles, & silver fern, 
light edge wear and marks.
$60 - $100

492 ROYAL GEOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY [signed by Ed Hillary]
Everest; Summit of Achievement
N.Y. Simon & Schuster 2003. Signed Ed Hillary of title page. 252p, 
profusely illustrated. 300mm, blue boards, silver titles, DJ, fine 
copy.
$80 - $120

493 SHUTTLEWORTH, CHARLIE
In Search of Wild Deer
Auckland: The Halycon Press 1991. 160p, illustrated, 230mm, DJ in 
mylar, fine copy.
$60 - $100

NEW ZEALAND LITERATURE

494 BAXTER, JAMES K. 
Broadsheet - The Gunner’s Lament [for my wife, Te Kare]
[1965]. [2]p, broadsheet, stencilled typescript. An anti-Vietnam 
War poem. Keith Holyoak was reputed as ‘very hurt’ by this poem. 
See Hunt, ‘James K. Baxter poems’ [Auckland University Press 
2009]. Verso, a second anti-Vietnam War poem ‘A Bucket of blood 
for a dollar’ [a conversation between Uncle Sam and Rt Hon. K. 
Holyoake]’. Scarce.
$80 - $120

495 No Lot

484
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496 FRAME, JANET [signed]
To the Is-land 
An Autobiography: Volume One.
Women’s Press in association with Hutchinson Group 1983, soft 
covers, signed on title page by Janet Frame. A little light marginal 
toning else VG.
$200 - $250

497 HULME, KERI  [4 titles, two association copies]
Strands
Auckland University Press 1992. 65p, 210mm soft covers VG. 
Inscribed by Keri Hulme ‘Ki a John - Arohanui na Keri [Okarito April 
‘93] 
2. Stonefish. Huia Publishers 2004. 239p, soft covers, VG.
3. Te Kaihau/The Windeater. Victoria University Press 1986. 239p, 
115mm, light edge wear VG. Inscribed by Keri Hulme on half title 
‘Got from the Library 03.06.93 to whom John Edgar shall return 
this volume in person in the year 2525 [etc] [or else…]’. With Keri 
Hulme’s address label.
2. The Bone People Wellington: Spiral edition 1983, first edition, 
second state with the author’s name not high lit on the front cover. 
469p, corrections verso of contents page, Inscriptions. Card 
covers, worn and rubbed copy.
Provenance: The Estate of John Edgar.
$100 - $200

498 HULME, KERI  [true first edition]
The Bone People
Wellington: Spiral 1983, first edition, first issue. The true first 
edition, with no errata page and the author’s name on white stripe 
front cover. 469p, 210mm, original card covers, an unusually VG, 
copy with a little rubbing and a light crease.
$200 - $400

499 HUNT, SAM / WHITE, ROBIN
Letter to Jerusalem
Bottle Press [1971]. Poem. Single folded sheet, light orange card 
with cover illustration by Robin White 320 x 130mm. Fine copy
$150 - $250

500 HUNT, SAM [11 titles, all signed]
1. Sam Hunt Selected Poems. Penguin 1987. Soft covers, inscribed 
by author on title page.
2. Sam Hunt Collected Poems. Penguin 1983 rep. soft covers, 
inscribed by author.
3. Down the Backbone. Hodder Moa Beckett 1995. Soft covers, 
signed by author.
4. Chords & Other Poems. Craig Potton 20011. Soft covers, 
inscribed by author.
5. Doubtless new & selected poems. Craig Potton 2008. Hard 
cover and DJ, inscribed by author.
6. Knucklebones Poems 1962-2012. Craig Potton 2012. Hard 
cover and DJ, inscribed by author.
7. Sam Hunt & Gary McCormick - Roaring Forties. Hodder Moa 
Beckett 1995. Hard cover and DJ, signed by both authors.
8. Backroads, Charting a Poet’s Life. Craig Potton 2009. Hard 
cover and DJ, inscribed by author.
9. Coming To It, selected Poems. Potton & Burton 2018. Hard 
cover and DJ, inscribed by author. 
10. Approaches to Paremata. Penguin 1985. Soft covers, inscribed 
by author.
11. Running Scared. Whitcoulls 1982. Soft covers, signed by 
author. 
Condition varies, G to Fine.
$200 - $250

501 HUNT, SAM [6 volumes, 4 signed]
1. Drunkards Garden. Wellington: Hampson Hunt 1977. Hard 
cover, white with red and black titles, slight foxing. Inscribed: Ray 
& Barbara Love & Cheer, Sam. 

2. Drunkards Garden. Wellington: Hampson Hunt 1977. Soft cover, 
white and red titles, a few light spots, VG. Loosely enclosed the 
publicity flyer inscribed by Sam Hunt asking for a review on his 
new collection. 
3. Time to Ride. Martinborough, Alister Taylor 1975. Signed on title 
page ‘Sam Hunt, Otago 07’. Spine lightly faded else VG.
4. South into Winter. Poems & Roadsongs. Wellington: Alister 
Taylor 1973. Set of 4 concertina folding leaflets, each clean and 
fine, the envelope folder, faded and worn at edges. Unsigned.
5. Bracken Country Sam Hunt. Wellington: Glenbervie Press 1971. 
Black soft covers with silver titles, very light shelf fade else fine. 
Signed Sam Hunt on title page.
6. From Bottle Creek. Wellington, Alister Taylor 1972. Containing 
four booklets cased in a folding silver holder, soft covers.
$150 - $200

502 HYDE, ROBIN
The Desolate Star and Other Poems
Christchurch: W & T [1929]. 39p, [1]p, 185mm. In original paper 
covers with yapp edges, small splits and chips at edges else VG.
The author’s first book and first collection of poetry. Robin Hyde, 
poet & novelist was the pseudonym of Iris Wilkinson (1906-39).
$150 - $250

503 LESLEY STEVENS, [MURRAY BALL] [association copy]
Footrot Flats. The Dogs Tail, Tale.
The Making of a movie. Inprint, New Zealand 1986. Inscribed by 
Murray Ball, tape marks inside cover. 111p, illustrations. 275mm, 
soft covers.
2. Para Matchitt [illustrator] - Te Atea. Na Katarina Mataira. Ko nga 
pikitia na Para Matchitt. Well:” School Publication 1975. 117p, many 
illustrations. hard cover, VG.
3. Audrey Cooper - The Little Godwit. A New Zealand Story for 
Children Everywhere. W & T 1966. Oblong, illustrated papered 
boards.
$80 - $120

504 MANDER, JANE
The story of a New Zealand River
London: John Lane, The Bodley Head 1920, first edition. 432p, 
clippings laid into back endpaper. Sprinkle of light foxing mainly 
marginal. 200mm, original green cloth with brown decorative 
patterns and titles, worn at spine ends and edges. Binding tight, a 
complete worn copy. Scarce.
$100 - $150

505 MIDDLETON, O.E. [text] HOTERE, RALPH [illustrations] [3 titles]
The Loners [signed by Hotere & Middleton]
Wellington: Square & Circle 1972. Inscribed on title page to Noel 
Hoggard with warm regards and signed by O.E. Middleton and by 
Ralph Hotere dated October 1972. VG copy.
2. The Big Room and Other Stories. Steele Roberts 1998. VG.
3. Selected Stories. John McIndoe 1975. Edges rubbed. 
All with soft covers.
$60 - $100

506 TUWHARE, HONE  [2 editions]
Sap-Wood and Milk
Dunedin: Caveman Press [1972] first edition Number 72 of 700 
numbered copies. 6 full page colour illustrations by Ralph Hotere, 
210mm, a little light rubbing at hinge, soft covers, very nice copy.
Also the second edition published 1973, some browning, soft 
covers.
$60 - $100

507 TUWHARE, HONE  [manuscript poems]
Roosters
Manuscript poem of 12 lines handwritten on a sheet of note paper. 
with inscription at end 
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‘copy of 8th [or 9th?] revision for Holly Ford of Kaka Point, 
M28/5/94 Clutha Terrace. Hone Tuwhare.’
‘Roosters are subdued 
as night press heavy down.
With Dawn’s first glimmer roosters begin out-shouting each other 
loudly
adamant:...’
$450 - $650

508 TUWHARE, HONE [poems] WHITE, ROBIN [graphics]
Something Nothing
Dunedin: Caveman Press 1974. 47p, 5 pale yellow hard covers, DJ, 
fine copy.
$100 - $150

509 TUWHARE, HONE [signed copy]
Sap-wood & Milk
Dunedin: Caveman Press 1973 reprint. Signed by Hone Tuwhare 
on title page. 42p, 220mm original pale blue hard covers with the 
original DJ designed by Ralph Hotere. Fine copy.
$100 - $150

510 TUWHARE, HONE [signed]
Come Rain Hail, Poems
Dunedin: Square One Press 1989. New Zealand Writers Week 
Edition. Special numbered edition signed by Hone Tuwhare. 
216mm, soft yellow covers, faded at spine else fine copy.
$60 - $100

511 TUWHARE, HONE [signed]
No Ordinary Sun. Poems
Auckland: Longmans Paul 1970 rep. Cover illustration by Para 
Matchitt edition. 42p, illustrated hard cover, fine copy.
$60 - $100

512 TUWHARE, HONE
Come Rain Hail, Poems.
The Bibliography Room University of Otago, 1970, 1st edition. 22p, 
cover by Ralph Hotere. 215mm original purple soft covers, fine 
copy.
$100 - $150

513 TUWHARE, HONE
Making a Fist of It
Poems and Short Stories. Dunedin: Jackstraw Press 1978, 1st 
edition. Cover by Joanna Paul. 
52p, 230mm, soft card covers, fine copy.
$80 - $150

514 WEDDE, IAN [2 Private Press titles]
Pathway to the sea. Cover by Ralph Hotere.
Hawkes Press, Taylors Mistake 1975. One of 200 copies, 280mm, 
card covers, rubbed at edges.
2. Spear, Charles - Collected Poems. Edited by Peter Simpson and 
images by Tony Lane. Auckland: The Holloway Press 2007.No 20 
of 100 copies signed by Tony Lane and Peter Simpson. 238mm 
bound in linen boards with title label, fine.
$80 - $120

INTERNATIONAL LITERATURE & 
MODERN FIRST EDITIONS

515 COELHO, PAULO [Inscribed] [3 signed titles]
The Witch of Portobello
London Harper Collins 2007, first impression, first edition. 
Inscribed by the author on title page.
220mm, blue boards with copper metallic titles, unclipped DJ, 
spine sunned else, fine.
2. Elizabeth Knox - The Vintner’s Luck. Victoria University Press 
2008, published to celebrate the 10th anniversary of the first 
publication. No 768 of 1,000 signed copy. 205mm, black boards, 
green metallic feather and unclipped DJ, fine copy.
3. Lloyd Jones - Mister Pip. Penguin Books 2006, first hard back 
edition, loosely enclosed the Publishers plate with Lloyd Jones 
signature. Fine copy in DJ.
$200 - $300

516 DICKENS, CHARLES
Oliver Twist
or The Parish Boys Progress. In three volumes, published 
by Robson & Kerslake, London 1886, numbered 161 of plain 
uncoloured sets of which there were 49 [200 in total]. Facsimile 
edition of the first published in 1838. This edition illustrated by 
George Cruikshank and with the F.W. Pailthorpe illustrations 
including title pages by both illustrators. 202mm, inscription on 
endpaper of volume 1. All uniformly bound in full brown morocco 
with tooled gilt and stamped Zaehnsdorf within the gilt French 
fillet border of each volume. A very attractive set in excellent 
condition.
$300 - $400

517 LE CARRE, JOHN
The Spy Who Came in from the Cold
London: Victor Gollancz 1963, first edition. 222p, some spotting to 
edges, bound in publishers’ blue cloth, gilt spine titles. A very small 
band of light fading at base of spine, and spine is slightly cocked. 
DJ unclipped 18/- some browning, and one or two small nicks, VG.
$600 - $800

518 MANUSCRIPT LETTER - DUKE OF WELLINGTON
An original letter written in ink on notepaper by the Duke of 
Wellington, headed ‘Walmer Castle Nov 20, 1841’ and signed 
‘Wellington’. Difficult to decipher. 
120 x 100mm archivally mounted and framed.
$300 - $500

519 MARSH, NGAIO [signed]
Tied up in Tinsel
London: The Crime Club 1972, first edition, signed by Ngaio Marsh 
on title page. 
256p, 205mm, original red boards with gilt, DJ in mylar, small nicks 
at spine ends, VG copy.
$100 - $150

520 TROLLOPE, ANTHONY
Orley Farm
With illustrations by J.E. Millais. In two volumes. London: Chapman 
and Hall 1862, first edition, and an early issue. Vol. I. viii, 320p; 
Vol. ii. viii, 320p, 8p of publishers adverts at end. Complete with 
40 plates including frontispieces. Front hinge of Vol. I. intact but 
loose, endpaper detached.  some browning and foxing mostly 
front and back pages, and some pages badly opened in both 
volumes. 230mm, in original purple-brown wavy-grained cloth 
boards blocked in blind, spines with decorative gilt and & titles, 
spines faded and with short splits at hinges and corners knocked.
$200 - $300
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521 ALLOM, THOMAS/ WRIGHT, G.N
China, in a Series of Views
Displaying the Scenery, Architecture, and Social Habits, of that 
Ancient Empire.
London & Paris: Fisher Son & Co [1843]. 4 vols bound in one.
Pagination: [2] l., frontis & title page for Vol.1, preface [1843] & 
verso list of plates for Vol.1. 29p-72p, lacking plates; Vol. II. Extra 
title page with vignette, title page for Vol. II, 72p; Vol. 3. Extra 
illustrated title page, 2nd title page for Vol. iv. list of plates for Vol. 
iv, 68p; Vol. iv. Extra illustrated title page, 2nd title page for Vol. III. 
list of plates for Vol. III. 56p. 85 plates, lacking all plates for Vol. I. 
The sequence of some the title pages, text and plates have been 
incorrectly bound. Browning and spotting to plates, text mainly 
clean. Bound in contemporary red full leather with gilt titles, front 
board & spine, decorative gilt rules.
$400 - $600

522 DRAYTON, MICHAEL [2 titles]
The Works of Michael Drayton, Esq;
A Celebrated Poet in the Reigns of Queen Elizabet, King James I. 
and Charles I. 
London: Printed by J. Hughs, sold by R. Dodsley 1748. 400p, title 
page vignette, List of Subscribers, several engraved head pieces 
and initials, scattered foxing and toning throughout. 425mm, 
contemporary full leather binding back board detached & front 
board taped on, original title label. leather scuffed and worn at 
edges and hinges.
2. Mr & Mrs S.C Hall - Ireland its Scenery, Character. London: 
Jeremiah How 1846. 3 Volumes. Bound in original green full 
leather with marbled endpapers. illustrations plates and maps. 
Appears to be complete, not collated. Worn.
$200 - $250

523 GENEVA OR BREECHES BIBLE  [?1581]
Begins with part of the Book of Common Prayer – Lacks pages 
up to the end of morning prayers, pagination  as follows: 1 l., of 
morning prayers followed by An Order for Evening Prayer; The 
Collects; The Order for the administration of the Lord’s Supper or 
Communion; The Ministration of Baptisme; Private Baptisme; The 
Catechism; Solemnization of Matrimonie; Visitation of the Sicke; 
The Communion of the Sicke; burial of the dead; The Churching of 
Women; A Commination against sinners. Printers’ emblem.
Followed by: The Psalmes of David of the Old Transalation…; from 
the i day to xxx day; 
The first booke of Moses called Genesis. Printers’ emblem of 
Christopher Barker at end of Malachi, page 358; Apocypha p358 
-p435, Printer device at end; The Holy Gospel of Jesus Christ 
according to Matthewe to 455p, According to Mark to 464p; 
Luke 464p to p479; John 479- 489p followed by The Acts of the 
holy Apostles written by Luke to 489p to 504p The epistles of the 
Apostles from Paul 504p to the end of Revelations 554p. Printers 
emblem at end. Followed by – Title page ‘Two right profitable and 
fruitful Concordances, or large and ample tables Alphabeticall....’ 
With imprinted at London by Christopher Barker, printer to the 
Queens Maieftie’, The Preface [1]l., followed by The first and The 
second Alphabet of directions to common places, ending with 
Printers device. 
Followed by title page ‘The Hole Booke of Psalms, collected into 
English meter by T. Sternhold, I. Hopkins and others conferred 
with the Hebreu, with apt Notes to sing with them all….  … At 
London printed by John Daye dwellyng ouer Aldergate. Anno. 
1581. [some early ink notations]. [5] l., 98p of psalms [10]p of 
prayers. Lacking pages at beginning and end, otherwise it appears 
to be complete, however pagination varies. Pages browned, edges 
are frayed front and back pages, and it is heavily trimmed in parts. 
New endpapers, bound in the original full leather hinges weak but 
holding.
$1,500 - $2,000

524 GOLDSMITH, OLIVER
A History of the Earth and Animated Nature
London: William Baynes 1822, 4 volumes. Complete with all plates 
as called for. 220mm bound in original half leather binding with 
gilt, modern title labels. Book plates on front endpapers, leather 
wearing at hinges and some fading to cloth.
$100 - $150

525 KEATS, JOHN
Isabella or the Pot of Basil
Illustrated and Decorated by W.B. Macdougall. London: Kegan 
Paul, Trench, Trubner 1898.
Unpaginated, 8 full page illustrations, wide decorative borders 
on all pages, illustrated in an arts and crafts style reminiscent of 
William Morris and Aubrey Beardsley. Title page printed in red 
and black, others untrimmed. 260mm original brown buckram, 
spine lettered and decorated in gilt, front cover decorated with 
elaborate gilt, small paint spot to front top corner.  A little rubbed, 
endpapers and outer leaves lightly foxed, else internally clean and 
fresh. A nice copy.
$200 - $400

526 L’ESTRANGE, ROGER
The Dissenter’s sayings in Requital for L’Estrange’s Sayings
Published in their own Words for the Information of the People. 
London Printed for Joanna Brome 1683, fourth edition. & 1681, 
second edition. Two parts in one [4] l., 46p, [14] l., 74p [should be 
79], Contemporary marginal notations, 190mm, bound in full blind 
tooled leather. VG
$100 - $200

527 LUIS DE GRENADA 
Seven Meditatien op Elcken Dach Van De Weke Ghemaeckt int 
Latyn door den Eerw
T’Antwerpen by Guilliam van Tongheren 1622
Pagination: Illustration: Ecce Homo. Aensiet den mensch, verso 
Extract Vande, Privilegie, signed at end Onderteeckent I. Cools 
November, Anno 1618 [this leaf is out of sequence]. Lacking 
title page; followed by Seer Eerweerdighe Vrouwe… 2p to p5 
signed Guilliam van Tongheren [Antwerpen Anno 1622, den 20, 
Maij]; lacking title page and 2 leaves then 5-472p, 12 engravings. 
Followed by Tafel der editatien, 6 l., 
Appears to be complete apart from 2 leaves at the beginning and 
the title page. Bound in contemporary full vellum, re-cased with 
later endpapers [not recent], scratches and creases, lacking ties, 
finger marks and light soiling.
$300 - $500

528 THOMAE A KEMPIS
De Imitatione Christi
Canonici Regularis ordin S. Augustini. De Imitatione Christi, libri 
quatuor Cum Vita erusdern Thomae ... Antuerpiae [Antwerp] 1634. 
Miniature book, 500p, engraved title page and one other full-page 
engraving [1] l., Approbatio at end. 88mm, bound in early full 
leather, marbled endpapers, leather worn but complete and tight, 
all edges gilt, some light marginal browning, else VG.
$200 - $400
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529 MISCELLANEOUS - ANTIQUARIAN
Two volumes - Historie Generale Des Voyages, ou Nouvelle 
Collection... Paris Didot 1746 and 1753. Not collated, lacking maps. 
Contemporary binding with title labels. 
2. M. Malte Brun - System of Geography in three volumes. Boston: 
Samuel Walker 1834. Some maps and fldg plates, some removed. 
Bound in contemporary half leather. 
3. Malte Brun - Geographe Universelle. Paris Gustave Barba nd 
[ca 1880]. Two volumes. illustrated throughout, ? complete, not 
collated.
$80 - $100

530 MISCELLANEOUS BOX LOT
ALBUMS - 2 PHOTOGRAPHS; 2 AUTOGRAPHS; CHILDREN’S 
BOOKS
1. Two small autograph albums 1920’s & 30’s each with small 
watercolour paintings and autographs.
2. Small photograph album appears to be from South Africa, 
includes mining, trains, native scenes, Boer War. 26 images each 
80 x 105mm. The other a snap shop album, of images in Scotland, 
Ireland, Dunedin [N.Z.]. 3. Mickey Mouse - Silly Symphonies; 
Babes in the woods, Kind Neptune. London: Dean & Son [1930]. 
Illustrated and 4 pop ups. Worn copy. 4. Little Black Sambo - No 
656, printed in USA 1921. 305mm, colour illustrations, soft covers, 
worn. 5. Shirley Temple - Twinkletoes. US: Saalfield [1936]. Soft 
covers. 6. Dorothy Varden - The Magic Shell. Illustrated by Roma 
Thompson. Melbourne 1940. 7. Reed’s Kahu Readers [2x] Book C 
and Book D. Soft covers.
8. W.J. Phillipps - Māori Life and Custom - Wellington: Reed1973, 
3rd imp. 180p, illustrated 255mm, DJ, tape marks. 9. Max Lambert 
- The Wahine Disaster. Reed 1970, reprint. DJ, VG.
 with T.E.V. Wahine [O.N. 317814] Shipping Casualty, 10 April 
1968. Report of Court and Annex Thereto, November 1968. 
Wellington: Govt Ptr 1968. VG. 10. Bryan O’Briens Stories of Birds 
& beasts. London: nd ca 1930’s. Soft covers. 11. Avis Acres. Hutu 
and Kawa Find an Island. Reed 1957. Soft covers. Condition varies.
$100 - $150

BIOGRAPHY & BIBLIOGRAPHY

531 BEAGLEHOLE, J.C.
The Life of Captain James Cook
London: A & C Black 1974. xi, 760p, colour frontis, illustrated. 
245mm, dark blue cloth with gilt portrait, DJ, VG copy.
$50 - $75

532 DYLAN, BOB [8 titles]
1. Chronicles, Volume One. N.Y: Simon & Schuster 2004. Hard 
covers, DJ.
2. Bob Dylan, The Lyrics 1961-2012. N.Y: Simon & Schuster 2016. 
Hard covers, DJ.
3. Howard Sounes -Down the Highway, The Life of Bob Dylan. 
Doubleday 2001. Hard Cover, DJ. 4. Sean Wilentz - Bob Dylan in 
America. Ln: The Bodley Head 2010. Hard Cover, DJ.
5. David Pichaske - Song of the Noth Country. NY: Continuum 
2010, soft covers.
6. & 7 by Ian Bell - Once Upon a Time; The Lives of Bob Dylan. 
Mainstream Publishing 2013; Time Out of Mind; The Lives of Bob 
Dylan. Mainstream Publishing 2014. Soft covers. 
8. John Dix - Stranded in Paradise. New Zealand Rock and Roll 
1955 to the Modern Era. Penguin 2005, revised edition. 318p, 
illustrated. 280mm, soft covers, VG.
All VG.
$100 - $150

533 KITSON, ARTHUR
Captain James Cook R.N., F.R.S. “The Circumnavigator”
London: John Murray 1907. xvi, 525p, [1] l., of publisher’s adverts, 
frontis, illustrations, fldg map at back. 230mm, original dark green 
cloth with gilt, light wear, VG.
2. Alice, Lady Lovat - The Life of Sir Frederick Weld. London: John 
Murray 1914. xxxvi, 427p, frontis [portrait], plates. 225mm, original 
blue cloth, gilt tiles, VG.
With owner’s details ‘John Mowbray Howard Tripp, 11th January 
1930 from M.H.T.’ [runholder at Geraldine, South Canterbury] on 
front endpaper]
Provenance: Library of Carl Straubel.
$80 - $100

534 MCKAY, R.A
A History of Printing in New Zealand 1830-1940
Wellington Club of Printing House Craftsmen 1940. No 501 of an 
edition of 600 copies. 
249p, [3]p, plates and illustrations some in colour. 290mm, bound 
in half faux leather with blue papered boards, wear at hinges, and 
light abrasion on front board.
$100 - $150

535 SIERS, JUDY  [signed]
The Life and Times of James Walter Chapman-Taylor
Napier: Millwood 2008, signed by the author. 440p, illustrated 
throughout, 350mm, folio bound in brown faux leather, DJ fine.
$60 - $100

536 von HAAST, H.F.
The Life and Times of Sir Julius von Haast
Explorer, Geologist, Museum Builder. Wellington, published by 
author 1948. xxi, 1142p, frontis, illustrations, 4 folding maps at end. 
255mm, blue buckram with gilt titles, VG. DJ, with edge chips and 
loss from base of spine.
$100 - $150
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537 BOX OF VINTAGE CHILDRENS BOOKS
1. Kate Greenaway - A Painting Book by Kate Greenaway with 
Outlines from her various Works.  London George Routledge ND 
[ca 1884] first edition.  80p, colour frontis and title page, sepia 
toned illustrations uncoloured.250mm, soft illustrated covers, 
chips at spine, light marks.
2. Les Enfants “Tres Parisiens”; Paris G.P. Joumard 1926. Numero 2, 
1926 Printemps; La Mode, Le Chic, L’Elegance; 4p of text in French 
and 5 colour plates [of 10] of children’s fashions on fine paper. 
270mm, soft covers, chips, plates clean.
3. May Gibbs - Two volumes. ‘Little Ragged Blossom’. Angus & 
Robertson nd, inscription on endpaper 1920 and ‘Snugglepot 
and Cuddlepie nd [ca 1920] both Angus & Robertson. 245mm, 
papered boards, cloth spine binding loose bindings. Worn copies.
4. H.C. Cradock H.C - Josephine and Her Dolls. Blackie & Son 
1916.  (48pp.). With 12 tipped-in col. plates each with a captioned 
tissue-guard b/w illusts. Light browning. Illustrated cloth binding, 
with some old minor damp damage, torn DJ.
5. Jean de Bosschere - The City Curious. London: Heinemann. 
[179]p, adverts colour & b/w illustrations. Original binding worn 
at spine.
6. Lady Margaret Sackville - The Dream Pedlar. London: Simpkin 
Marshall 1914, first edition. 184p, complete with colour tipped 
on plates. Inscription and paper browned. 230mm, blue & silver 
illustrated cloth, some fading.
$150 - $200

538 BUCKLEY, ARABELLA B.
The Fairy-Land of Science
London: Edward Stanford 1878. viii, 244p, frontis, illustrations, 31p 
of publisher’s adverts. 
Book plate front endpaper with name erased, sewing a little loose 
& tape to inside hinge. Bound in very decorative gilt cloth with 
fairies, spine ends beginning to fray. All edges gilt. 
Delightful book on science for children.
$50 - $100

539 CALDECOTT, RANDOLPH [8 titles]
R. Caldecott’s Picture Books
John Gilpin; The Mad Dog; The Milkmaid; A Frog he would 
a-wooing go; The Fox jumps over the Parson’s Gate; Come Lasses 
and Lads; An Elegy on the Glory of her Sex, Mrs Mary Blaize; 
The Great Panandrum Himself. London: Frederick Warne and Co, 
nd [ca 1880]. 1st or early editions, 8 of 16 titles. Six 200 x 240mm, 
two 230 x 210mm, soft pictorial covers with cream cloth spines. 
Each with full page colour illustrations and sepia sketches. Some 
light marks and wear, VG.
2. The Complete Collection of Randolph Caldecott’s contributions 
to the ‘Graphic’. 
London: George Routledge and Sons 1888. Folio [395 mm] 
No 672 of an edition of 1250 copies signed by Edmund Evans. 
339p, complete with colour plates and sepia toned illustrations 
throughout, a few spots, contents mainly clean. Bound in quarter 
cloth, splits along spine, boards intact.
$80 - $120

540 CRANE, WALTER [illustrator, 3 titles]
Flowers from Shakespeare’s Garden.
A Posy from the Plays, pictured by Walter Crane. London: Cassell 
& Co 1906, first edition. 40p, 40 colour illustrations on French 
fold leaves. decorative green endpapers, contents clean. 255mm, 
bound in illustrated papered boards with green cloth spine, edge 
wear with one of two small nicks. VG.
2. The Babies Opera - A Book of old Rhymes with ‘New Dresses’ 
by Walter Crane. London, George Routledge and Sons, nd [ca 
1880]. 56p beautifully illustrated in colour by the author, engraved 
and printed by Edmund Evans; Inscription on endpaper a few 

finger marks and light soiling. 185 x 190mm, illustrated papered 
boards, cloth spine, edge wear.
3. Pan-Pipes - A Book of Old Songs newly arranged & with 
Accompaniments by Theo Marzials.
Set to pictures by Walter Crane; Engraved & printed in colours by 
Edmund Evans. London: Novello & Co George Routledge ND [ca 
1883]. 51p, illustrated on each page, a collection of forty old songs 
and ballads (with music). Contents VG, inscription on endpaper, 
oblong 230 x 315mm, illustrated, green papered boards with 
brown cloth spine, worn at edges.
$200 - $300

541 CRUIKSHANK GEORGE
George Chruikshank’s Fairy Library [2 titles]
1. Hop O My Thumb and Seven League Boots. London: David 
Bogue [? 1853], 30p, 9 illustrations on 6 leaves each with tissue 
guard. 
2. Jack and the Beanstalk. London: David Bogue [? 1854]. 32p, 8 
etchings on 6 leaves, 3 with tissue guards. 
Each 175mm and in the original pale blue illustrated covers, some 
light finger marks and a few spots, covers lightly soiled and wear 
at the edges and spines, generally VG.
$200 - $300

542   GRACE, PATRICIA [text] & KAHUKIWA, ROBYN
 [illustrations] [association copy]
Wahine Toa; Women of Māori Myth
Auckland Collins 1984. Inscribed ‘Arohanui, Patricia Grace. Nga 
Mihi Na Robyn Kahukiwi’. 
80p, illustrated in colour & black & white, 295mm, shelf wear and 
spine lightly faded.
$100 - $200

542A GREENAWAY, KATE.  [3 titles]
A Day in a Child’s Life
London, George Routledge & Sons. n.d. [1881]. First Edition. 
Illustrated by Kate Greenaway. Music by Myles B. Foster. Engraved 
and printed by Edmund Evans. 26p, [4] pp. Foxing, heavier front 
and back pages, front gutter cracked and board a little loose, edge 
wear.  250mm, original pictorial boards with yellow borders and 
sunflower design.
2. Kate Greenaway’s Book of Games.
London: George Routledge and Sons. Broadway, Ludgate Hill. nd 
[ca 1881]. 64p, 24 colour illustrations, light browning front and 
back pages, inscription on endpaper, 240mm, illustrated papered 
boards with blue cloth spine, some rubbing edge and wear, a nice 
copy.
3. Mother Goose or the Old Nursery Rhymes. Engraved and 
printed by Edmund Evans. London, George Routledge & Sons, ND 
inscription dated 1881, first edition. 48 pages. 48 full-page colour 
illustrations, light toning. 175mm bound in cloth, lightly foxed with 
“lattice” binding, the inverted G in Goose and with the contents 
page on the verso of front free endpaper.
$150 - $200

543 MACK, DON; SCHOON, THEO [illustrator]
Olio the Gnome
[Wellington: D. Mack 1942]. Unpaginated [30]p, full page 
illustrations in green by Theo Schoon. 232mm, original illustrated 
card covers, wear at edges and light crease. VG copy of a rare 
New Zealand children’s book title.
$300 - $500

544 THORN, ISMAY [3 titles]
In and Out
With illustrations by Lily Chitty. London: W. Swan, Sonnenschein 
& Co [1883] 
10 light card leaves with colour illustrations of fairies and children 
on each page. Presentation label on endpaper [dated 1884]. 
Sprinkle of foxing, 230mm bound in the original illustrated 
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papered boards & grey cloth spine, splitting at hinges, boards still 
intact.
2. Richard Doyle - Jack the Giant Killer. London: Eyre and 
Spottiswoode [1888]. 48p, the text in printed calligraphy after the 
original manuscript; decorated throughout in fine, early, colour, 
with pictorial text borders and illustrations on every page. 255mm, 
rebound in half tan leather with marbled boards. VG.
3. Andrew Lang - Tales of a Fairy Court. Illustrated by A.A. Dixon. 
London: Collins nd [ca 1920] Inscription on endpaper. 112p, 7 
colour plates, decorative borders. 245mm, blue illustrated cloth 
boards, spine discoloured, light wear. 
4. Isabel Maud Peacocke - Picaninnies. Illustrated by Trevor Lloyd. 
W & T [1920]. 39p, 6 full page plates. illustrations. 190mm soft 
covers with tipped on illustration, yapp edges, spine abraded, and 
edges chipped. Notations on endpaper. 
5. Isabel Maud Peacocke - The Bonny Book of Humerous Verse. 
Illustrated by Trevor Lloyd. W & T 1920. 44p, illustrations. 185mm, 
covers, worn & torn. 
6. Eve Titus - Anatole and the Robot. London: The Bodley Head, 
1961. Illustrated by Paul Galdone.  32p. DJ, light wear, VG.
$200 - $300

545 VICTORIAN CHILDRENS BOOKS [7 titles]
1. Indestructible Pleasure Books with coloured pictures. [Two 
books] ‘Old Mother Hubbard’. London Addey & Co [nd ca 1852]. 
[15] pages on linen, printed in oil colours, illustrated by Harrison 
Weir on 8 leaves; ‘The Cat and the Mouse.’ London Addey & 
Co [nd ca 1852]. [15] pages on linen, printed in oil colors, 7 
illustrations [6 full page] [14]p. Both copies with limp linen cloth 
covers titled, decorated and illustrated in red. Covers are lightly 
soiled and the cloth edges frayed and browned. Contents with 
some fingermarks, generally clean.  
2. The Royal Nursery Library [Two Books] ‘Food for the Young’. 
32p, Illustrations, original pink illustrated paper covers; ‘My Picture 
Story Book’. 32p, illustrated. Original blue illustrated covers
both 180mm, covers detached and split along spine, some loose 
pages, light soiling and creases.
3. Dean & Co’s New and Splendid Toy Books. [Two Books] Uncle 
Buncles Amusing and Original Toy books. ‘New Book of Birds’. 
7 full page hand-coloured illustrations facing text; ‘Lord Mayors 
Show’ 7 hand-coloured illustrations facing text. Both published 
London: T Dean and Co Threadneedle Steet, [ca 1850] in the 
original paper covers, worn, spines reinforced with paper [not 
recent] and with soiling and edge chips and short tears.
4. Flowers from the Garden of Knowledge. No. 3. Child’s Book 
of Objects. London: Nathaniel Cooke, Milford House Strand 
1854.48p, illustrations on each page. E. Evans, engraver and 
printer. 185 x 175mm colour illustrated soft covers, small chips, 
VG.
$200 - $300
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1. Registration: Only registered bidders may bid 
at auction. You are required to complete a bidding 
card or absentee bidding form prior to the auction 
giving your correct name, address and telephone 
contact and supplementary information such as 
email addresses that you may wish to supply to 
Art+Object.

2. Bidding: The highest bidder will be the 
purchaser subject to the auctioneer accepting the 
winning bid and any vendor’s reserve having been 
reached. The auctioneer has the right to refuse any 
bid. If this takes place or in the event of a dispute 
the auctioneer may call for bids at the previous 
lowest bid and proceed from this point. Bids 
advance at sums decreed by the auctioneer unless 
signaled otherwise by the auctioneer. No bids may 
be retracted. The auctioneer retains the right to bid 
on behalf of the vendor up to the reserve figure.

3. Reserve: Lots are offered and sold subject to 
the vendor’s reserve price being met.

4. Lots offered and sold as described and 
viewed: Art+Object makes all attempts to 
accurately describe and catalogue lots offered 
for sale. Notwithstanding this neither the vendor 
nor Art+Object accepts any liability for errors of 
description or faults and imperfections whether 
described in writing or verbally. This applies to 
questions of authenticity and quality of the item. 
Buyers are deemed to have inspected the item 
thoroughly and proceed on their own judgment. 
The act of bidding is agreed by the buyer to be 
an indication that they are satisfied on all counts 
regarding condition and authenticity.

5. Buyers premium: The purchaser by bidding 
acknowledges their acceptance of a buyers 
premium of 20% + GST to be added to the hammer 
price in the event of a successful sale at auction.

6. Art+Object is an agent for a vendor: A+O has 
the right to conduct the sale of an item on behalf 
of a vendor. This may include withdrawing an item 
from sale for any reason.

7. Payment: Successful bidders are required to 
make full payment immediately post sale – being 
either the day of the sale or the following day. If for 
any reason payment is delayed then a 20% deposit 
is required immediately and the balance to 100% 
required within 3 working days of the sale date. We 
accept payment via Eftpos, cash (under $5000) 
and direct credit. Visa and MasterCard credit cards 
are accepted, however a surcharge of 2.5% will be 
added. Payments over $10,000 must be made by 
direct credit to our bank account. Our bank details 
for deposits are 12-3107-0062934-00. Please 
use your buyer number as transaction reference. 
Please refer to point 7 of the Conditions of Sale in 
the catalogue for a detailed description of payment 
terms.

8. Failure to make payment: If a purchaser 
fails to make payment as outlined in point 7 
above Art+Object may without any advice to the 
purchaser exercise its right to: a) rescind or stop the 
sale, b) re offer the lot for sale to an underbidder or 
at auction. Art+Object reserves the right to pursue 
the purchaser for any difference in sale proceeds 
if this course of action is chosen, c) to pursue legal 
remedy for breach of contract.

9. Collection of goods: Purchased items are to 
be removed from Art+Object premises immediately 
after payment or clearance of cheques. Absentee 
bidders must make provision for the uplifting of 
purchased items (see instructions on the facing 
page).

10. Bidders obligations: The act of bidding means 
all bidders acknowledge that they are personally 
responsible for payment if they are the successful 
bidder. This includes all registered absentee or 
telephone bidders. Bidders acting as an agent 
for a third party must obtain written authority 
from Art+Object and provide written instructions 
from any represented party and their express 
commitment to pay all funds relating to a successful 
bid by their nominated agent.

11. Bids under reserve & highest subject bids: 
When the highest bid is below the vendor’s reserve 
this work may be announced by the auctioneer as 
sold ‘subject to vendor’s authority’ or some similar 
phrase. The effect of this announcement is to signify 
that the highest bidder will be the purchaser at 
the bid price if the vendor accepts this price. If this 
highest bid is accepted then the purchaser has 
entered a contract to purchase the item at the bid 
price plus any relevant buyers premium.

Please note: it is assumed that all bidders at auction 
have read and agreed to the conditions described 
on this page. Art+Object directors are available 
during the auction viewing to clarify any questions 
you may have.

The following information does not form part of the 
conditions of sale, however buyers, particularly first 
time bidders are recommended to read these notes.

A. Bidding at auction: Please ensure your 
instructions to the auctioneer are clear and easily 
understood. It is well to understand that during 
a busy sale with multiple bidders the auctioneer 
may not be able to see all bids at all times. It is 
recommended that you raise your bidding number 
clearly and without hesitation. If your bid is made in 
error or you have misunderstood the bidding level 
please advise the auctioneer immediately of your 
error – prior to the hammer falling. Please note that 
if you have made a bid and the hammer has fallen 
and you are the highest bidder you have entered 
a binding contract to purchase an item at the bid 
price. New bidders in particular are advised to 
make themselves known to the sale auctioneer who 
will assist you with any questions about the conduct 
of the auction.

B. Absentee bidding: Art+Object welcomes 
absentee bids once the necessary authority has 
been completed and lodged with Art+Object. A+O 
will do all it can to ensure bids are lodged on your 
behalf but accepts no liability for failure to carry 
out these bids. See the Absentee bidding form in 
this catalogue for information on lodging absentee 
bids. These are accepted up to 2 hours prior to the 
published auction commencement.

C. Telephone bids: The same conditions apply 
to telephone bids. It is highly preferable to bid 
over a landline as the vagaries of cellphone 
connections may result in disappointment. You will 
be telephoned prior to your indicated lot arising 
in the catalogue order. If the phone is engaged 
or connection impossible the sale will proceed 
without your bidding. At times during an auction 
the bidding can be frenetic so you need to be sure 
you give clear instructions to the person executing 
your bids. The auctioneer will endeavour to cater 
to the requirements of phone bidders but cannot 
wait for a phone bid so your prompt participation is 
requested.

D. New Zealand dollars: All estimates in this 
catalogue are in New Zealand dollars. The amount 
to be paid by successful bidders on the payment 
date is the New Zealand dollar amount stated on 
the purchaser invoice. Exchange rate variations are 
at the risk of the purchaser.

CONDITIONS OF SALE

IMPORTANT ADVICE 
FOR BUYERS
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